
Français LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES

 

Niveau de protection conforme au Règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux EPI /Marquage de vêtements - 
Se reporter à la réf. 1
1	 KLEENGUARD™ A30 c’est un vêtement de protection contre les liquides et les particules.
2	 Il s’agit d’un vêtement de protection contre les risques chimiques à durée  
	 de vie limitée – ne pas réutiliser, ni nettoyer.
3	 �La norme CE 0120 confirme qu’il s’agit d’une conception complexe (catégorie 3) (Déterminée par 

SGS United Kingdom Ltd) - Voir Réf.2
4	 EN 13034:2005 et A1:2009 Type 6 – Combinaison à usage limité offrant une protection limitée  
	 contre la pulvérisation en aérosol de produits liquides et les éclaboussures légères. Les  
	 combinaisons de protection contre les produits chimiques de type 6 ont été soumises au test 	  
	 sur l’ensemble de la combinaison (EN ISO 17491-4:2008 et A1:2016, Méthode A). *Effet visuel  
	 utilisé pour EN 530:2010, Méthode 2.
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004 et A1:2010 Type 5 – Combinaison à usage limité offrant une protection  
	 contre les particules. Les combinaisons respectent les exigences Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % et LS,8/10  
	 ≤ 15 %. Effet visuel utilisé pour EN 530:2010, Méthode 2 et EN ISO 7854:1997, Méthode B  
	 (Voir AVERTISSEMENTS/LIMITES D’UTILISATION ci-dessous)
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 – Vêtements de protection – propriété électrostatique. Satisfait au test  

EN 1149-1:2006 (résistance superficielle ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  La fermeture éclair contient des 
composants métalliques qui ne répondent pas aux exigences en matière de capacitance de la 
norme EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 Protection contre la contamination radioactive selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002 Conforme aux  
	 exigences pour un dispositif de classe 2. Effet visuel utilisé pour EN 530:2010, Méthode 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 – Protection contre les agents infectieux.
9	 Lire la feuille d’instructions avant toute utilisation
10	 Indique le type de vêtement
11	 La référence du produit (réf. de commande).
12	 Code de taille – se reporter à l’emballage du vêtement pour en savoir plus sur la taille
13	 Pour en savoir plus sur le fabricant - Se reporter à la réf. 3
USAGE DU VÊTEMENT
Ce vêtement a été conçu pour un usage professionnel uniquement. Vérifier que la taille du vêtement est 
correcte, à savoir qu’il laisse suffisamment de liberté de mouvement pour la tâche à accomplir. Vérifier le 
vêtement avant utilisation. Ne pas porter le vêtement si celui-ci est défectueux, déchiré ou endommagé. 
Renvoyer le vêtement au fournisseur ou au représentant Kimberly-Clark Professional™ le plus proche. 
Mettre le vêtement, fermer complètement la fermeture Éclair et la verrouiller en position. Le cas échéant, 
boucher l’ouverture au niveau de la bouche en s’assurant que la fermeture Éclair est complètement couverte. 
Les bras doivent être couverts jusqu’aux poignets et les jambes, jusqu’aux chevilles. Le capuchon doit être 
relevé et ajusté au visage. Le vêtement doit être fixé à l’équipement supplémentaire, comme les gants, 
les bottes ou le masque facial, au moyen de ruban adhésif. La fermeture éclair doit aussi être recouverte 
de ruban adhésif. Les utilisateurs doivent prendre les précautions qui s’imposent pour éviter tout stress 
thermique. Les utilisateurs doivent porter des sous-vêtements adéquats et avoir des périodes de repos.
AVERTISSEMENTS/LIMITES D’UTILISATION
Ce vêtement ne convient pas à tous les types d’exposition prolongée à des produits chimiques ni aux 
expositions intensives aux produits chimiques. Ne pas utiliser avec des produits chimiques, des vapeurs 
chimiques et des gaz hautement toxiques. Une utilisation incorrecte risque d’engendrer des blessures 
graves, voire mortelles. Matériel inflammable – Tenir éloigné des flammes. Le tissu en fusion peut 
occasionner des brûlures graves. Le tissu commence à fondre à 120 °C/248 °F. Ce vêtement doit être utilisé 
à des températures assurant confort et sécurité de l’utilisateur. La chaleur ou le froid excessif peut avoir 
des répercussions sur les limites de rendement de ce produit. La personne portant ce vêtement doit être 
adéquatement mise à terre. La résistance entre la peau de la personne et la terre doit être inférieure à 108 Ω, 
par exemple par le port de chaussures adéquates sur des planchers conducteurs ou dissipatifs. Il ne faut 
pas ouvrir ou retirer ce vêtement dans des milieux inflammables ou explosifs ou durant la manipulation de 
substances inflammables ou explosives.  Ce vêtement doit être porté dans des zones 1, 2, 20, 21 et 22 (voir 
EN 60079-10-1 [7] et EN 60079-10-2 [8]) dans lesquelles l’énergie minimale d’inflammation de tout milieu 
explosif n’est pas inférieure à 0,016 mJ.  Ce vêtement ne doit pas être utilisé dans une atmosphère enrichie 
en oxygène ou dans une zone 0 (voir EN 60079-10-1 [7]) sans l’autorisation préalable de l’ingénieur en 
sécurité responsable. L’usure, le lavage et la contamination possible peuvent nuire au rendement dissipatif 
électrostatique de ce vêtement. Avertissement : ne pas laver. Ce vêtement doit être porté de telle sorte qu’il 
couvre de façon permanente tout matériel non conforme durant une utilisation normale (y compris dans les 
mouvements de flexion). Des bracelets de mise à la terre doivent être portés aux poignets et aux chevilles 
(en assurant un contact avec la peau) et connectés à une prise d’alimentation mise à la terre. 
RISQUE: Protection contre les éclaboussures de produits chimiques et les particules

English READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Level of protection according to PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425. / garment marking - See Ref.1
1	 KLEENGUARD™ A30 Liquid & Particle Protection Coverall
2	 It is limited life chemical protective clothing – do not re-use or launder.
3	 CE 0120 confirms it is a complex design (Category 3) (Determined by SGS United Kingdom Ltd) - See Ref.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Type 6 - Limited use clothing offering limited protection against exposure  
	 to liquid aerosol sprays and light splashing. Type 6 chemical protective suits have been tested to the  
	 whole suit test (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Mth A). *Visual end point used for EN 530:2010 Mth 2 
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Type 5 - Limited use clothing offering particle protection. Suits pass  
	 the requirement Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% and LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Visual end point used for EN 530:2010  
	 Mth 2 and EN ISO 7854 Mth B (See WARNINGS/LIMITATIONS OF USE - below)
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 - Protective clothing - Electrostatic properties. Meets: EN 1149-1:2006  

(surface resistance ≤ 2.5 x 109 Ω).  The zipper contains metallic components which do not meet 
EN 1149-5:2018 capacitance requirements.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Protection against radioactive contamination. Complies with the requirements for a  
	 class 2 device. Visual end point used for EN 530:2010 Mth 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Protection against Infective Agents
9	 Read this instruction sheet before use
10	 Indicates the garment style
11	 The product number (re-order code).
12	 Size code - see garment bag for size information
13	 For manufacturer’s information - See Ref.3
GARMENT USE
This garment is intended for professional use only. Check you have the right size garment that allows 
sufficient movement for the task. Check the garment carefully before use. Do not wear if defective, torn or 
damaged. Return garment to your supplier or nearest Kimberly-Clark Professional™ office. Don garment, 
zip up fully and press zipper into lock position. If applicable seal zip flap ensuring zip is fully covered. Arms 
must be extended to cover down to the wrists and legs extended to cover down to ankles. The hood should 
be raised and fitted to the face. The garment must be taped to additional equipment, such as gloves, boots 
and/or face mask. The zipper area must be taped as well. Users should take appropriate precautions to 
avoid heat stress. Appropriate undergarments should be worn and users should have rest periods.
WARNINGS / LIMITATIONS OF USE
This garment is not suitable for all types of chemical exposures or prolonged or intensive exposure to 
chemicals. Do not use with highly toxic chemicals, chemical vapours and gases. Improper use may result 
in serious injury or death. Flammable material - keep away from fire. Melting fabric can cause severe 
burns. The fabric begins to melt at 120oC/248oF. This garment should be used in a temperature range to 
sustain comfort and safety to the user. Excessive cold or heat may influence the performance limitations 
of this product. The person wearing this garment shall be properly earthed. The resistance between the 
person’s skin and earth shall be less than 108 Ω, e.g. by wearing adequate footwear on dissipative or 
conductive floors. This garment shall not be open or removed whilst in presence of flammable or explosive 
atmospheres or while handling flammable or explosive substances. This garment is intended to be worn in 
Zones 1, 2, 20, 21 and 22 (see EN 60079-10-1 [7] and EN 60079-10-2 [8]) in which the minimum ignition 
energy of any explosive atmosphere is not less than 0.016mJ. This garment shall not be used in oxygen 
enriched atmospheres, or in Zone 0 (see EN 60079-10-1 [7]) without prior approval of the responsible 
safety engineer. The electrostatic dissipative performance of this garment can be affected by wear and tear, 
laundering and possible contamination. Caution: do not launder. This garment shall be worn in such a way 
that it permanently covers all non-complying materials during normal use (including bending movements). 
Grounding wristbands/ankle straps should be worn (ensuring contact with skin) and be connected to an 
earthed mains socket.
RISK: Protects against chemical splash and particles
SUITABILITY
Product performance data – See Ref.4
Before using, the employer and/or end-user must carry out a safety assessment and provide 
personal protective equipment that is suitable for the intended use according to local legislation. 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ accepts no responsibility for the use of this garment in an improper 
way and does not warrant product use for any specific application. For advice on the garment or 
its usage applications, you can contact your local Kimberly-Clark Professional™ office – See Ref.5
PRODUCT DISPOSAL
Safely dispose of immediately after use. Do not wash the garment. Assess any contamination that may 
have been introduced during use. Contaminated garments should be removed in a way that minimises 
the chance of contaminating the wearer and others. Means of disposal will depend on the level of 
contamination and local regulations. The preferred method is incineration with energy recovery.

®/™ Marques de commerce de Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. ou de ses filiales. © KCWW
® Зарегистрированный товарный знак Кимберли-Кларк Уэрлдуайд, Инк. или его аффилированных лиц. © KCWW
® Зареєстрований знак для товарів і послуг Кімберлі-Кларк Ворлдвайд, Інк. або його афілійованих осіб. © KCWW
Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine / Fabricado en China / Произведено в Kитae / Вироблено в Китаї. 
Изготовитель/Виробник:
Кобес Индастрис (Цзиньчжай) Ко. Лтд., Пиазант-уоркер Пионер Парк, Байтафань Таун, Уезд Цзиньчжай, 237322 
Луань, Аньхой, Китай.
Цобес Індустріес (Їнжаі) Цо., Лтд., Пеасант-воркер Піонеер Парк Баітафан Товн Їнжаі Цоунти, 237322 Луан, 
Ангуі, Китай 
Kimberly-Clark Europe Limited / Professional Sector, 40 London Road, Reigate, Surrey RH2 9QP, UK 
(Великобритания/Великобританiя) +44 (0)1737 736000, infofax@kcc.com
Kimberly-Clark B.V., Copernicuslaan 35, 6716 BM Ede, Netherlands
Distributed in the U.S. by Kimberly-Clark Global Sales, LLC, Roswell, GA 30076-2199
Distributed in Canada by Kimberly-Clark Inc., Mississauga, Ontario L5B 3Y5�
Distributed in Australia by: Kimberly-Clark Australia Pty. Limited, 52 Alfred Street, Milsons Point, NSW 2061, Australia. 
Уповноважена організація щодо прийняття претензій від споживачів на території  �України: ТОВ з ІІ «Кімберлі-
Кларк Україна», 03680, Київ, вул. М. Грiнченка, 2/1. �Импортер / Уполномоченная организация в России: ООО 
“Кимберли-Кларк”, Российская Федерация, 142800, Московская область, г. Ступино, ул. Ситенка, владение 15. 
www.kcprofessional.com/ru�
Distributed in New Zealand by: Kimberly-Clark New Zealand, 
Level 2, 123 Carlton Gore Road, Newmarket, Auckland 1023, New Zealand
中国经销商: 金佰利(中国)有限公司 上海市黄浦区淡水路299号12楼 200025 邮箱:kcp.china@kcc.com
Distributed in Hong Kong by: Kimberly-Clark (Hong Kong) Ltd. G.P.O. Box 8538, Hong Kong� 
Tel:(852) 2355 8640 E-Mail: kcphk@kcc.com
Distributed in India by: Kimberly-Clark Hygiene Products Private Limited
Building-A1, Plot No.P-5, MIDC Chakan, Phase II, Village-Khalumbre, Taluka-Khed, Dist-Pune - India 410 501  
E-Mail: marketing.india@kcc.com
Didistribusikan di Indonesia oleh: PT. Kimberly-Clark Indonesia, WISMA 77 Tower 2, 16th floor, Jl. Letjen. S. Parman Kav. 
77, �Slipi – Jakarta Barat 11410, Indonesia E-Mail: kcp.Indonesia@kcc.com
Diedarkan di Malaysia oleh: Kimberly-Clark Trading (M) Sdn. Bhd. Tingkat 2, 10 & 14, Menara 2, Wisma AmFirst,
Jalan SS7/15 (Jalan Stadium), Kelana Jaya, 47301 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia  
E-Mail: Malaysia.kcp@kcc.com
Ipinamamahagi sa Pilipinas ng: Kimberly-Clark Philippines, Inc. AGS Compound, 48 Bonifacio St., Barrio Canumay 
(East), Valenzuela City 1447, Philippines E-Mail: KCProPhils@kcc.com
Distributed in Singapore by : Kimberly-Clark Singapore Pte. Ltd., 81 Tuas South Avenue 8, Singapore 637558.  
E-Mail: Singapore.kcp@kcc.com
台灣分公司: 英屬蓋曼群島商金百利克拉克股份有限公司台灣分公司
台北市 110 信義區信義路五段 8 號 8 樓 E-mail: service.kcp.tw@kcc.com 
จัดจำ�หน่ายในประเทศไทยโดย: บริษัท คิมเบอร์ลี่ย์-คล๊าค ประเทศไทย จำ�กัด ชั้น 32-33 อาคารยูไนเต็ดเซ็นเตอร์
323 ถนนสีลม แขวงสีลม เขตบางรัก กรุงเทพฯ 10500 ประเทศไทย อีเมล: KCPThailand@kcc.com 
35-725 서울 강남구 대치3동 942번지 해성빌딩 유한킴벌리
www.kcprofessional.com
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USAGE APPROPRIÉ
Données relatives à la performance du produit – Se reporter à la réf. 4
Avant toute utilisation, l’employeur et/ou l’utilisateur final doit procéder à une évaluation de la 
sécurité et fournir l’équipement de protection individuelle adapté à l’utilisation prévue conforme 
à la législation locale. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ n’accepte aucune responsabilité quant à 
l’utilisation non conforme de ce vêtement et ne garantit en aucun cas l’utilisation du produit pour 
une application spécifique. Pour obtenir des conseils à propos du vêtement ou de son utilisation, 
communiquer avec le représentant Kimberly-Clark Professional™ local – Se reporter à la réf. 5
MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT
Mettre le produit au rebut en toute sécurité et immédiatement après utilisation. Ne pas laver le vêtement. 
Inspecter le produit afin de détecter tout signe de contamination susceptible d’être survenue pendant 
l’utilisation. Les vêtements contaminés doivent être retirés de manière à limiter les risques de contamination 
de la personne qui les porte et des tiers. La méthode de mise au rebut est variable en fonction du niveau de 
contamination et des règlements locaux. La méthode privilégiée est l’incinération avec récupération d’énergie.

Deutsch LESEN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN

Schutzniveau gemäß PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 / Kennzeichnung des Kleidungsstücks - Siehe Ref.1
1	 Dies ist ein KLEENGUARD™ A30 Schutzanzug gegen Flüssigkeiten und Partikel.
2	 Es handelt sich um Chemie-Schutzkleidung zur einmaligen Benutzung – nicht wieder  
	 verwenden oder waschen.
3	 CE 0120 bestätigt, dass es sich um ein komplexes Design handelt (Kategorie 3) (Bestimmung durch SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd.) - Siehe Ref.2
4	� EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Typ 6 – Schutzkleidung für begrenzten Schutz gegen die Einwirkung von 

flüssigen Aerosolen, Spray und leichten Spritzern. Chemikalienschutzanzüge des Typs 6  
wurden einem Ganzanzugtest unterzogen (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Methode A).  
*Visueller Endpunkt für EN 530:2010 Methode 2

5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Typ 5 – Schutzkleidung für beschränkten Einsatz, die Schutz  
	 vor Partikeln bietet. Schutzanzüge erfüllen folgende Anforderungen: Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % und LS,8/10 ≤ 15 %.  
	 Visueller Endpunkt für EN 530:2010 Methode 2 und EN ISO 7854 Methode B
 	 (Siehe unten: WARNUNGEN/NUTZUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN)
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 – Schutzkleidung - elektrostatische Eigenschaften. Erfüllt: EN 1149-1:2006  

(Oberflächenwiderstand ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Der Reißverschluss enthält metallische Komponenten, die 
den Kapazitätsanforderungen der Norm EN 1149-5:2018 nicht entsprechen.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Schutz gegen radioaktive Kontamination. Entspricht den Anforderungen  
	 für Geräte der Klasse 2. *Visueller Endpunkt für EN 530:2010 Methode 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Schutz gegen Infektionserreger
9	 Vor der Verwendung dieses Informationsblatt lesen
10	 Gibt Auskunft über das Kleidungsmodell
11	 Die Produktnummer (Nachbestellcode).
12	 Größencode – Größeninformation siehe Kleidersack
13	 Herstellerinformationen - siehe Ref. 3
VERWENDUNG DES KLEIDUNGSSTÜCKS
Dieses Kleidungsstück ist ausschließlich für den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass Sie die richtige Größe haben, in der Sie genügend Bewegungsfreiheit für Ihre Aufgabe haben. 
Das Kleidungsstück vor der Verwendung sorgfältig prüfen. Nicht tragen, wenn es fehlerhaft, eingerissen 
oder beschädigt ist. Retournieren Sie das Produkt an Ihren Händler oder an die nächste Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ Geschäftsstelle. Ziehen Sie das Kleidungsstück an, schließen Sie den Reißverschluss und 
drücken Sie ihn in die Verriegelungsposition. Die Verschlussklappe gegebenenfalls so verschließen, dass 
der Reißverschluss vollständig abgedeckt ist. Das Kleidungsstück muss die Arme bis zu den Handgelenken 
und die Beine bis zu den Fußgelenken bedecken. Die Kapuze muss übergezogen werden und eng am 
Gesicht anliegen. Das Kleidungsstück muss mit zusätzlicher Ausrüstung wie Handschuhen, Stiefeln und/oder 
Gesichtsmaske verklebt werden. Der Reißverschlussbereich muss ebenfalls verklebt werden. Benutzer sollten 
geeignete Vorkehrungen treffen, um Hitzestress zu vermeiden. Es muss geeignete Unterkleidung getragen 
werden, und die Benutzer müssen Ruhezeiten einhalten.
WARNUNGEN / NUTZUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
Dieses Kleidungsstück ist nicht für den Kontakt mit allen Chemikalien oder für eine längere oder intensive 
Einwirkung von Chemikalien geeignet. Nicht in Umgebungen mit hochgiftigen Chemikalien, chemischen 
Dämpfen und Gasen verwenden. Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod 
führen. Brennbares Material – von Feuer fernhalten. Schmelzendes Gewebe kann zu schweren Verbrennungen 
führen. Das Gewebe beginnt bei einer Temperatur von 120oC/248oF zu schmelzen. Dieses Kleidungsstück 
sollte in einem Temperaturbereich verwendet werden, in dem der Komfort und die Sicherheit des Benutzers 
gewährleistet sind. Übermäßige Kälte oder Hitze kann sich nachteilig auf die Leistungsmerkmale dieses 
Produkts auswirken. Der Träger dieses Kleidungsstücks muss ordnungsgemäß geerdet sein. Der Widerstand 
zwischen der Haut des Trägers und dem Erdboden darf maximal 108 Ω betragen, z. B. durch das Tragen von 
geeignetem Schuhwerk auf ableitenden oder leitfähigen Böden. In brennbaren oder explosiven Atmosphären 
oder beim Umgang mit brennbaren oder explosiven Stoffen darf dieses Kleidungsstück nicht geöffnet oder 
abgelegt werden. Dieses Kleidungsstück ist zum Tragen in den Zonen 1, 2, 20, 21 und 22 (siehe EN 60079-10-1 
[7] und EN 60079-10-2 [8]) vorgesehen, in denen die Mindestzündenergie einer explosionsfähigen Atmosphäre 
nicht weniger als 0,016 mJ beträgt. Ohne vorherige Genehmigung des zuständigen Sicherheitsingenieurs darf 
dieses Kleidungsstück nicht in sauerstoffangereicherten Atmosphären oder in Zone 0 (siehe EN 60079-10-1 
[7]) verwendet werden. Die elektrostatisch ableitenden Eigenschaften dieses Kleidungsstücks können durch 
Verschleiß, Reinigung und mögliche Kontamination beeinträchtigt werden. Achtung: nicht reinigen. Dieses 
Kleidungsstück muss so getragen werden, dass es alle nicht konformen Materialien während des normalen 
Gebrauchs (auch bei Beugebewegungen) dauernd bedeckt. Am Hand- oder Fußgelenk sollte ein Erdungsband 
getragen (Hautkontakt gewährleisten) und mit einer geerdeten Steckdose verbunden werden. 
RISIKO: Schützt gegen Chemikalienspritzer und -partikel.
EIGNUNG
Produktleistungsdaten – Siehe Ref.4
Vor der Verwendung muss der Arbeitgeber bzw. der Endverbraucher eine Sicherheitsbewertung 
durchführen, und persönliche Schutzausrüstung, die für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck 
gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen geeignet ist, muss bereitgestellt werden. Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ übernimmt im Fall eines unsachgemäßen Gebrauchs dieses Kleidungsstücks keine 
Verantwortung und gewährt keine Garantie für die Verwendung des Produkts für eine bestimmte 
Anwendung. Wenn Sie eine Beratung über das Produkt oder seine Verwendungszwecke wünschen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtliche Kimberly-Clark Professional™-Niederlassung.- Siehe Ref.5 
PRODUKTENTSORGUNG 
Nach Gebrauch sofort sicher entsorgen. Das Produkt nicht waschen. Untersuchen Sie das Produkt auf 
während des Tragens entstandene Verunreinigungen. Kontaminierte Kleidungsstücke sind so zu entfernen, 
dass die Gefahr einer Kontamination des Trägers und anderer Personen minimiert wird. Die Art der Entsorgung 
richtet sich nach dem Grad der Kontamination und den örtlichen Vorschriften. Die bevorzugte Methode ist 
Verbrennen mit Energierückgewinnung.

Nederlands LEES DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Beschermingsniveau volgens (EU-)verordening 2016/425 (persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen) /  
Kledingmarkering - Zie ref. 1
1	 Dit is een KLEENGUARD™ A30 beschermingsoverall tegen vloeistoffen en vaste deeltjes.
2	 Deze beschermende kleding heeft een beperkte levensduur – niet hergebruiken of wassen.
3	 CE 0120 bevestigt dat het complex ontwerp is (categorie 3) (Vastgesteld door SGS United Kingdom Ltd)  
	 - Zie Ref. 2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 type 6 – Kleding voor beperkt gebruik die beperkte bescherming  
	 biedt tegen blootstelling aan vloeibare spuitnevels en lichte spatten. Type 6 tegen chemicaliën  
	 beschermende kleding is getest volgens de neveltest voor het hele lichaam (EN ISO 17491-4 
	 :2008+A1:2016 methode A). *Visueel eindpunt gebruikt voor EN 530:2010 methode 2
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Type 5 – Kleding voor beperkt gebruik die bescherming biedt  
	 tegen vaste deeltjes. Kleding voldoet aan de eis Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% en LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Visueel  
	 eindpunt gebruikt voor EN 530:2010 methode 2 en EN ISO 7854 methode B
 	 (Siehe unten: WARNUNGEN/NUTZUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Beschermende kleding - Elektrostatische eigenschappen. Voldoet aan:  

EN 1149-1:2006 (oppervlakteweerstand ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  De rits bevat metalen componenten die 
niet voldoen aan de capacitantie-eisen van EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Bescherming tegen radioactieve besmetting. Voldoet aan de eisen voor een  
	 apparaat van klasse 2. Visueel eindpunt gebruikt voor EN 530:2010 methode 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Beschermende kleding tegen besmettelijke agentia 
9	 Lees dit instructieblad voor gebruik

Español LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Nivel de protección de conformidad con el reglamento de PPE (UE) 2016/425. / Confección de la prenda - Ver ref. 1
1	 Esto es un Buzo KLEENGUARD™ A30 de Protección contra Partículas y Líquidos.
2	 Se trata de una prenda de protección contra agentes químicos de duración limitada - No la reutilice ni la lave.
3	 La norma CE 0120 confirma que es un diseño complejo de categoría 3 (Determinado por SGS  
	 United Kingdom, Ltd.) - Consulte la Ref.2
4	 Norma EN 13034:2005+A1:2009, tipo 6: ropa de uso limitado que ofrece protección limitada contra exposiciones  
	 a pulverizaciones de aerosol líquidas y salpicaduras leves. Estos trajes de protección química tipo 6 han sido  
	 sometidos a pruebas conforme al ensayo integral de trajes (Norma EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016, Método A).  
	 *Criterio de valoración visual utilizado para EN 530:2010, Método 2
5	 Norma EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010, tipo 5: prenda de uso limitado que ofrece protección  
	 contra partículas. Los trajes cumplen el requisito Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % y LS,8/10 ≤ 15 %.  
	 Criterio de valoración visual utilizado para la norma EN 530:2010, Método 2 y EN ISO 7854,  
	 Método B. (Vedere AVVERTENZE/LIMITAZIONI D’USO qui sotto)
6	� Norma EN 1149-5:2018: ropa de protección. Propiedades electrostáticas. Cumple con la  

Norma EN 1149-1:2006 (resistencia superficial ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  La cremallera contiene componentes 
metálicos que no cumplen con los requisitos de capacitancia de la norma EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 Norma EN 1073-2:2002: protección contra contaminación radioactiva. Cumple con los requisitos para un  
	 dispositivo clase 2. Criterio de valoración visual utilizado para la norma EN 530:2010, Método 2
8	 Norma EN 14126:2003: protección contra agentes infecciosos.
9	 Lea las instrucciones antes de usar.
10	 Indica el estilo de la prenda
11	 El número de producto (código de pedido recurrente).
12	 Código de talla: vea la bolsa de la prenda para obtener la información acerca de la talla
13	 Para obtener información del fabricante - Ver ref. 3
USO DE LA PRENDA
Esta prenda es únicamente para uso profesional. Verifique que la prenda sea de la talla adecuada para que le 
permita moverse libremente al realizar sus tareas. Inspeccione la prenda cuidadosamente antes de usarla. No 
use la prenda si presenta defectos, está rasgada o dañada. Devuelva la prenda a su proveedor o a la oficina de 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ más cercana. Colóquese la prenda, suba el cierre totalmente y presione el cierre 
hasta quedar en la posición de bloqueo. De ser necesario, selle la solapa de protección del cierre para asegurarse 
de que el cierre esté totalmente cubierto. Se deben extender los brazos para cubrir hasta alcanzar las muñecas y se 
deben extender las piernas para cubrir hasta alcanzar los tobillos. La capucha debe levantarse y ajustarse al rostro. 
La prenda se debe encintar al equipo adicional, como guantes, botas o máscara facial. El área del cierre también se 
debe encintar. Los usuarios deben tomar las precauciones adecuadas para no sufrir estrés por calor. Debe usarse 
ropa interior adecuada y los usuarios deben tener periodos de descanso.
ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
Esta prenda no es apta para exponerse a todo tipo de químicos o para una exposición prolongada o intensiva a 
químicos. No use la prenda con químicos altamente tóxicos o vapores y gases químicos. Su uso indebido puede derivar 
en daños graves o incluso la muerte. Material inflamable, mantener lejos del fuego. La tela en proceso de derretimiento 
puede causar quemaduras graves.  La tela comienza a derretirse a 120 °C / 248 °F. Esta prenda se debe utilizar dentro 
de un rango de temperatura que le permita al usuario mantenerse cómodo y seguro.  El frío o calor excesivos pueden 
limitar el rendimiento de este producto. La persona que utilice esta prenda debe estar anclada a tierra de manera 
adecuada. La resistencia entre la piel de la persona y la tierra deberá ser menor que 108 Ω, por ejemplo, mediante el uso 
de calzado en suelos disipativos o conductores. Esta prenda no debe abrirse ni quitarse mientras se esté en presencia 
de atmósferas inflamables o explosivas, o bien mientras se manipulen sustancias inflamables o explosivas. Esta prenda 
está diseñada para usarse en las zonas 1, 2, 20, 21 y 22 (consulte la norma EN 60079-10-1 [7] y la EN 60079-10-2 
[8]), en las que la energía de ignición mínima de cualquier atmósfera explosiva no es menor que 0,016mJ. Esta prenda 
no debe usarse en atmósferas enriquecidas de oxígeno o en la zona 0 (consulte la norma EN 60079-10-1 [7]) sin la 
aprobación previa del ingeniero de seguridad responsable. El rendimiento disipativo electrostático de esta prenda 
puede verse afectado por el desgaste y rotura, el lavado y la posible contaminación. Precaución: no lavar. Esta prenda 
debe usarse de manera tal que cubra permanentemente todos los materiales no conformes durante el uso normal 
(incluidos los movimientos de inclinación). Deben usarse muñequeras/correas de tobillo de puesta a tierra (asegurando 
el contacto con la piel) y deben estar conectadas a una toma principal con conexión a tierra. 
RIESGO: Ofrece protección contra salpicaduras de químicos y partículas
APTITUD
Datos de desempeño del producto (Ver ref. 4)
Antes de usarla, el empleado o el usuario final debe realizar una evaluación de seguridad y proporcionar 
el equipo de protección adicional necesario para el uso previsto de acuerdo con la legislación local. 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ no se hace responsable por el uso indebido de esta prenda y no garantiza 
el uso del producto para ninguna aplicación en particular. Para consultas sobre la prenda o sus 
aplicaciones de uso, puede comunicarse con su oficina local de Kimberly-Clark Professional™ - Ver ref. 5
DESECHADO DEL PRODUCTO
Deseche la prenda de inmediato después de su uso. No lave la prenda para ser reutilizada. Revise si hay señales de 
contaminantes que pudieron hacerse introducido durante el uso. Las prendas contaminadas se deben desechar de tal manera 
que se reduzca al máximo la posibilidad de contaminación del usuario y demás personas. La forma de desechado dependerá 
del nivel de contaminación y de las regulaciones locales. El método preferente es la incineración con recuperación de energía.

Português LER ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

Nível de protecção de acordo com o regulamento de EPI (UE) 2016/425. / Marcação na peça de vestuário - 
Consulte a Ref. 1
1	 Fato de protecção contra partículas e líquidos KLEENGUARD™ A30.
2	 É um vestuário de protecção química de duração limitada – não reutilize nem lave e passe a ferro.
3	 A CE 0120 confirma que é um design complexo (Categoria 3) (Determinado pela SGS United Kingdom Ltd) 
	  - Consultar Ref.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Tipo 6 ‑ Peça de vestuário de uso limitado que oferece uma protecção limitada contra a  
	 exposição a pulverizados aerossóis líquidos e salpicos ligeiros. Os fatos de protecção contra químicos de tipo  
	 6 foram testados de acordo com o teste de fato completo (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Mth A). 
	 *Parâmetro de avaliação final visual utilizado para EN 530:2010 Mth 2
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Tipo 5 - Vestuário de uso limitado que oferece protecção contra partículas. Os  
	 fatos cumprem o requisito Ljmn,82/90 ≤30% e LS,8/10 ≤15%. Parâmetro de avaliação final visual utilizado para  
	 EN 530:2010 Mth 2 e EN ISO 7854 Mth B
	 (Ver AVISOS/LIMITAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO - abaixo)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Vestuário de protecção - Propriedades electrostáticas. Cumpre:  

EN 1149-1:2006 (resistência de superfície ≤2,5 x 109 Ω).  O fecho contém componentes metálicos que 
não cumprem os requisitos de capacitância da norma EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Proteção contra contaminação radioativa. Cumpre os requisitos para um  
	 dispositivo de classe 2. Ponto final visual para EN 530:2010 Mth 2
8	 EN 14126: 2003 Proteção contra agentes infeciosos
9	 Ler esta ficha de instruções antes de utilizar
10	 Indica o estilo da peça de vestuário
11	 O número do produto (código de nova encomenda).
12	 Código do tamanho – consulte o saco da peça de vestuário para obter informações sobre o tamanho
13	 Para informações do fabricante - Consulte a Ref. 3
USO DE PEÇA DE VESTUÁRIO
Esta peça de vestuário destina-se apenas a uso profissional. Verifique se tem a peça de vestuário com o tamanho 
correto que lhe permita uma movimentação suficiente para a tarefa. Verifique cuidadosamente a peça de vestuário 
antes de a usar. Não use em caso de defeitos ou danos. Devolva a peça de vestuário ao seu fornecedor ou 
escritório Kimberly-Clark Professional™ mais próximo. Vista a peça de vestuário, feche completamente o fecho e 
pressione-o na posição de bloqueio. Se aplicável, vede a patilha do fecho garantindo que o fecho está totalmente 
coberto. Os braços devem estar esticados para cobrir os membros até aos pulsos e as pernas devem estar 
esticadas para cobrir os membros até aos tornozelos. O capuz deve ser levantado e ajustado ao rosto. A peça de 
vestuário tem de ser vedada com fita cola ao equipamento adicional, como luvas, botas e/ou máscara facial. A área 
do fecho também tem de ser vedada com fita cola. Os utilizadores devem tomar as precauções apropriadas para 
evitar a tensão térmica. Deve ser usada roupa interior apropriada e os utilizadores devem ter períodos de descanso.
AVISOS/LIMITAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Esta peça de vestuário não é adequada para todos os tipos de exposições de químicos ou exposição prolongada 
ou intensiva a químicos. Não utilize com químicos altamente tóxicos, vapores e gases químicos.A utilização 
incorreta poderá provocar lesões graves ou até mesmo a morte. Material inflamável - manter afastado do fogo. O 
tecido derretido pode provocar queimaduras graves. O tecido começa a derreter a 120°C / 248°F. Esta peça de 
vestuário deve ser utilizada num intervalo de temperatura que permita o conforto e a segurança do utilizador. Frio 
ou calor excessivos podem afectar as limitações de desempenho deste produto. A pessoa que usa esta peça de 
vestuário deve ter condições de ligação à terra apropriadas. A resistência entre a pele da pessoa e a terra deve 

10	 Anger plaggets stil
11	 Produktnummer (återbeställningskod).
12	 Storlekskod – se plaggets påse för storleksinformation
13	 Information till tillverkaren - Se ref.3
ANVÄNDNING AV PLAGGET
Plagget är endast avsett för professionell användning. Kontrollera att plagget har rätt storlek och tillåter 
tillräcklig rörlighet för uppgiften. Kontrollera plagget noggrant före användning. Använd ej om det har defekter, 
är trasigt eller skadat. Returnera plagget till leverantören eller närmaste Kimberly-Clark Professional™-kontor. 
Ta på plagget, dra upp dragkedjan helt och tryck låset till dragkedjan i låst position. Täck dragkedjans lås så 
att dragkedjan täcks helt vid behov. Ärmarna måste vikas ned så att de täcker ned till handlederna och benen 
ska vikas ned så att de täcker ned till vristerna. Huvan ska vara uppe och slutas runt ansiktet. Plagget måste 
vara tejpat till extra utrustning, t ex handskar, stövlar och/eller ansiktsmask. Området kring dragkedjan måste 
också tejpas. Användaren ska vidta lämpliga åtgärder för att undvika värmebelastning. Lämpliga underkläder 
ska bäras och användare ska ta regelbundna raster.
VARNINGAR/BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV ANVÄNDNING
Plagget är inte lämpligt för alla typer av kemiska exponeringar eller långvarig eller intensiv exponering av 
kemikalier. Använd inte tillsammans med mycket giftiga kemikalier, kemiska ångor och gaser. Felaktig 
användning kan resultera i allvarlig skada eller dödsfall. Brandfarligt material - håll borta från eld. Tyg som 
smälter kan orsaka allvarliga brännskador.  Tyget börjar smälta vid 120 °C 48 °F. Plagget bör användas 
inom ett sådant temperaturintervall så att komfort och säkerhet fortfarande kan bibehållas. Överdriven 
kyla eller värme kan begränsa produktens prestanda. Personen som bär detta klädesplagg ska vara 
ordentligt jordad. Resistansen mellan personens hud och jorden skall vara mindre än 108 Ω, t ex genom 
att bära lämpliga skor på dissipativa eller ledande golv. Detta plagg får inte vara öppet eller avlägsnas i en 
brandfarlig eller explosiv atmosfär eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva ämnen. Detta plagg är 
avsett att bäras i Zonerna 1, 2, 20, 21 och 22 (se EN 60079-10-1 [7] och en 60079-10-2 [8]) där den minsta 
antändningsenergin i en explosiv atmosfär inte är lägre än 0,016 mJ. Detta plagg skall inte användas i 
en syreberikad atmosfär, eller i Zon 0 (se EN 60079-10-1 [7]) utan föregående godkännande av ansvarig 
säkerhetstekniker. Den elektrostatiska dissipativa effekten av detta plagg kan påverkas av slitage, tvättning 
och eventuell kontamination. Varning: Tvätta inte. Detta plagg ska bäras på ett sådant sätt att det permanent 
täcker alla oförenliga material vid normal användning (inklusive böjningsrörelser). Jordande arm- / vristband 
skall bäras (med hudkontakt) och anslutas till ett jordat eluttag. 
RISK: Skyddar mot kemikaliska stänk och partiklar
LÄMPLIGHET
Information om produktens prestanda – se ref.4
Före användning ska den anställda och/eller slutanvändaren utföra en säkerhetsbedömning och 
tillhandahålla personlig skyddsutrustning som är lämplig för den avsedda användningen i enlighet 
med lokal lagstiftning. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ tar inget ansvar för användning av plagget på 
ett olämpligt sätt och garanterar inte produktanvändning för någon specifik tillämpning. För råd om 
plagget och användningsområden kan du kontakta ditt lokala Kimberly-Clark Professional™- 
kontor - Se ref.5
PRODUKTKASSERING
Kassera på ett säkert sätt direkt efter användning. Tvätta inte plagget. Bedöm föroreningar som plagget 
kan ha utsatts för under användning. Förorenade plagg ska avlägsnas på ett sätt som minimerar risken för 
förorening av plaggets användare eller andra. Tillvägagångssätt för kassering beror på nivån på föroreningen 
och på lokala bestämmelser. Den föredragna metoden är förbränning med energiutvinning.

Norsk LES DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Beskyttelsesnivå ifølge PVU-regulering (EU) 2016/425. / Merking av plagget - Se Ref. 1
1	 Dette er en KLEENGUARD™ A30 Beskyttelsesdrakt som beskytter mot væsker og partikler. 
2	 Dette er et kjemisk beskyttelsesplagg med begrenset levetid – må ikke  
	 vaskes eller brukes flere ganger.
3	 CE 0120 bekrefter at det er en kompleks design (kategori 3) (fastslått av SGS United Kingdom Ltd)  
	 - Se Ref.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Type 6 - Kledning for begrenset bruk som gir begrenset beskyttelse  
	 mot eksponering for flytende aerosolsprayer og lett spruting. Type 6 kjemisk beskyttelsesdresser  
	 har blitt testet mot hele dress-testen (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Mth A).  
	 *Visuelt sluttpunkt brukt for EN 530:2010 Mth 2
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Type 5 - Kledning for begrenset bruk som gir  
	 partikkelbeskyttelse. Dresser består kravene Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% og LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Visuelt  
	 sluttpunkt brukt for EN 530:2010 Mth 2 og EN ISO 7854 Mth B
	 (Se ADVARSLER / BEGRENSNINGER FOR BRUK – nedenfor)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Beskyttende kledning - Elektrostatiske egenskaper. Møter  

EN 1149-1:2006 (overflatemotstand ≤ 2.5 x 109 Ω).  Glidelåsen inneholder metallkomponenter 
som ikke overholder krav til kapasitans i NS-EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Beskyttelse mot radioaktiv forurensning. Oppfyller kravene for en  
	 klasse 2-enhet. Visuelt endepunkt brukt for EN 530:2010 metode 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Beskyttelse mot smittsomme midler
9	 Les dette instruksjonsarket før bruk
10	 Indikerer stilen plagg
11	 Produktnummeret (etterbestillingskode).
12	 Størrelseskode – se posen med plagget for informasjon om størrelse
13	 For produsentinformasjon - Se Ref. 3
BRUK AV PLAGGET
Dette plagget er kun beregnet til profesjonell bruk. Sjekk at du har riktig størrelse plagg som gir 
tilstrekkelig bevegelsesevne for oppgaven. Sjekk plagget nøye før bruk. Ikke bruk dersom det er defekt, 
revet eller skadet. Returner plagget til din leverandør eller nærmeste Kimberly-Clark Professional™-
kontor. Ta på plagget, trekk glidelåsen helt opp og trykk den inn i låst posisjon. Forsegle om aktuelt 
glidelåsen slik at den er helt dekket. Armer må være utstrukket for at plagget skal dekke helt ned til 
håndleddene og bena må være utstrukket for at plagget skal dekke helt ned til anklene. Hetten skal være 
hevet og tilpasset ansiktet. Plagget må festes med teip til tilleggsutstyr som f.eks. hansker, vernesko og/
eller ansiktsmaske. Også glidelåsområdet må teipes. Brukeren skal ta hensiktsmessige forholdsregler 
for å unngå varmebelastning. Passende underkledning skal brukes og brukere skal ha hvileperioder.
ADVARSLER / BEGRENSNINGER FOR BRUK
Dette plagget er ikke egnet for alle typer kjemisk eksponering eller langvarig eller intensiv eksponering 
for kjemikalier. Må ikke brukes med svært giftige kjemikalier, kjemiske damper eller gasser. Feil bruk 
kan føre til alvorlig personskade eller død. Antennelig materiale - hold unna flammer. Smeltende stoff 
kan forårsake alvorlige brannskader. Tøystoffet begynner å smelte ved 120 °C / 248 °F. Dette plagget 
skal brukes i et temperaturspenn som opprettholder brukerens sikkerhet og komfort. Overdreven kulde 
eller varme kan påvirke produktets ytelsesbegrensninger. Personen som har på seg dette antrekket 
skal være riktig jordet. Motstanden mellom personens hud og jorden skal være mindre enn 10⁸ Ω, 
f.eks. ved å ha på tilstrekkelig fottøy på avledende eller ledende gulv.Dette plagget skal ikke åpnes 
eller fjernes mens det er i nærheten av antennelige eller eksplosive atmosfærer eller under håndtering 
av antennelige eller eksplosive stoffer.Dette plagget er ment til bruk i sonene 1, 2, 20, 21 og 22 (se EN 
60079-10-1 [7] og EN 60079-10-2 [8]) hvor minimum antenningsenergi av enhver eksplosive atmosfære 
ikke er mindre enn 0.016mJ. Dette plagget skal ikke brukes i oksygenberikede atmosfærer, eller i sone 
0 (se EN 60079-10-1 [7]) uten forhåndsgodkjenning av den ansvarlige sikkerhetsingeniøren. Plaggets 
elektrostatiske avledende ytelse kan påvirkes av slitasje, vask og mulig forurensning. Forsiktig: skal ikke 
vaskes. Dette plagget skal brukes slik at det permanent dekker til alle usikrede materialer under normalt 
bruk (inkluidert bøyningsbevegelser). Jordende armbånd/ankelstropper skal brukes (sikre kontakt med 
huden) og være tilkoblet en jordet stikkontakt. 
RISIKO: Beskytter mot kjemisk spruting og partikler
EGNETHET
Produktytelsesdata – se Ref. 4
Før bruk skal arbeidsgiveren og/eller sluttbrukeren utføre en sikkerhetsvurdering og sørge for 
personlig verneutstyr som er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken ifølge lokal lovgivning.Kimberly-
Clark Professional™ tar ikke noe ansvar for feil bruk av dette plagget og gir ingen garanti for 
bruk av produktet til noe spesifikt bruksområde. Hvis du ønsker råd om plagget eller dets 
bruksområder, kan du kontakte et lokalt Kimberly-Clark Professional™-kontor - Se Ref. 5 
KASSERING AV PRODUKT
Kasseres på trygt vis umiddelbart etter bruk. Ikke vask plagget. Se etter eventuell kontaminasjon som 
kan ha oppstått under bruk.Kontaminerte plagg skal fjernes på en måte som minimerer faren for å 
kontaminere brukeren og andre. Kasseringsmetoden avhenger av kontaminasjonsnivået og lokale krav. 
Den foretrukne metoden er forbrenning med energiutvinning.

10	 Зазначення стилю захисного одягу
11	 Номер виробу (код повторного замовлення).
12	 Код розміру — див. інформацію про розміри на сумці для захисного одягу
13	 Для отримання інформації від виробника - Див. посилання 3
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ОДЯГУ
Цей захисний одяг призначений тільки для професійного використання. Перевірте, чи ви обрали 
правильний розмір захисного одягу, щоб у ньому можна було достатньо зручно рухатися для 
виконання роботи. Ретельно оглянути одяг перед надяганням. Не використовувати в разі виявлення 
дефекту, розриву або пошкодження. Поверніть захисний одяг постачальнику або найближчому 
представнику Kimberly-Clark Professional™. Надягніть захисний одяг, повністю застебніть і 
зафіксуйте застібку-блискавку. Якщо є смужка для прикриття застібки-блискавки, повністю 
прикрийте нею застібку-блискавку. Рукави необхідно розправити, щоб прикрити руки до зап’ястків, 
а штанини розправити до щиколоток. Капюшон слід підняти й натягнути навколо лиця. Одяг слід 
пристебнути до додаткового спорядження, як-от рукавиць, черевиків та/або лицевої маски. Місце 
застібки-блискавки слід також застебнути. Користувачам слід уживати відповідних заходів для 
уникнення теплового навантаження. Потрібно користуватися відповідною натільною білизною, і 
користувачам слід робити перерви в роботі.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ / ОБМЕЖЕННЯ У ВИКОРИСТАННІ
Цей захисний одяг не призначений для захисту від усіх видів хімічного впливу чи від тривалого 
або інтенсивного впливу хімічних речовин. Не використовувати із високотоксичними хімічними 
речовинами, хімічними випарами чи газами. Неправильне використання може призвести 
до серйозних травм або смерті. Займистий матеріал – триматися подалі від вогню. Плавка 
тканина може завдати тяжких опіків. Температура плавлення матеріалу — 120°C / 248°F. Для 
підтримання комфорту й безпеки користувача одяг слід використовувати в умовах відповідних 
температурних меж. Надмірний холод або тепло може позначитися на граничних робочих 
характеристиках виробу. Особа, яка користується цим одягом, має бути забезпечена належним 
заземленням. Опір між шкірою особи й землею має бути не більший ніж 108 Ом (наприклад, за 
допомогою використання відповідного взуття на підлозі із провідним покриттям або покриттям, 
що забезпечує розсіювання заряду). Одяг не можна розкривати або знімати, перебуваючи в 
займистому чи вибухонебезпечному атмосферному середовищі або працюючи із займистими або 
вибухонебезпечними речовинами. Одяг призначений для використання в зонах 1, 2, 20, 21 і 22 (див. 
стандарти EN 60079-10-1 [7] і EN 60079-10-2 [8]), в яких мінімальна енергія запалювання будь-якої 
вибухонебезпечної атмосфери становить не менше ніж 0,016 МДж. Одяг не можна використовувати 
в атмосферному середовищі з підвищеним вмістом кисню або зоні 0 (див. стандарт EN 60079-10-1 
[7]) без попереднього погодження відповідальним інженером з техніки безпеки. Потертості й 
розриви на одязі, його прання та забруднення можуть погіршити властивість одягу розсіювати 
електростатичний заряд. Застереження: не прати. Одяг необхідно носити так, щоб у процесі 
нормального використання він постійно прикривав увесь матеріал на тілі, який не відповідає 
вимогами щодо захисту (зокрема під час згинальних рухів). Необхідно користуватися стрічками 
на зап’ястки й щиколотки для заземлення (що забезпечують контакт зі шкірою), приєднаними до 
електричної розетки із заземленням. 
РИЗИК: Захист від бризок хімічних речовин і твердих часточок.
ПРИДАТНІСТЬ
Експлуатаційні характеристики виробу — див. посилання 4
Перш ніж використовувати виріб, працедавцю або кінцевому користувачу необхідно оцінити 
його безпечність, а також забезпечити засоби індивідуального захисту, які відповідають 
його цільовому використанню відповідно до місцевих норм. Компанія Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ не несе жодної відповідальності за неналежне використання цього захисного 
одягу, а також жодним чином не гарантує будь-яке спеціальне застосування виробу. 
Консультацію щодо захисного одягу чи сфер його застосування можна отримати в місцевого 
представника компанії Kimberly-Clark Professional™ - Див. посилання 5 
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ВИРОБУ
Відразу після використання виріб слід безпечно утилізувати.Прати захисний одяг не можна.
Огляньте, чи не забруднився одяг під час його використання.Забруднений захисний одяг слід зняти 
так, щоб якнайменше забруднити користувача чи інших людей. 
Заходи утилізації залежатимуть від ступеня забруднення и місцевих норм. 
Бажаним способом утилізації є спалення з використанням відходів як палива.

Polski
Poziom ochrony zgodnie z rozporządzeniem w sprawie środków ochrony osobistej (UE) nr 2016/425. / 
Oznaczenie odzieży - Patrz pkt. 1
1	 Kombinezon chroniący przed cieczami i cząstkami stałymi KLEENGUARD™ A30.
2	 Odzież ochronna zabezpieczająca przed chemikaliami, o ograniczonym okresie  
	 stosowania - nie stosować ponownie i nie prać.
3	 CE 0120 potwierdza złożoną konstrukcję (Kategoria 3) (określone przez SGS United Kingdom Ltd)  
	 - Zobacz Źródło 2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Typ 6 — odzież przeznaczona do ograniczonego zastosowania  
	 zapewniająca ochronę przed rozpylonymi płynami i niewielkimi rozpryskami. Odzież chroniąca przed  
	 substancjami chemicznymi typu 6 została przetestowana zgodnie z testem dla kombinezonów  
	 (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016, metoda A). *Punkt końcowy kontroli wzrokowej dla EN 530:2010, metoda 2.
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Typ 5 — odzież przeznaczona do ograniczonego  
	 zastosowania zapewniająca ochronę przed działaniem cząstek stałych. Kombinezony  
	 spełniają wymaganie Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% i LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Punkt końcowy kontroli wzrokowej  
	 dla EN 530:2010, metoda 2 i EN ISO 7854, metoda B. 
	 (Patrz OSTRZEŻENIA/OGRANICZENIA UŻYTKU — poniżej)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 Odzież ochronna — Właściwości elektrostatyczne. Zgodny z normą: EN  

1149-1:2006 (odporność powierzchniowa ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Zamek zawiera elementy metalowe, 
które nie spełniają wymagań dotyczących pojemności elektrycznej określonych w normie EN 
1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Odzież chroniąca przed skażeniami promieniotwórczymi. Zgodne z wymaganiami  
	 dla urządzeń klasy 2. Punkt końcowy kontroli wzrokowej dla EN 530:2010, metoda 2.
8	 PN EN 14126:2003 Odzież ochronna — wymagania i metody badań dla odzieży chroniącej przed  
	 czynnikami infekcyjnymi
9	 Przed użyciem przeczytaj tę kartę z instrukcją
10	 Oznacza styl odzieży
11	 Numer produktu (kod do ponownego zamówienia).
12	 Kod rozmiaru – informacje o rozmiarze znajdują się na opakowaniu odzieży
13	 Informacje producenta - Patrz pkt. 3
STOSOWANIE ODZIEŻY
Odzież przeznaczona wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego. Sprawdź, czy masz odzież o odpowiednim 
rozmiarze, umożliwiającą wykonywanie ruchów podczas wykonywanego zadania. Przed użyciem 
dokładnie sprawdź odzież. Nie zakładaj w przypadku wady, rozdarcia lub uszkodzenia. Odzież należy 
zwrócić do swojego dostawcy lub do najbliższego punktu Kimberly-Clark Professional™. Załóż odzież, 
zapnij ją do końca i zablokuj zamek. Zamknąć zatyczkę, jeśli maska ma otwór, upewniając się, że zamek 
jest całkowicie zakryty. Ramiona należy rozciągnąć, aby osłonić nadgarstki, a nogawki — aby osłonić 
kostki. Kaptur należy założyć i dopasować do twarzy. Odzież powinna być przyklejona do dodatkowego 
elementu, na przykład rękawic, butów i/lub maski. Należy również okleić zamek. Użytkownik powinien 
zachować odpowiednie środki ostrożności, by nie dopuścić do stresu termicznego. Należy nosić 
odpowiednią odzież spodnią, a użytkownicy powinni okresowo odpoczywać.
OSTRZEŻENIA / OGRANICZENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA
Niniejsza odzież nie jest przeznaczona się do ekspozycji na wszystkie rodzaje chemikaliów ani do 
bardzo długiej lub intensywnej ekspozycji na chemikalia. Nie używać z bardzo toksycznymi chemikaliami, 
oparami i gazami chemicznymi. Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie może doprowadzić do poważnych obrażeń 
lub śmierci. Materiał łatwopalny — przechowywać z dala od ognia. Stopiony materiał może powodować 
poważne oparzenia.  Materiał zaczyna się topić przy 120°C / 248°F. Stroju należy używać w zakresie 
temperatur zapewniających komfort i bezpieczeństwo użytkownika. Nadmierne zimno lub ciepło może 
wpływać na ograniczenia dotyczące działania tego produktu. Osoba nosząca ten strój powinna być 
prawidłowo uziemiona. Oporność pomiędzy skórą osoby a ziemią powinna być mniejsza niż 108 Ω. 
Należy na przykład nosić odpowiednie obuwie na podłogach o właściwościach rozpraszających lub 
przewodzących. Ten strój nie powinien być otwierany ani zdejmowany w łatwopalnym lub wybuchowym 
środowisku ani w trakcie zajmowania się substancjami łatwopalnymi lub wybuchowymi. Ten strój jest 
przeznaczony do noszenia w strefach 1, 2, 20, 21 i 22 (patrz EN 60079-10-1 [7] i EN 60079-10-2 [8]), 
w których minimalna energia zapłonu w atmosferze wybuchowej jest nie mniejsza niż 0,016 mJ. Stroju 
nie należy używać w atmosferze wzbogaconej w tlen ani w strefie 0 (patrz EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez 
wcześniejszego uzyskania zgody inżyniera BHP.  Właściwości tego stroju rozpraszające ładunki 

10	 Geeft het type kledingstuk aan
11	 Het productnummer (nabestelcode).
12	 Maatcode – zie kledingverpakking voor informatie over maat
13	 Voor informatie over de fabrikant - Zie ref. 3
KLEDINGGEBRUIK
Deze kleding is uitsluitend bestemd voor professioneel gebruik. Controleer of u de juiste kledingmaat hebt die 
voldoende bewegingsruimte biedt voor de taak. Controleer de kleding zorgvuldig vóór gebruik. Niet dragen als 
de kleding defect, gescheurd of beschadigd is. Retourneer de kleding aan uw leverancier of dichtstbijzijnde 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ groothandel. Kleding aantrekken, volledig dichtritsen en rits vergrendelen. 
Indien van toepassing flap dichtplakken zodat rits volledig bedekt is. De armen moeten zijn afgedekt tot de 
polsen en de benen moeten zijn afgedekt tot aan de enkels. De muts moet over het hoofd zijn getrokken en 
op het gezicht zijn aangepast. De kleding moet aan aanvullend materiaal zoals handschoenen, laarzen en/
of gezichtsmasker worden vastgeplakt. De rits moet ook worden dichtgeplakt. Gebruikers moeten passende 
voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om hittestress te voorkomen. Gebruikers dienen passende onderkleding te 
dragen en rustperioden in te lassen.
WAARSCHUWINGEN/GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN
Deze kleding is niet geschikt voor alle soorten blootstelling aan chemicaliën of langdurige of intensieve 
blootstelling aan chemicaliën. Niet gebruiken met zeer toxische chemicaliën, chemische dampen en gassen. 
Oneigenlijk gebruik kan ernstig letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben. Brandbaar materiaal - uit de buurt van 
vlammen houden. Smeltende stof kan ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken. De stof begint te smelten bij  
120 °C / 248 °F. Deze kleding moet in een temperatuurbereik worden gebruikt dat de gebruiker comfortabel en 
veilig houdt. Overmatige koude of hitte kunnen de prestaties van dit product beperken. Degene die de kleding 
draagt, moet goed zijn geaard. De weerstand tussen de huid van de persoon en aarde moet minder dan 108 Ω 
zijn, bijv. door middel van geschikt schoeisel op verspreidende of geleidende vloeren. (AR112) Deze kleding is 
bedoeld om te worden gedragen in zone 1, 2, 20, 21 en 22 (zie EN 60079-10-1 [7] en EN 60079-10-2 [8]), waarin 
de minimale ontstekingsenergie van een explosieve omgeving minder dan 0,016 mJ is.  Deze kleding mag niet 
worden gebruikt in met zuurstof verrijkte omgevingen, of in zone 0 (zie EN 60079-10-1 [7]) zonder voorafgaande 
toestemming van de verantwoordelijke veiligheidstechnicus. De elektrostatische verspreidende eigenschap 
van deze kleding kan worden beïnvloed door slijtage, wassen en mogelijke contaminatie. Let op: niet chemisch 
reinigen. Deze kleding moet zodanig worden gedragen dat het continu alle niet-conforme materialen tijdens 
normaal gebruik afdekt (inclusief buigbewegingen). Aardingspolsbanden/enkelbanden dienen te worden 
gedragen (die contact met de huid garanderen) en worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact. 
RISICO: Beschermt tegen chemische spatten en vaste deeltjes
GESCHIKTHEID
Prestatiegegevens van product – Zie ref.4
De werkgever en/of eindgebruiker moeten voorafgaand aan het gebruik een veiligheidsbeoordeling 
uitvoeren en persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen voorzien die volgens de lokale wetgeving 
geschikt zijn voor het beoogde gebruik. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ wijst elke aansprakelijkheid 
van de hand voor oneigenlijk gebruik van deze kleding en verleent geen garanties dat het product 
voor een specifieke toepassing kan worden gebruikt. Voor advies betreffende de kleding of de 
gebruikstoepassingen kunt u contact opnemen met uw lokale Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 
groothandel - Zie ref. 5
PRODUCTVERWIJDERING
Na gebruik onmiddellijk veilig verwijderen. Kleding niet wassen. Beoordeel eventuele verontreiniging die is 
opgetreden ]tijdens het gebruik. Verwijder verontreinigde kleding op een manier die de kans op verontreiniging 
van de drager en anderen zoveel mogelijk beperkt. De methode van verwijdering hangt af van de mate van 
verontreiniging en lokale voorschriften. De voorkeursmethode is afvalverbranding met energieterugwinning.

Italiano LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Apsaugos lygis pagal AAP reglamentą (ES) 2016/425. / Drabužių ženklinimas - Consultare Ref. 1
1	 Questa è una tuta di protezione da particelle e liquidi KLEENGUARD™ A30.
2	 Si tratta di un indumento che offre una protezione da sostanze chimiche per  
	 una durata limitata nel tempo – non riutilizzare o lavare.
3	 CE 0120 conferma che questo è un design complesso (Categoria 3) (Determinato da SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd). - Vedere Rif.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 6-o tipo – riboto naudojimo drabužiai, ribotai saugantys nuo  
	 skystųjų aerozolių purškalų ir nedidelių tiškimų. 6-o tipo apsauginiai kostiumai nuo cheminių  
	 medžiagų patikrinti pagal viso kostiumo bandymą (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 A metod.).  
	 *Vizualus galutinis taškas, naudojamas EN 530:2010 2 metod.
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 5-o tipo – riboto naudojimo drabužiai, saugantys nuo dalelių.  
	 Kostiumai atitinka reikalavimą Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % ir LS,8/10 ≤ 15 %. Vizualus pabaigos  
	 taškas, naudojamas EN 530:2010 2 metod. ir EN ISO 7854 B metod.  
	 (Vedere AVVERTENZE/LIMITAZIONI D’USO qui sotto)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018. Apsauginiai drabužiai. Elektrostatinės savybės. Atitinka EN 1149-1:2006  

(paviršiaus atsparumas ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  La cerniera contiene componenti metallici che non 
soddisfano i requisiti di capacitanza della norma EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Apsauga nuo radioaktyviosios taršos. Atitinka reikalavimus 2 klasės  
	 įrenginiui. Vizualus galutinis taškas, naudojamas EN 530:2010 2 metod.
8	 EN 14126:2003 – Protezione contro agenti infettivi.
9	 Leggere la presente scheda di istruzioni prima dell’utilizzo.
10	 Indica lo stile dell’indumento.
11	 Numero del prodotto (codice di riordinazione).
12	 Codice taglia – Fare riferimento alla confezione dell’indumento per informazioni sulle taglie.
13	 Per informazioni sul produttore - Consultare Ref. 3
UTILIZZO DELL’INDUMENTO
Questo indumento è previsto esclusivamente per un utilizzo professionale. Assicurarsi di scegliere l’indumento 
della taglia giusta, che consenta abbastanza movimento per l’operazione da eseguire. Controllare l’indumento 
con attenzione prima dell’utilizzo. Non indossare in presenza di difetti, strappi o danni. Restituire l’indumento al 
fornitore o all’ufficio Kimberly-Clark Professional™ più vicino. Indossare l’indumento, chiuderlo completamente 
e premere la cerniera per bloccarla in posizione. Se applicabile, premere sul risvolto accanto alla cerniera 
assicurandosi che la cerniera sia completamente coperta. Le maniche devono essere estese fino a coprire i polsi 
e le gambe fino a coprire le caviglie. Il cappuccio deve essere sollevato e aderire al viso. L’indumento deve essere 
fissato con nastro adesivo all’equipaggiamento aggiuntivo, come guanti, stivali e/o maschera facciale. Il nastro 
adesivo deve essere applicato anche all’area della cerniera. Gli utenti devono prendere le precauzioni adeguate 
per evitare stress da calore. Gli utenti devono indossare indumenti intimi adeguati e osservare intervalli di riposo.
AVVERTENZE/LIMITAZIONI DI UTILIZZO
Questo indumento non è adatto per tutti i tipi di esposizioni a sostanze chimiche o esposizioni a sostanze 
chimiche prolungate o intensive. Non utilizzare con sostanze chimiche, vapori chimici e gas altamente 
tossici. L’utilizzo errato può causare lesioni gravi o il decesso. Degi medžiaga – laikyti atokiau nuo ugnies. 
Išsilydęs pluoštas gali smarkiai nudeginti. Il tessuto inizia a fondere a 120 °C / 248 °F. Ši drabužį reikia naudoti 
atitinkamame temperatūros diapazone, kad būtų užtikrintas naudotojo komfortas ir saugumas. Dėl per didelio 
šalčio ar karščio gali pakisti šio gaminio eksploatacinių savybių apribojimai. Asmeniui, vilkinčiam šį drabužį, 
turėtų būti atliktas tinkamas įžeminimas.  Varža tarp asmens odos ir įžeminimo turi būti mažesnė nei 108 Ω, 
pvz., avint tinkamą avalynę ant išsklaidančių ar laidžių dujų. Šio drabužio negalima atidaryti ar nusivilkti esant 
degiai ar sprogiai atmosferai arba dirbant su degiomis ar sprogiomis medžiagomis. Šis drabužis numatytas 
dėvėti 1, 2, 20, 21 ir 22 zonose (žr. EN 60079-10-1 [7] ir EN 60079-10-2 [8]), kur mažiausia bet kokios sprogios 
atmosferos degimo energija yra ne mažesnė nei 0,016 mJ. Šis drabužis neturi būti naudojamas deguonies 
prisotintose atmosferose arba 0 zonoje (žr. EN 60079-10-1 [7]) be išankstinio atsakingo saugumo inžinieriaus 
patvirtinimo. Šio drabužio elektrostatinio sklaidumo eksploatacines savybes gali paveikti nusidėvėjimas, 
skalbimas ir galima tarša. Dėmesio: neskalbkite. Šis drabužis turi būti dėvimas taip, kad jis įprasto naudojimo 
metu visą laiką dengtų visas medžiagas, neatitinkančias reikalavimų (įskaitant lenkimo judesius). Turėtų būti 
nešiojamos įžeminimo apyrankės ar kulkšnių dirželiai ir prijungti prie įžeminto tinklo lizdo. 
RISCHIO: Saugo nuo tyškančių cheminių medžiagų ir dalelių
IDONEITÀ
Dati sulle prestazioni del prodotto – Consultare Ref. 4
Prima dell’utilizzo il datore di lavoro e/o l’utente finale devono eseguire una valutazione della sicurezza 
e fornire un equipaggiamento protettivo personale che sia idoneo per l’uso previsto conformemente 
alla legge locale. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ non accetta alcuna responsabilità per l’utilizzo di 
questo indumento in un modo errato e non garantisce l’utilizzo del prodotto per alcuna applicazione 
specifica. Per informazioni sull’indumento o le sue applicazioni di utilizzo, contattare l’ufficio Kimberly-
Clark Professional™ locale. - Consultare Ref. 5 
SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO
Smaltire in sicurezza e immediatamente dopo l’utilizzo. Non lavare l’indumento. Valutare qualsiasi tipo di 
contaminazione che potrebbe essere stata introdotta durante l’utilizzo. Gli indumenti contaminati devono 
essere rimossi in un modo che riduca al minimo la possibilità di contaminare chi li indossa e altre persone. I 
mezzi di smaltimento dipendono dal livello di contaminazione e dalle normative locali. Il metodo preferenziale è 
l’incinerazione con recupero energetico.

ser inferior a 108 Ω, por exemplo, utilizando calçado apropriado ou pisos condutores ou dissipativos. Esta peça 
de vestuário não deve ser aberta nem removida na presença de atmosferas inflamáveis ou explosivas ou durante 
o manuseamento de substâncias inflamáveis ou explosivas. Esta peça de vestuário destina-se a ser utilizada 
nas Zonas 1, 2, 20, 21 e 22 (consulte EN 60079-10-1 [7] e EN 60079-10-2 [8]) nas quais a energia de inflamação 
de qualquer atmosfera explosiva não é inferior a 0,016mJ. Esta peça de vestuário não deve ser utilizada em 
atmosferas enriquecidas com oxigénio ou na Zona 0 (consulte EN 60079-10-1 [7]) sem a aprovação prévia do 
engenheiro de segurança responsável. O desempenho de dissipação electrostática desta peça de vestuário pode 
ser afectado pelo uso e desgaste, lavagem e possível contaminação. Cuidado: não lavar. Esta peça de vestuário 
deve ser usada de modo a cobrir permanentemente todos os materiais não conformes durante o uso normal 
(incluindo movimentos de flexão). Devem ser usadas pulseiras antiestática para pulso/tornozelo (garantindo o 
contacto com a pele) e estas devem ser ligadas a uma tomada de alimentação com ligação à terra. 
RISCO: Protege contra salpicos de químicos e partículas.
ADEQUAÇÃO
Dados de desempenho do produto – Consulte a Ref. 4
Antes de utilizar, o patrão e/ou o utilizador final deve realizar uma avaliação da segurança e fornecer 
equipamento de proteção individual adequado para o uso previsto de acordo com a legislação local.A 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ não aceita qualquer responsabilidade pela utilização desta peça de 
vestuário de forma incorreta e não garante a utilização do produto para qualquer aplicação específica.
Para recomendações relativas à peça de vestuário ou respetivas aplicações de utilização, pode contactar 
o seu escritório local da Kimberly-Clark Professional™ - Consulte a Ref. 5 
ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Elimine imediatamente o produto após a utilização.Não lave a peça de vestuário.Avalie quaisquer contaminações 
que possam ter sido introduzidas durante a utilização.As peças de vestuário contaminadas devem ser removidas de 
modo a minimizar a possibilidade de contaminar o utilizador e outras pessoas. Os meios de eliminação dependerão 
do nível de contaminação e regulamentos locais. Ométodo preferido é a incineração com recuperação energética.

Dansk LÆS DISSE ANVISNINGER

Beskyttelsesniveau i henhold til PPE regulering (EU) 2016/425 / Beklædningsgenstand mærkning - Se ref. 1
1	 Dette er en KLEENGUARD™ A30 beskyttelsesdragt til beskyttelse mod væsker og partikler.
2	 Det er en kemisk beskyttelsesbeklædning med begrænset levetid - må ikke  
	 genbruges eller vaskes.
3	 CE 0120 bekræfter, at det er et komplekst design (Kategori 3) (Bestemt af SGS United Kingdom Ltd) - Se Ref.2
4	 Produkt beskrivelse
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Type 5 - Begrænset brug beklædning som yder beskyttelse  
	 mod partikler. Dragter passerer kravet Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% og LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Visuelt  
	 slutpunkt anvendt til EN 530:2010 Met 2 og EN ISO 7854 Met B
	 (Se ADVARSLER / ANVENDELSESBEGRÆNSNINGER - nedenfor)
6	 �EN 1149-5: 2018 - Beskyttelsesbeklædning - Elektrostatiske egenskaber. Opfylder:  

EN 1149-1: 2006 (overflade modstand ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Lynlåsen indeholder metalkomponenter, som 
ikke lever op til kapacitetskravene i henhold til EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2: 2002 Beskyttelse mod radioaktiv forurening. Opfylder kravene til en klasse 2  
	 enhed. Visuelt slutpunkt anvendt til EN 530: 2010 Met 2.
8	 EN 14126: 2003 Beskyttelses mod infektionsagenter
9	 Læs denne brugsanvisning før brug
10	 Angiver beklædningsstil
11	 Produktnummeret (genbestillings kode).
12	 Størrelseskode - se tøjets pose mht. størrelsesinformation
13	 For fabrikants oplysninger - Se ref. 3
BEKLÆDNINGSGENSTANDSBRUG
Denne beklædningsgenstand er kun beregnet til professionelt brug. Kontroller for, at du har den 
rigtige størrelse beklædningsgenstand, der giver tilstrækkelig bevægelse til opgaven. Kontroller 
beklædningsgenstanden omhyggeligt, inden brug. Må ikke anvendes, hvis defekt, revet eller beskadiget 
Returner beklædningsgenstanden til din leverandør eller nærmeste Kimberly-Clark Professional™ kontor. Tag 
beklædningsgenstanden på, træk lynlås helt op og tryk lynlås i låseposition. Hvis det er hensigtsmæssigt, 
forsegles lynlås fligen, for at sikre, at lynlåsen er helt dækket Ærmerne skal trækkes ned for at dække ned til 
håndleddene og benene trækkes ned for at dække ned til anklerne. Hætten skal rejses og passes til ansigtet. 
Beklædningsgenstanden skal tapes til ekstra udstyr, såsom handsker, støvler og / eller ansigtsmaske. 
Lynlåsen området skal også tapes. Brugere bør tage passende sikkerhedsforanstaltning for at undgå varme 
stress. Man bør have passende underbeklædning på, og brugerne skal have hvileperioder.
ADVARSEL / BRUGSBEGRÆNSNINGER
Denne beklædningsgenstand er ikke egnet til alle typer kemiske udsættelser eller langvarig eller intensiv 
udsættelse for kemikalier. Må ikke anvendes med stærkt giftige kemikalier, kemiske dampe og gasser. 
Forkert brug kan medføre alvorlig skade eller død. Brandfarligt materiale - holdes væk fra ild. Smeltende 
stof kan forårsage alvorlige forbrændinger. Stoffet begynder at smelte ved 120°C / 248°F. Denne 
beklædningsgenstand skal anvendes i et temperaturinterval som opretholder komfort og sikkerhed for 
brugeren. Overdreven kulde eller varme kan påvirke dette produkts ydeevnesbegrænsninger. Personen der 
anvender denne beklædningsgenstand skal være korrekt jordforbundet. Modstanden mellem personens 
hud og jord skal være mindre end 108 Ω, f.eks. ved at have tilstrækkeligt fodtøj på på afledende eller ledende 
gulve. Denne beklædningsgenstand skal ikke åbnes eller fjernes i nærvær af brændbare eller eksplosive 
atmosfærer eller under håndtering af brændbare eller eksplosive stoffer. Denne beklædningsgenstand 
er beregnet til at anvendes i zone 1, 2, 20, 21 og 22 (se EN 60079-10-1 [7] og EN 60079-10-2 [8]), 
hvor den mindste tændingsenergi af enhver eksplosiv atmosfære ikke er mindre end 0,016mJ. Denne 
beklædningsgenstand må ikke anvendes i iltberigede atmosfærer eller i zone 0 (se EN 60079-10-1 [7]) 
uden forudgående godkendelse fra den ansvarlige sikkerhedsingeniør. Denne beklædningsgenstands 
elektrostatiske afledende ydeevne kan påvirkes af slitage, vaskning og mulig kontamination. Advarsel: må ikke 
vaskes. Denne beklædningsgenstand skal anvendes på en sådan måde, at den permanent dækker alle ikke-
overensstemmende materialer under normal brug (herunder bøjningsbevægelser). Jordforbindende armbånd 
/ ankelbånd skal anvendes (med sikker hudkontakt) og tilsluttes en jordforbundet stikkontakt. 
RISIKO: Beskytter imod kemikalie stænk og partikler.
EGNETHED
Produktydelsesdata - Se ref.4
Inden brug skal arbejdsgiveren og / eller slutbrugeren udføre en sikkerhedsvurdering og 
tilvejebringe personlige værnemidler, der er egnet til den påtænkte anvendelse i henhold til 
lokal lovgivning.Kimberly-Clark Professional™ påtager sig intet ansvar for brugen af denne 
beklædningsgenstand på fejlagtig måde og garanterer ikke produkt brug for en hvilkensomhelst 
bestemt anvendelse. For rådgivning om beklædningsgenstanden eller brugsanvendelserne kan du 
kontakte dit lokale Kimberly-Clark Professional™ kontor - Se ref. 5
PRODUKT AFSKAFFELSE
Kassér straks umiddelbart efter brug. Vask ikke beklædningsgenstanden. Bedøm eventuelle forureninger, 
der kan være blevet indført under brug. Forurenede beklædningsgenstande skal fjernes på en måde, der 
minimerer chancen for at forurene brugeren og andre. Afskaffelsesmidler afhænger af forureningsniveauet og 
de lokale bestemmelser. D en foretrukne metode er forbrænding med energi genvinding.

Svenska LÄS DESSA INSTRUKTIONER

Skyddsnivå enligt PPE Förordning (EU) 2016/425 / Plaggmärkning - Se ref.1 
1	 Detta är KLEENGUARD™ A30 Skyddskläder mot vätskor och partiklar. 
2	 Detta är skyddskläder med begränsad hållbarhet mot kemikalier – återanvänd eller tvätta dem inte.
3	 CE 0120 bekräftar att det är en komplex design (kategori 3) (Enligt SGS United Kingdom Ltd) - Se Ref.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Typ 6 - Kläder för begränsad användning med begränsat skydd mot  
	 exponering av flytande aerosolsprayer och lätta stänk. Typ 6 kemiska skyddsdräkter har  
	 testats på hela dräkten (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Metod A). *Visuell slutpunkt används  
	 för EN 530:2010 Metod 2.
5	 “EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Typ 5 - Kläder för begränsad användning med partikelskydd.  
	 Dräkterna uppfyller kravet för Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% och LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. *Visuell slutpunkt  
	 används för EN 530:2010 Metod 2 och EN ISO 7854 Metod B
	 (Se VARNINGAR/BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV ANVÄNDNING – nedan)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - skyddskläder - Elektrostatiska egenskaper. Uppfyller:  

EN 1149-1:2006 (ytmotstånd ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Dragkedjan innehåller metallkomponenter som inte 
uppfyller kapacitanskraven enligt EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 SS-EN 1073-2:2002 Skyddskläder mot radioaktiva föroreningar. Uppfyller kraven för  
	 utrustning i klass 2. Visuell ändpunkt använd för SS-EN 530:2010 Mån 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Skydd mot smittande ämnen
9	 Läs instruktionsbladet före användning

Уровень защиты согласно Регламенту (ЕС) 2016/425. / Маркировка изделия - См. ссылку 1
1	 KLEENGUARD™ A30, Комбинезоны для защиты от жидкостей и частиц.
2	 Это одежда для химической защиты с ограниченным сроком службы –  
	 повторное применение или стирка не допускается.
3	 CE 0120 подтверждает, что это комплексная разработка (Категория 3) (по определению SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd) - См. Спр.2
4	 Тип 6 стандарта EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 - спецодежда с ограниченным спектром  
	 применения, обеспечивающая ограниченную защиту от жидких аэрозольных спреев и  
	 мелких брызг. Костюмы химической защиты типа 6 прошли тестирование для полных  
	 комплектов костюмов (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Метод A). Визуальная конечная  
	 точка, используемая для EN 530:2010 Метод 2.
5	 Класс 5 стандарта EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 - спецодежда с ограниченным  
	 спектром применения, обеспечивающая защиту от частиц. Костюмы соответствуют  
	 требованиям Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % и LS,8/10 ≤ 15 %. Визуальная конечная точка,  
	 используемая для EN 530:2010 Метод 2 и EN ISO 7854 Метод B. 
	 (См. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ/ОРАНИЧЕНИЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ниже)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Защитная одежда - Электростатические свойства. Соответствует  

стандарту EN 1149-1:2006 (поверхностное сопротивление ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Застежка-
молния содержит металлические компоненты, которые не соответствуют требованиям по 
электроемкости EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Защита от радиоактивного загрязнения. Соответствуют требованиям для  
	 устройства 2 класса. Визуальная конечная точка, используемая для EN 530:2010 Метод 2.
8	 EN 14126:2003 Защита от возбудителей инфекционных заболеваний
9	 Перед использованием ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией
10	 Обозначает тип одежды
11	 Артикул изделия (номер для повторного заказа).
12	 Обозначение размера – информацию о размерности см. на упаковке
13	 Информацию от производителя - см. по ссылке 3
ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Настоящее изделия предназначено только для профессионального применения. Проверьте, что у 
вас изделие нужного размера, обеспечивающее достаточную свободу движений для выполнения 
задачи. Тщательно осмотрите защитную одежду, прежде чем надевать ее. Не использовать 
при обнаружении дефектов, разрывов или повреждений. Верните изделие поставщику или 
в ближайшее представительство Kimberly-Clark Professional™. Наденьте изделие, полностью 
застегните на застежку-молнию и нажмите на замок застежки для фиксации в застегнутом 
положении. Если применимо, застегните клапан для питья, убедившись, что застежка-молния 
полностью спрятана. Необходимо растянуть рукава и штанины, чтобы они закрывали запястья и 
лодыжки. Капюшон должен быть поднят и прилегать к лицу. Места соприкосновения одежды с 
дополнительным снаряжением, таким как перчатки, ботинки и/или маска для лица, должны быть 
герметизированы лентой. Область застежки-молнии также должна быть герметизирована лентой. 
Пользователи должны принимать необходимые меры предосторожности для избежания тепловой 
нагрузки. Пользователям необходимо носить соответствующее нижнее белье и делать перерывы.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ / ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Настоящее изделие не предназначено для защиты от всех видов химического воздействия или 
защиты от продолжительного либо интенсивного воздействия химикатов. Не использовать 
при работе с высокотоксичными химикатами, химическими парами и газами. Ненадлежащее 
использование может привести к серьезным травмам или смерти. Легковоспламеняющийся 
материал - беречь от огня Плавящийся материал может вызвать сильные ожоги. Материал 
начинает плавиться при температуре 120 °C / 248 °F. Данную защитную одежду следует 
применять в температурном диапазоне, обеспечивающем комфорт и безопасность пользователя. 
Чрезмерные холод и жара могут повлиять на ограничения производительности данного 
изделия. Человек, носящий данную защитную одежду, должен быть надлежащим образом 
заземлен. Сопротивление между кожей человека и землей должно быть менее 10⁸ Ω, 
например, за счет использования соответствующей обуви на рассеивающих или проводящих 
полах. Запрещается расстегивать или снимать данную защитную одежду в присутствии 
легковоспламеняющихся или взрывчатых сред либо при обращении с легковоспламеняющимися 
или взрывчатыми веществами. Защитная одежда предназначена для ношения в Зонах 1, 2, 20, 
21 и 22 (см. стандарты EN 60079-10-1 [7] и EN 60079-10-2 [8]), в которых минимальная энергия 
воспламенения любой взрывоопасной среды составляет менее 0,016 мДж. Данная защитная 
одежда не предназначена для использования в средах с повышенным содержанием кислорода 
или в Зоне 0 (см. стандарт EN 60079-10-1 [7]) без предварительного разрешения ответственного 
инженера по технике безопасности. На электростатическое рассеивающее действие защитной 
одежды влияет износ и дыры, стирка и возможное загрязнение. Внимание: стирка запрещена. 
Защитная одежда должна носиться таким образом, чтобы закрывать все токопроводящие 
материалы при стандартном использовании (в том числе при движениях сгибания). Необходимо 
носить заземляющие браслеты/завязки на лодыжках (обеспечивающие контакт с кожей) и 
выполнять подключения к заземленной сетевой розетке.  
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ СВОЙСТВА: Защищает от брызг химических веществ и частиц
ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Характеристики изделия см. по ссылке 4
Перед применением работодатель и/или конечный пользователь должен 
провести оценку безопасности и предоставить средства индивидуальной защиты, 
обеспечивающие безопасность при использовании по назначению в соответствии с 
местным законодательством. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ не несет ответственности за 
ненадлежащее использование данного изделия и не дает гарантии на использование 
продукции в какой-либо конкретной области. Для получения рекомендаций касательно 
изделия или областей его применения, обратитесь в местное представительство 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™. - см. ссылку 5 
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Изделие необходимо утилизировать с соблюдением норм безопасности сразу после 
использования. Не стирайте данное изделие. Оцените все загрязнения, которые могли 
появиться в ходе его использования. Загрязненные изделия следует снимать таким образом, 
чтобы свести к минимуму вероятность загрязнения пользователя и других лиц. 
Способы утилизации зависят от уровня загрязнения и местных нормативов. 
Предпочтительным методом является сжигание с получением энергии.

Рівень захисту згідно з нормами (ЄС) щодо засобів індивідуального захисту 2016/425. / Маркування 
на одязі - Див. посилання 1
1	 Це - комбінезон для захисту від рідин та часток “KLEENGUARD™ A30”.
2	 Це – захисний протихімічний одяг обмеженого терміну служби– не підлягає  
	 повторному використанню та пранню.
3	 Сертифікат CE 0120 підтверджує його складну модель (категорії 3) (визначеної компанією SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd) - Див. посил.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 тип 6 – одяг обмеженого використання, що забезпечує  
	 обмежений захист від розпилення рідких аерозолів і легких бризок. Захисні костюми  
	 від хімічних речовин типу 6 пройшли комплексне випробування костюма (EN ISO  
	 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Mth A). *Візуальна кінцева точка, що використовується для EN 530:2010 Mth 2
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 тип 5 – одяг обмеженого використання, що забезпечує  
	 захист від твердих часточок. Костюми пройшли перевірку відповідності вимозі  
	 Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% і LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Візуальна кінцева точка, що використовується для  
	 EN 530:2010 Mth 2 і EN ISO 7854 Mth B 
	 (Див. ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ/ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ – внизу)
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 – Захисний одяг – Властивості для електростатичного захисту.  

Відповідає: EN 1149-1:2006 (поверхневий опір ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Застібка-блискавка містить металеві 
компоненти, які не відповідають вимогам стандарту EN 1149-5:2018 щодо електроємності.

7	 Захист від радіоактивного забруднення відповідно до стандарту EN 1073-2:2002.  
	 Відповідає вимогам оснащення класу 2. Візуальна кінцева точка, яка використовується  
	 для методу 2 стандарту EN 530:2010.
8	 Захист від збудників інфекцій відповідно до стандарту EN 14126:2003
9	 Перед використанням ознайомтеся з цією інструкцією

elektrostatyczne mogą ulec pogorszeniu w wyniku zużycia, rozerwania, prania i możliwego skażenia. 
Przestroga: nie prać. Strój należy nosić tak, aby trwale osłaniał wszystkie niezgodne materiały w trakcie 
normalnego użytkowania (w tym zginania ciała). Należy nosić uziemiające opaski na nadgarstki/kostki 
(zapewniające kontakt ze skórą) i być podłączonym do uziemionego gniazda sieciowego. 
RYZYKO: Chroni przed opryskaniem chemikaliami i przed cząstkami.
PRZYDATNOŚĆ
Dane dotyczące wydajności produktu – patrz pkt. 4
Przed użyciem pracodawca i/lub użytkownik końcowy muszą dokonać oceny bezpieczeństwa 
i zapewnić środki ochrony osobistej odpowiednie dla danego zastosowania i zgodne 
z obowiązującymi przepisami. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
użycie niniejszej odzieży w niewłaściwy sposób i nie gwarantuje działania produktu w każdym 
zastosowaniu. Wskazówki dotyczące odzieży lub jej zastosowania można uzyskać w lokalnym 
oddziale Kimberly-Clark Professional™ - Patrz pkt. 5 
UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU
Po użyciu produkt należy zutylizować w odpowiedni sposób. Nie wolno prać produktu.
Sprawdzić wszelkie zabrudzenia, które wystąpiły podczas użytkowania. Zabrudzoną odzież należy 
utylizować w sposób, który minimalizuje ryzyko ubrudzenia użytkownika i innych osób. Sposób utylizacji 
jest uzależniony od stopnia zabrudzenia i lokalnych przepisów. Metodą preferowaną jest spalanie 
z odzyskiwaniem energii.

Úroveň ochrany podle nařízení OOP (EU) 2016/425. / Označení oděvu - Viz ref. 1
1	 Toto je KLEENGUARD™ A80, ochranná kombinéza odolná proti průniku chemických látek a  
	 kapalin pod tlakem. 
2	 Jedná se o ochranné oděvy proti chemickým látkám s omezenou životností –  
	 nepoužívejte je opakovaně a neperte je.
3	 CE 0120 potvrzuje, že se jedná o komplexní strukturu (kategorie 3) (stanoveno SGS United Kingdom Ltd)  
	 - Viz odk. č. 2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009, typ 6 – Oděv k omezenému použití zajišťující omezenou ochranu  
	 proti expozici rozstřikovaným tekutým aerosolům a lehkému potřísnění. Chemické ochranné  
	 obleky typu 6 byly testovány prostřednictvím testu celého obleku (metoda A EN ISO 17491- 
	 4:2008+A1:2016). *Pro metodu 2 EN 530:2010 se používá vizuální koncový bod
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010, typ 5 – Oděv k omezenému použití zajišťující ochranu proti  
	 částicím. Obleky vyhovují požadavkům Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % a LS,8/10 ≤ 15 %. Pro metodu 2  
	 EN 530:2010 a metodu B EN ISO 7854 se používá vizuální koncový bod 
	 (Viz VAROVÁNÍ / OMEZENÍ POUŽITÍ – níže)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 – Ochranný oděv – Elektrostatické vlastnosti. Splňuje:  

EN 1149-1:2006 (povrchový odpor ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Zip obsahuje kovové součásti, které nesplňují 
požadavky na elektrickou kapacitu podle normy EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Ochrana před radioaktivní kontaminací. Splňuje požadavky pro zařízení  
	 třídy 2. Pro metodu 2 EN 530:2010 se používá vizuální koncový bod
8	 EN 14126:2003 Ochrana proti infekčním agens
9	 Před použitím si prostudujte tento dokument s pokyny
10	 Označuje styl oděvu
11	 Číslo produktu (kód k opakovanému objednání).
12	 Kód velikosti – informace o velikosti naleznete na pytli s oděvem
13	 Informace výrobce - viz ref. 3
POUŽITÍ ODĚVU
Tento oděv je určen výhradně k profesionálnímu použití. Zkontrolujte, že máte oděv správné velikosti, který 
umožňuje pohyb dostatečný pro daný úkon. Před použitím oděv pečlivě zkontrolujte. Vadné, roztržené 
ani poškozené oděvy nepoužívejte. Oděv vraťte dodavateli nebo nejbližšímu zastoupení Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™. Nasaďte si oděv, zcela uzavřete zip a zatlačte jezdec zipu do zajištěné polohy. V relevantních 
případech uzavřete klopu zipu, aby byl zip zcela zakryt. Rukávy musí být dlouhé tak, aby zakrývaly zápěstí, 
a nohavice dlouhé tak, aby zakrývaly kotníky. Kapuce musí být zvednutá a přizpůsobená obličeji. Oděv musí 
být připojen páskou k dalšímu vybavení, jako jsou rukavice, boty a/nebo obličejová maska. Oblast zipu musí 
být také zakryta páskou. Uživatelé by měli zajistit adekvátní opatření pro prevenci úžehu. Je nutné používat 
vhodný spodní oděv a uživatelé musí dodržovat doby odpočinku.
VAROVÁNÍ / OMEZENÍ POUŽITÍ
Tento oděv není vhodný pro všechny typy chemické expozice či pro delší nebo intenzivní expozici chemickým 
látkám. Nepoužívejte s vysoce toxickými chemickými látkami, výpary chemických látek a plyny. Nesprávné 
použití může vést k závažnému poranění nebo úmrtí. Hořlavý materiál – chraňte před ohněm. Roztavení látky 
může způsobit závažné popáleniny. Látka začíná tát při 120 °C / 248 °F. Tento oděv používejte v teplotním 
rozmezí udržujícím pohodlí a bezpečnost uživatele. Nadměrný chlad či teplo mohou ovlivnit omezení výkonnosti 
tohoto produktu. Osoba, která nosí tento oděv, musí být řádně uzemněna. Odpor mezi pokožkou osoby a zemí 
musí být menší než 108 Ω, např. použitím adekvátní obuvi na disipativních nebo vodivých podlahách. Tento 
oděv nesmí být otevřen nebo sundán, pokud se nacházíte v hořlavých nebo výbušných prostředích, nebo při 
manipulaci s hořlavými nebo výbušnými látkami. Tento oděv je určen k použití v Zónách 1, 2, 20, 21 a 22 (viz 
EN 60079-10-1 [7] a EN 60079-10-2 [8]), ve kterých minimální zápalná energie jakéhokoli výbušného prostředí 
není menší než 0,016 mJ. Tento oděv nesmí být používán v prostředích obohacených kyslíkem, nebo v Zóně 
0 (viz EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez předchozího schválení odpovědným bezpečnostním technikem. Elektrostatická 
disipativní výkonnost tohoto oděvu může být ovlivněna opotřebením, praním a případnou kontaminací. 
Upozornění: neperte. Tento oděv musí být používán takovým způsobem, aby trvale chránil před všemi 
nevyhovujícími materiály během běžného používání (včetně ohybových pohybů). Je nutné používat zemnicí 
náramky / kotníkové popruhy (při zajištění kontaktu s pokožkou) a připojit je k uzemněné síťové zásuvce. 
RIZIKO: Chrání před rozstříknutými chemickými látkami a částicemi
VHODNOST
Údaje o funkčnosti produktu – viz ref.4
Před použitím musí zaměstnavatel nebo koncový uživatel provést bezpečnostní vyhodnocení 
a zajistit osobní ochranné pomůcky vhodné pro zamýšlené použití dle místních zákonů. Kimberly-
Clark Professional™ odmítá jakoukoli zodpovědnost za použití tohoto oděvu nesprávným způsobem 
a neposkytuje záruky na použití produktu v žádné specifické aplikaci. Doporučení pro použití oděvu 
vám na požádání poskytne místní zastoupení společnosti Kimberly-Clark Professional™ - Viz ref. 5 
LIKVIDACE PRODUKTU
Bezpečně zlikvidujte ihned po použití. Oděv nemyjte. Zkontrolujte případnou kontaminaci, která mohla 
být zavedena během použití. Kontaminovaný oděv je nutné odstranit způsobem minimalizujícím riziko 
kontaminace uživatele a jiných osob. Způsoby likvidace závisí na úrovni kontaminace a místních předpisech. 
Preferovaná metoda je spálení s rekuperací energie. 

Suomi LUE NÄMÄ OHJEET

Henkilönsuojaimia koskevan asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 mukainen suojaustaso. / Vaatemerkintä - Ks. viite 1
1	 Tämä on KLEENGUARD™ A30 nesteiltä suojaava antistaattinen työhaalari.
2	 Rajoitetun käytön kemikaaliroiskeilta suojaavat vaatteet – uudelleenkäyttö ja pesu on kielletty.
3	 CE 0120 -merkintä takaa, että sen rakenne on monimuotoinen (luokka 3)  
	 (SGS United Kingdom Ltd:n määrittämänä) - Katso Viite 2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Tyyppi 6 – Rajoitetun kestoiän vaatetus, joka tarjoaa rajoitettua  
	 suojaa nestemäisiä aerosolisuihkuja ja kevyttä roiskumista vastaan. Tyypin 6 kemikaaleilta  
	 suojaavat puvut on testattu koko puvun testillä (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 menetelmä A).  
	 *EN 530:2010 -standardin menetelmän 2 visuaalinen päätepiste
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Tyyppi 5 – Rajoitetun kestoiän vaate, joka tarjoaa suojauksen  
	 hiukkasia vastaan. Soveltuu parhaiten vaatimukseen Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % ja LS,8/10 ≤ 15 %.  
	 EN 530:2010 -standardin menetelmän 2 ja EN ISO 7854 menetelmän B visuaalinen  
	 päätepiste. (Katso VAROITUKSET / KÄYTÖN RAJOITUKSET alta)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 – Suojavaatetus – sähköstaattiset ominaisuudet. Täyttää: EN 1149-1:2006  

(pintaresistanssi ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Vetoketju sisältää metallisia osia, jotka eivät täytä standardin EN 
1149-5:2018 kapasitanssia koskevia vaatimuksia.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Suojaus radioaktiiviselta kontaminaatiolta. Täyttää luokan 2 laitteen  
	 vaatimukset. EN 530:2010 -standardin menetelmä 2, visuaalinen päätepiste.
8	 EN 14126:2003 Suojaus tartunnanaiheuttajia vastaan
9	 Lue tämä ohjetiedote ennen käyttöä
10	 Osoittaa vaatemallin
11	 Tuotenumero (jälkitilauskoodi).
12	 Kokokoodi – ks. kokotietoja vaatteen pussista)
13	 Valmistajan tiedoille - Ks. viite 3
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e Liquid & Particle Protection Coveralls 
f Combinaison de protection contre les liquides et les particules  
g Schutzanzüge zum Schutz vor Flüssigkeiten und Partikel 
n Tegen vloeistoffen en vaste deeltjes beschermende overall 
i Tute di protezione da liquidi e particelle 
s Overoles para protegerse de líquidos y partículas 
P Fato-macaco de protecção contra os líquidos e as partículas 
D Overtræksdragt til beskyttelse mod væsker og partikler 
v Skyddsoveraller som skyddar mot vätska och partiklar 
N Kjeledress for væske- og partikkelbeskyttelse 
R Одежда специальная защитная: Комбинезоны для защиты от жидкостей и частиц 
u Комбінезони для захисту від рідин та твердих часток 
p Kombinezon zabezpieczający przed płynami i kurzem 
c Kombinéza na ochranu proti kapalinám a částicím 
F Nesteiltä ja hiukkasilta suojaavat haalarit  
E Vedeliku ja osakeste eest kaitsvad ülerõivad 
l Kombinezoni aizsardzībai pret šķidrumiem un sīkdaļām  
L Apsauginis kombinezonas nuo skysčių ir kietųjų dalelių 
k Kombinéza na ochranu proti kvapalinám a časticiam  
h Folyadék és részecske ellen védő kezeslábas 
S Enodelna oblačila za zaščito pred tekočinami in delci 
r Combinaţie de protecţie împotriva lichidelor şi particulelor 
b Комбинезон за защита от течности и частици 
G Φόρμα εργασίας για προστασία κατά υγρών και σωματιδίων t Sıvı ve Parçacık Korumalı Tulum 
C 液体和颗粒防护服 / 液體和顆粒防護服 K 액체 및 입자 보호 작업복 
o ชุดคลุมป้องกันของเหลวและอนุภาค 
j 液体/粒子防護カバーオール 

Ref. 2
Module B & D conducted by:
SGS United Kingdom Ltd,
(EC Notified Body Number 0120)
Weston-Super-Mare BS22 6WA, UK



VAATTEEN KÄYTTÖ
Tämä vaate on tarkoitettu vain ammattimaiseen käyttöön. Tarkista, että sinulla on oikea vaatekoko, 
joka mahdollistaa riittävän liikkeen tehtävää varten. Tarkista vaate huolella ennen käyttöä. Jos tuote on 
viallinen, repeytynyt tai vaurioitunut, ei saa käyttää. Palauta vaate toimittajalle tai lähimpään Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ -toimipaikkaan. Pue vaate yllesi, sulje vetoketju kokonaan ja paina vetoketju lukittuun 
asentoon. Jos tämä soveltuu, kiinnitä vetoketjuläppä varmistaen, että vetoketju on kokonaan peitossa. 
Hihat on vedettävä suojaamaan ranteet ja lahkeet vedettävä alas nilkkoihin asti. Huppu on nostettava ja 
asetettava kasvoille. Vaate täytyy teipata lisävarusteisiin, kuten käsineisiin, saappaisiin ja/tai kasvomaskiin. 
Myös vetoketjun alue täytyy teipata. Käyttäjien on noudatettava asianmukaisia varotoimia lämpörasituksen 
välttämiseksi. Käytettävä sopivaa alusvaatetusta, käyttäjillä on oltava lepotaukoja.
VAROITUKSET / KÄYTÖN RAJOITUKSET
Tämä vaate ei sovi kaiken tyyppisiä kemikaalialtistuksia varten tai pitkitettyyn tai voimakkaaseen 
kemikaalialtistukseen. Ei saa käyttää erittäin toksisten kemikaalien, kemiallisten höyryjen ja kaasujen 
kanssa. Virheellinen käyttö voi johtaa vaikeaan vammaan tai kuolemaan. Helposti syttyvä materiaali – pidä 
kaukana tulesta. Sulava kangas voi aiheuttaa vaikeita palovammoja. Kangas alkaa sulaa 120° C:ssa / 
248° F:ssa. Tätä vaatetta on käytettävä tietyllä lämpötila-alueella, jotta käyttö on miellyttävää ja turvallista 
käyttäjälle. Liiallinen kylmyys tai kuumuus voivat vaikuttaa tuotteen suorituskykyrajoituksiin. Tätä vaatetta 
käyttävät henkilön on oltava kunnolla maadoitettu. Resistanssin henkilön ihon ja maan välillä on oltava alle 
10⁸ Ω, esim. käyttämällä asianmukaisia jalkineita dissipatiivisella tai sähköä johtavalla lattialla. Vaatetusta 
ei saa pitää auki tai riisua helposti syttyvissä tai räjähdyskelpoisissa ilmaseoksissa tai käsiteltäessä helposti 
syttyviä tai räjähdysalttiita aineksia. Tämä vaate on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vyöhykkeillä 1, 2, 20, 21 ja 22 
(katso EN 60079-10-1 [7] ja EN 60079-10-2 [8]), joilla räjähdyskelpoisen ilmakehän pienin sytytysenergia ei 
ole alle 0,016 mJ. Tätä vaatetta ei saa käyttää happirikastetuissa ympäristöissä tai vyöhykkeellä 0 (katso EN 
60079-10-1 [7]) ilman vastaavan turvallisuusinsinöörin etukäteen antamaa lupaa. Sähkövarausta purkavan 
vaatteen suojaominaisuudet voivat heiketä käytön, kulumisen, pesun tai mahdollisen kontaminaation vuoksi. 
Huomio: älä pese. Tätä vaatetta on käytettävä niin, että se peittää kaikki vaatimustenvastaiset materiaalit 
normaalin käytön aikana (mukaan lukien taivutusliikkeet). Maadoitusrannekkeita/nilkkahihnoja on käytettävä 
(varmistettava kosketus ihoon) ja ne on yhdistettävä maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. 
RISKI: Suojaavat kemikaaliroiskeilta ja hiukkasilta.
SOPIVUUS
Tuotteen suorituskykytiedot – ks. viite 4
Työnantajan ja/tai loppukäyttäjän täytyy ennen tuotteen käyttämistä tehdä turvallisuusarviointi 
ja tarjota henkilönsuojaimet, jotka sopivat tarkoitettuun käyttöön paikallisten lakien mukaisesti. 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ ei ota vastuuta tämän vaatteen virheellisestä käytö stä eikä 
anna takuuta tuotteen käyttämisestä mihinkään tiettyyn käyttötarkoitukseen. Voit pyytää 
lisäohjeita vaatteesta tai sen käyttötarkoituksista ottamalla yhteyden paikalliseen Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ -toimipaikkaan - Ks. viite 5 
TUOTTEEN HÄVITTÄMINEN
Hävitä turvallisesti heti käytön jälkeen. Älä pese vaatetta. Arvioi kaikki kontaminaatiot, joita ehkä 
esiintyy käytön ajalta. Kontaminoituneet vaatteet on riisuttava siten, että käyttäjän ja muiden henkilöiden 
kontaminoitumisvaara minimoituu. Hävitystavat riippuvat kontaminaation asteesta ja paikallisista 
säännöksistä. Suositeltava tapa on polttaminen ja energian talteen ottaminen.

Eesti keel LUGEGE ALLTOODUD JUHISEID

Kaitseaste vastavalt IKV-määrusele (EL) 2016/425. / Rõivaeseme tähistus - Vt viide 1
1	 See on vedeliku- ja tolmukindel kombinesoon KLEENGUARD™ A30.
2	 Piiratud kasutusega keemilise kaitse riietus – taaskasutamine ja pesemine on keelatud.
3	 CE 0120 kinnitab selle disaini keerukust (III kategooria) (määranud SGS United Kingdom Ltd) - Vt viide 2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 6. tüüp – piiratud kasutamiseks mõeldud rõivaese, mis pakub  
	 piiratud kaitset vedelate aerosoolide ja kergete pritsmete vastu. 6. tüübi keemilised  
	 kaitseülikonnad on läbinud kogu ülikonna katsed (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Mth A).  
	 *Standardi EN 530:2010 2. meetodi korral kasutatav visuaalne lõpp-punkt.
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 5. tüüp – piiratud kasutamiseks mõeldud rõivaese, mis kaitseb osakeste  
	 eest. Rõivaesemed vastavad standardite Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% ja LS, 8/10 ≤ 15% nõuetele. Standardi  
	 EN 530:2010 2. meetodi ja standardi EN ISO 7854 B-meetodi korral kasutatav visuaalne lõpp-punkt. 
	 (Vt allpool HOIATUSED / KASUTAMISPIIRANGUD)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Kaitserõivad – Elektrostaatilised omadused. Vastab standardile:  

EN 1149-1:2006 (pinna vastupidavus ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Tõmblukk sisaldab metallist komponente, mis 
ei vasta standardi EN 1149-5:2018 nõuetele.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Kaitse radioaktiivse saastumise vastu. Vastab 2. klassi seadme nõuetele.  
	 Standardi EN 530:2010 2. meetodi korral kasutatav visuaalne lõpp-punkt
8	 EN 14126:2003 Kaitse infektsioonitekitajate vastu
9	 Enne kasutamist lugege seda infolehte
10	 Näitab rõiva mudelit
11	 Toote number (tellimiskood).
12	 Suuruse kood – suuruse andmeid vt rõiva kotilt
13	 Tootja teave - Vt viide 3
RÕIVAESEMETE KASUTAMINE
See rõivas on ette nähtud ainult tööalaseks kasutamiseks. Veenduge, et teil on õiges suuruses rõivas, 
mis võimaldab end töötamisel piisavalt liigutada.  Enne kasutamist kontrollige rõivast hoolikalt. Ärge 
kandke, kui see on defektne, rebenenud või kahjustatud. Tagastage rõivas oma tarnijale või Kimberly-Clark 
Professionali™ lähimasse esindusse. Pange rõivas selga, tõmmake tõmblukk lõpuni kinni ja vajutage tõmblukk 
lukustusasendisse. Kui see on kohaldatav, kinnitage tõmbluku lapats, et tagada tõmbluku täielik kaetus. Käeosi 
tuleb pikendada, et need kataksid käsi kuni randmeteni, ja jalgadeosi tuleb pikendada, et need ulatuksid 
kuni pahkluudeni. Kapuutsi tuleb tõsta ja kohandada see näoga. Rõivas tuleb teipida kokku täiendava 
varustusega, nagu kindad, saapad ja/või näomask. Tõmbluku ala tuleb samuti teipida. Kasutaja peab võtma 
sobivaid ettevaatusabinõusid kuumusest põhjustatud stressi vältimiseks. Kanda tuleks sobivaid alusrõivaid ja 
kasutajatel peab olema piisavalt puhkeaegu.
HOIATUSED/KASUTAMISPIIRANGUD
See rõivas ei sobi igat tüüpi keemiliste ainetega kokkupuutumiseks ega pikaajaliseks või intensiivseks 
kokkupuuteks keemiliste ainetega. Mitte kasutada koos väga toksiliste keemiliste ainete, keemiliste aurude ja 
gaasidega. Vääral kasutamisel võib põhjustada tõsise vigastuse või surma. Tuleohtlik materjal – hoida eemal 
tuleallikatest. Sulamisel võib põhjustada raskeid põletusi.  Kangas hakkab sulama temperatuuril 120 °C / 248 °F. 
Rõivaeset tuleb kasutada kasutajale mugavas ja ohutus temperatuurivahemikus. Liigne külm või kuumus võib 
mõjutada selle toote toimivuspiiranguid. Rõivaeset kandev isik peab olema korralikult maandatud. 
Isiku naha ja maapinna takistus peab olema alla 108 Ω, nt kandes sobivaid jalatseid dissipatiivsete või 
juhtivate põrandate korral. See rõivaeset ei tohi avada ega eemaldada, kui ollakse tule- või plahvatusohtlikus 
keskkonnas või kui käideldakse tule- või plahvatusohtlikke aineid. See rõivaese on mõeldud kandmaiseks 
tsoonides 1, 2, 20, 21 ja 22 (vt EN 60079-10-1 [7] ja EN 60079-10-2 [8]), kus plahvatusohtliku keskkonna 
minimaalne süüteenergia ei ole alla 0,016 mJ. Seda rõivaeset ei tohi kasutada hapnikurikkas keskkonnas 
või tsoonis 0 (vt EN 60079-10-1 [7]) ilma vastava ohutusinseneri eelneva nõusolekuta. Selle rõivaeseme 
elektrostaatilist hajumisefekti võib mõjutada nii kulumine, pesemine kui ka võimalik saastumine. Ettevaatust! 
Ärge peske. Seda rõivaeset peab kandma nii, et see kataks tavakasutuse ajal pidevalt kõiki mittevastavaid 
materjale (sealhulgas painduvad liigutused, nt kükitamine). Kanda tuleb maandavaid randme-/pahkluupaelu 
(tagades kontakti nahaga) ja ühendada need maandatud pistikupesaga.  
RISK: Kaitseb keemiliste ainete pritsmete ja osakeste eest.
SOBIVUS
Toote tööomadused – vt viide 4
Enne kasutamist peavad tööandja ja/või lõppkasutaja hindama ohutusalast olukorda ja valima 
ettenähtud kasutusviisiks kohalike õigusaktide kohaselt sobivad isikukaitsevahendid. Kimberly-
Clark Professional™ ei vastuta selle rõiva väära kasutamise eest ega garanteeri toote sobivust 
konkreetseks kasutusviisiks. Nõu küsimiseks toote või selle kasutamisviiside kohta võtke ühendust 
Kimberly-Clark Professionali™ kohaliku esindusega - Vt viide 5 
TOOTE HÄVITAMINE
Hävitada ohutult kohe pärast kasutamist. Rõivast mitte pesta. Hinnake kasutamisel tekkinud iga võimalikku 
saastumist.Saastunud rõivad tuleb eemaldada selliselt, et võimalikult vähendada kandja ja teiste isikute 
saastamise ohtu. Hävitamisviis sõltub saastumisastmest ja kohalikest nõuetest. Eelistatav meetod on 
energiatagastusega põletamine.

Aizsardzības līmenis saskaņā ar IAL (ES) regulu 2016/425. / Apģērba marķējums - Sk. 1. atsauci
1	 Šis ir KLEENGUARD™ A30 kombinezons aizsaradzībai pret šķidrumiem un sīkdaļām.
2	 Ķīmiskās aizsardzības drēbes ar ierobežotu kalpošanas laiku – neizmantot atkārtoti un nemazgāt.
3	 CE 0120 apliecina tā sarežģīto uzbūvi (3. kategorija) (noteikusi SGS United Kingdom Ltd) - Skatīt 2. ats.

çıkarılmalıdır. Bertaraf yolları, kontaminasyon düzeyine ve yerel yönetmeliklere bağlıdır.  
Tercih edilen yöntem, enerji kazanımlı yakma işlemidir. 

 中国 请阅读以下说明

根据欧盟个人防护装备法规 (EU) 2016/425 的防护级别。 / 衣物标识 - 参见参考文件 1
1	 这是KLEENGUARD™ A30液体和微粒隔离连裤工作服
2	 它是使用寿命有限的防护化学品衣物 – 请勿重复使用或洗涤。
3	 CE 0120 确认其为复杂设计（3 类）（由 SGS United Kingdom Ltd 决定） - 请参阅参考 2
4	 类型 6-B - *用于EN530 Mth 2的目视端点。 提供有限防护暴露于液体浮质喷溅和轻微飞 
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 第 6 类－对液体气雾剂喷溅和轻微飞溅起到有限防护 
	 作用的有限次使用衣物。第 6 类化学防护服已经过整套防护服测试 (EN ISO 1 
	 7491-4:2008+A1:2016 Mth A).*用于 EN 530:2010 Mth 2 的目视端点。
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 第 5 类 – 对颗粒物起到防护作用的有限次使用衣物。 
	 防护服符合标准 Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% 及 LS 8/10 ≤ 15% 用于 EN 530:2010 Mth 2  
	 及EN ISO 7854 Mth B 的目视端点。 （请参见下面的警告/使用限制）
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 – 防护服 – 防静电性能。符合 EN 1149-1:2006 （表面电阻 ≤ 2.5 x 109 Ω) 。  拉链含

金属部件，不符合 EN 1149-5:2018 电容要求。
7	 EN 1073-2:2002 保护您免受放射性物质污染。符合第 2 类设备要求。用于  
	 EN 530:2010 Mth 2 的视觉终点
8	 EN 14126:2003对传染性物质的防护作用。
9	 使用前阅读本说明书
10	 表示服装类型
11	 产品编号（序号）。
12	 尺码－参见服装袋上的尺码信息
13	 制造商信息 - 参见参考文件 3 
衣物穿戴
此服装仅供专业人员使用。 检查服装尺寸是否合适，能够充分活动完成工作。 穿戴前仔细检查衣
物。 若有缺陷、撕裂或损坏，请勿穿戴。 将服装退回供应商或附近的 Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 
办事处。 穿上服装，拉链拉到顶，将拉链按压到锁定位置。 如果适用，密封口襟可确保拉链完全
覆盖。 必须伸展手臂覆盖到手腕并伸展腿部覆盖到脚踝。 应抬起面罩并使其贴合到面部。 该服装
必须与其他装备（例如手套、靴子和/或面罩）搭配使用。 拉链区域也必须捆扎。 使用者应采取适
当的防范措施避免热激反应。 应穿着适当的内衣裤且着服者应该有休息时间。
警告/有限次使用
此服装不适用于所有化学物质接触类型或长期或密集接触化学物质。 请勿与剧毒化学品、化学蒸
汽和毒气一起使用。 使用不当可导致重伤或死亡。 易燃材料 - 远离火源。织物熔融会导致严重灼
伤。 织物熔点 120°C / 248°F。 本衣物应在着服者感到持续舒适和安全的温度范围内使用。过冷或
过热可能会影响本产品的性能限制。穿戴本衣物的人员应妥善接地。人的皮肤和地之间的电阻应
小于 108 Ω，例如在耗散或导电地板上穿着足够的鞋。 在易燃或易爆环境中或处理易燃或易爆物质
时，不得打开或拆除本衣物。 本衣物适用于 1 区，2 区，20 区，21 区和 22 区（参见EN 60079-10-
1 [7] 及 EN 60079-10-2 [8]），其中任何爆炸性环境的最小点火能量不小于 0.016mJ。
未经主管安全工程师事先批准，本衣物不得用于富氧环境或 0 区（参见 EN 60079-10-1 [7]）。本衣
物的静电耗散性能会受到磨损、洗涤和可能的污染的影响。 注意：请勿洗涤。 本衣物的穿着方式
应使其在正常使用（包括弯曲运动）期间永久覆盖所有不符合要求的材料。 应佩戴接地腕带/踝带
（确保与皮肤接触）并连接到接地的电源插座。  
风险: 防护化学品飞溅和颗粒。
适用性
产品性能数据－参见参考文件 4
使用前，雇主和/或最终用户必须根据当地法律执行安全评估，并提供适合预期用途的个人防护装
备。Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 对于此服装的不当使用不承担责任，不保证产品用于任何特定用
途。关于服装建议或用途，您可以联系当地的 Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 办事处。  
- 参见参考文件 5
产品处置
使用后立即安全处置。请勿洗涤服装。评估可能在使用过程中受到的任何污染。脱下被污染的服装
时，应采取措施尽可能减少穿戴者及其他人受污染的机率。 处置方式应取决于污染程度和本地法
规。首选方法是能源回收焚烧。

한국어 아래 지침을 숙지하십시오.

PPE 규정(EU) 2016/425에 의한 보호 수준 / 실험복 검사 - 참고1 참조
�1	 이 제품은 KLEENGUARD™ A30 방액체 및 방진 보호복입니다.
2	 수명이 제한적인 화학 물질 차단 보호복입니다 – 재사용하거나 세탁하지 마십시오.
3	 CE 0120은 이 제품이 복합 디자인(범주 3)임을 확인합니다(SGS United Kingdom Ltd에  
	 의해 결정) - (참조 2)
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 유형 6 - 액체 분무 스프레이 및 소량으로 튀는  
	 액체에 노출되는 경우 제한적으로 보호하는 한정된 용도의 실험복.  
	 유형 6 화학 보호복은 전체 실험복 검사(EN ISO 17491-4 : 2008 + A1 : 2016 Mth  
	 A)에 따르는 시험을 거쳤습니다. *EN 530:2010 Mth 2에 이용한 시각적 종단점
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 유형 5 - 입자 보호 기능을 제공하는  
	 한정된 용도의 실험복. 실험복은 Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% 및 LS,8/10 ≤ 15%  
	 요구사항 통과. EN 530:2010 Mth 2 및 EN ISO 7854 Mth B에 이용한 시각적 종단점  
	 (아래의 경고/사용 제한 참조)
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 - 보호복 - 정전기적 특성. 충족: EN 1149-1:2006  

(표면 저항 ≤ 2.5 x 109 Ω).  지퍼에는 EN 1149-5:2018 정전용량 요구사항을 충족하지 
않는 금속 부품이 포함되어 있습니다.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 방사성 오염 방지. 클래스 2 장비에 대한 요구 사항을 준수.  
	 EN 530:2010 Mth 2에 이용한 시각적 종단점
8	 EN 14126:2003 감염원으로부터 보호.
9	 사용 전에 이 지침 시트를 읽으십시오.
10	 의복 유형 표시
11	 제품 번호(재주문 코드)
12	 사이즈 코드 - 사이즈 정보는 의복 백을 참조하십시오.
13	 제조업체 정보 - 제조업체 정보
실험복 사용
이 의복은 전문적인 용도로만 사용해야 합니다. 의복이 작업을 위해 충분한 동작이 가능한 
올바른 사이즈인지 확인하십시오. 사용 전에 실험복을 주의 깊게 살펴보십시오. 결함이 
있거나, 찢어지거나, 손상된 경우에는 착용하지 마십시오. 의복을 공급업체 또는 가까운 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 사무실로 반품하십시오. 의복을 입고, 지퍼를 완전히 올린 
후 잠금 위치로 지퍼를 누릅니다. 해당되는 경우 지퍼가 완전히 덮이도록 늘어진 부분을 
막습니다. 팔소매가 손목까지 덮는 길이여야 하며, 바짓단은 발목까지 덮는 길이여야 합니다. 
보호복에 달린 모자를 올려 얼굴에 맞게 써야 합니다. 의복을 장갑, 부츠 및/또는 페이스 
마스크 등의 추가 장비에 테이프로 붙여야 합니다. 지퍼 부분도 테이프로 붙여야 합니다. 
사용자는 열 압박을 방지하기 위해 적절한 예방 조치를 취해야 합니다. 사용자는 적절한 
속옷을 착용하고 휴식 시간을 가져야 합니다.
경고 / 사용 제한
이 의복은 모든 유형의 화학약품 노출 또는 화학약품의 장기적 또는 집중적 노출에 적합하지 
않습니다. 이 의복은 모든 유형의 화학약품 노출 또는 화학약품의 장기적 또는 집중적 
노출에 적합하지 않습니다. 부적절한 사용은 심각한 부상 또는 사망으로 이어질 수 있습니다. 
인화성 물질 - 항상 불에서 멀리 떨어져 있어야 합니다. 직물이 녹아 심각한 화상을 유발할 
수 있습니다. 섬유는 120°C / 248°F에서 녹기 시작합니다. 이 보호복은 사용자의 편의와 
안전을 유지하기 위해 적정 온도에서 착용해야 합니다. 과도한 냉기 및 열은 본 제품의 성능 
한도에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다. 이 보호복을 입은 사람은 반드시 올바르게 접지해야 합니다. 
사람의 피부와 땅 사이의 저항은 108Ω보다 적어야 합니다. (예: 분산성 또는 전도성 바닥에서 
적절한 신발 신기) 인화/폭발 위험이 있는 환경 또는 가연성/폭발성 물질을 취급하는 동안 이 
보호복을 벗거나 치우면 안 됩니다. 이 보호복은 1, 2, 20, 21, 22구역(EN 60079-10-1 [7] 및 
EN 60079-10-2 [8] 참조) 및 점화 에너지가 0.016mJ 이상인 폭발 위험 환경에서 착용할 수 
있습니다. 안전 기술자의 사전 승인 없이 산소가 농축된 환경 또는 0구역(EN 60079-10-1 [7] 
참조)에서 이 보호복을 사용하면 안 됩니다. 마모, 세탁 및 오염 가능성은 이 보호복의 정전기 
분산 성능에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다. 주의: 세탁하지 마십시오. 이 보호복은 정상적인 사용(
굽히는 동작 포함) 중에 모든 비준수 재료를 완전히 덮는 방식으로 착용해야 합니다. 확실하게 
피부와 닿도록 접지용 손목 아대/발목끈을 착용하고 접지된 주 단자에 연결해야 합니다.  
위험: 튀는 화학 물질 및 입자로부터 보호
적합성
제품 성능 데이터 - 참고4 참조
사용 전에, 사용자 및/또는 최종 사용자는 현지 법률에 따라 안전 평가를 실행하고 용도에 
적합한 개인 보호 장비를 제공해야 합니다.

nešiojamos įžeminimo apyrankės ar kulkšnių dirželiai ir prijungti prie įžeminto tinklo lizdo.  
RIZIKA: Saugo nuo tyškančių cheminių medžiagų ir dalelių
TINKAMUMAS
Gaminio eksploatacinės savybės – žr. 4-ą nuorodą
Prieš naudojimą darbdavys ir (arba) galutinis naudotojas privalo atlikti saugumo vertinimą ir aprūpinti 
asmeninėmis apsaugos priemonėmis, tinkamomis numatytajai naudojimo paskirčiai pagal vietos 
teisės aktus. „Kimberly-Clark Professional“™ neprisiima atsakomybės už netinkamą šių drabužių 
naudojimą ir nesuteikia jokių garantijų dėl gaminio naudojimo kokiai nors konkrečiai paskirčiai. Jei 
dėl drabužių ar jų naudojimo paskirties reikia rekomendacijų, galite kreiptis į vietos „Kimberly-Clark 
Professional“™ biurą - Žr. 5-ą nuorodą 
GAMINIO ŠALINIMAS
Panaudoję iš karto saugiai išmeskite.Drabužių neskalbkite. Įvertinkite bet kokią taršą, kuri galėjo atsirasti 
naudojant gaminį. Užterštus drabužius reikia nusivilkti taip, kad kiek įmanoma sumažėtų drabužį vilkinčio asmens 
ir kitų asmenų užteršimo tikimybė. Šalinimo priemonės priklauso nuo taršos masto ir vietos taisyklių. Pirmiausia 
rekomenduojamas deginimas naudojant susidariusią energiją.

Úroveň ochrany podľa smernice o OOP (EÚ) 2016/425. / Označenie odevu - Pozri ref. 1
1	 Toto je KLEENGUARD™ A30 Ochranná kombinéza proti kvapalinám a prachovým časticiam.
2	 Ochranný chemický odev s obmedzenou životnosťou – viacnásobne  
	 nepoužívajte a neperte.
3	 CE 0120 potvrdzuje, že ide o komplexný dizajn (kategória 3) (stanovené spoločnosťou SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd) - Pozrite Ref.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Typ 6 – s obmedzeným použitím poskytujúci obmedzenú ochranu  
	 proti vystaveniu sprejom aerosólov tekutín a ľahkému vyšplechnutiu. Obleky na ochranu pred  
	 chemikáliami typu 6 boli testované skúškou na celom obleku (metóda A normy EN ISO  
	 17491-4:2008+A1:2016). *Pre metódu 2 normy EN 530:2010 sa používa vizuálny  
	 koncový bod
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Typ 5 – Odevy s obmedzeným použitím poskytujú ochranu  
	 pred časticami. Obleky spĺňajú požiadavku Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % a LS,8/10 ≤ 15 %. Pre metódu  
	 2 normy EN 530:2010 a metódu B normy EN ISO 7854 sa používa vizuálny koncový bod. 
	 (Pozri VAROVANIA/OBMEDZENIA POUŽÍVANIA uvedené nižšie)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 – Ochranné odevy – Elektrostatické vlastnosti. Spĺňa: EN 1149-1:2006  

(povrchový odpor ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Zips obsahuje kovové komponenty, ktoré nespĺňajú požiadavky 
na kapacitanciu podľa normy EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Ochrana pred rádioaktívnou kontamináciou. Spĺňa požiadavky na  
	 zariadenie triedy 2. Pre metódu 2 normy EN 530:2010 sa používa vizuálny koncový bod
8	 EN 14126:2003 Ochrana proti nositeľom nákazy
9	 Pred použitím si prečítajte tento list s návodom
10	 Určuje štýl odevu
11	 Číslo produktu (kód pre opakovanú objednávku).
12	 Kód veľkosti – informácie o veľkosti nájdete na obale odevu
13	 Informácia pre výrobcu - Pozri ref. 3
POUŽITIE OBLEČENIA
Tento odev je určený len na profesionálne použitie. Skontrolujte, že máte správnu veľkosť odevu, ktorá 
vám umožní dostatočný pohyb pri vykonávaní úlohy. Pred použitím odev dôkladne skontrolujte. Ak nájdete 
chybu, roztrhnutie alebo poškodenie, nepoužívajte. Odev vráťte dodávateľovi alebo do najbližšej pobočky 
spoločnosti Kimberly-Clark Professional™. Oblečte si odev, úplne ho zapnite a zatlačte zips do uzamknutej 
polohy. Ak sa to vzťahuje, pevne zatvorte prekrytie zipsu tak, aby bol zips úplne prekrytý. Ramená musia 
byť dlhšie, aby pokrývali zápästia, a nohavice musia byť dlhšie, aby pokrývali členky. Kapucňa vztýčená 
a napasovaná k tvári. Odev musí byť pripevnený k ďalšiemu vybaveniu, ako sú rukavice, topánky a/alebo 
tvárová maska. Oblasť zipsu musí byť tiež zalepená. Používatelia musia vykonať príslušné bezpečnostné 
opatrenia, aby predišli tepelnému stresu. Má sa používať vhodná spodná bielizeň a používatelia si musia 
robiť prestávky na oddych.
VAROVANIA/OBMEDZENIA POUŽÍVANIA
Tento odev nie je vhodný pre všetky typy vystavení chemickým látkam ani predĺžené alebo intenzívne 
vystavenie chemickým látkam. Nepoužívajte s vysoko toxickými chemikáliami, chemickými výparmi a plynmi. 
Nesprávne použitie môže viesť k vážnemu poraneniu alebo úmrtiu. Horľavý materiál – nevystavujte ohňu. 
Topenie látky môže spôsobiť závažné popáleniny. Látka sa začína topiť pri teplote 120 °C/248 °F. Tento odev 
je nutné používať v teplotnom rozsahu, aby ste uchovali pohodlie a bezpečnosť používateľa. Nadmerný chlad 
alebo teplo môžu ovplyvniť limity výkonu tohto produktu. Osoba, ktorá má oblečený tento odev, musí byť 
riadne uzemnená. Odpor medzi pokožkou osoby a zemou musí byť nižší ako 108 Ω, napr. pomocou nosenia 
primeranej obuvi na disipatívnych alebo vodivých podlahách. Tento odev sa nesmie otvárať alebo snímať 
za prítomnosti horľavých alebo výbušných atmosfér alebo počas manipulácie s horľavými alebo výbušnými 
látkami. Tento odev je určený na použitie v zónach 1, 2, 20, 21 a 22 (pozri normy EN 60079-10-1 [7] a EN 
60079-10-2 [8]), v ktorých minimálna energia vzplanutia výbušnej atmosféry nie je menej ako 0,016 mJ. Tento 
odev sa nesmie používať v kyslíkom obohatených atmosférach alebo v zóne 0 (normu EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez 
predchádzajúceho súhlasu zodpovedného bezpečnostného technika. Elektrostatické disipatívne vlastnosti 
tohto odevu môžu byť ovplyvnené opotrebovaním, praním a prípadnou kontamináciou. Upozornenie: neperte. 
Tento odev sa môže používať takým spôsobom, aby neustále pokrýval všetky nevhodné materiály počas 
bežného používania (aj pri ohýbaní). Musia sa používať pásy na zápästiach/členkoch na uzemňovanie 
(zaisťujú kontakt s pokožkou) a musia byť pripojené a uzemnené k zásuvke napájania. 
NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Chráni pred vyšplechnutím chemických látok a časticami
VHODNOSŤ
Údaje o výkone produktu – pozri ref. 4
Pred použitím musí zamestnávateľ a/alebo koncový používateľ vykonať bezpečnostné hodnotenie 
a poskytnúť osobné ochranné pomôcky, ktoré sú vhodné na určené použitie podľa miestnej 
legislatívy.Spoločnosť Kimberly-Clark Professional™ neprijíma žiadnu zodpovednosť za použitie 
tohto odevu nesprávnym spôsobom a nezaručuje použitie produktu na žiadnu špecifickú aplikáciu. 
Ak potrebujete radu ohľadom odevu alebo aplikácií jeho použitia, môžete kontaktovať miestnu 
pobočku spoločnosti Kimberly-Clark Professional™ - Pozri ref. 5 
LIKVIDÁCIA PRODUKTU
Bezpečne zlikvidujte ihneď po použití.Odev neperte.Zhodnoťte akúkoľvek kontamináciu, ktorá môže 
vzniknúť počas používania.Kontaminované odevy musíte odstrániť spôsobom, ktorý minimalizuje šancu 
kontaminácie pre osobu nosiacu odev a pre ďalšie osoby. 
Spôsoby likvidácie závisia od úrovne kontaminácie a miestnych zákonov. Preferovaná
metóda je spálenie s recykláciou.

Magyar KÉRJÜK, OLVASSA EL AZ ALÁBBI ÚTMUTATÓT

Védelmi szint a személyi védőfelszerelésekről szóló 2016/425/EU rendelet szerint. /  
Ruházat jelölése - Lásd az 1 sz. hivatkozást.
1	 Ez egy KLEENGUARD™ A30 védőruházat folyékony és szilárd részecskék ellen.
2	 Korlátozott élettartamú vegyi védőruha – tilos ismételten felhasználni vagy kimosni.
3	 Komplett terv (hármas kategória) - a CE 0120 által megerősítve (A meghatározást az SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd végezte) - Lásd 2. hiv.
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 6. típus - Korlátozottan felhasználható ruhadarab, ami korlátozott  
	 védelmet nyújt a folyadék aeroszolokkal és kisebb fröccsenésekkel szemben. A 6. típusú  
	 vegyvédelmi ruházatokat a teljes ruházatra vonatkozó vizsgálat szerint tesztelték (EN ISO  
	 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 A módszer) *Az EN 530:2010 2. módszeréhez használt  
	 vizuális végpont
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 5. típus - Korlátozottan felhasználható ruhadarab, ami  
	 részecskékkel szembeni védelmet nyújt A védőruházat teljesíti az Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% és  
	 LS,8/10 ≤ 15% előírásokat. Az EN 530:2010 szabvány B módszeréhez és az EN ISO 7854 B  
	 módszeréhez használt vizuális végpont.  
	 (Lásd FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK/KORLÁTOZOTT FELHASZNÁLÁSI LEHETŐSÉG – lent)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Védőruházat - Elektrosztatikus tulajdonságok. Teljesíti: EN 1149-1:2006  

(felületi ellenállás ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  A cipzár fém alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyek nem teljesítik az 
EN 1149-5:2018 szabvány szerinti kapacitás követelményeket.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Radioaktív szennyeződéssel szembeni védelem. Teljesíti az 2. osztályba  
	 sorolt eszközökre vonatkozó követelményeket. Az EN 530:2010 szabvány 2. módszeréhez  
	 használt vizuális végpont
8	 EN 14126:2003 Fertőző anyagokkal szembeni védelem
9	 Használat előtt olvassa el ezt az utasítást tartalmazó lapot

ェイスマスクなどの別の器具にテープで貼り付けます。 ファスナー部分もテープで貼り付けてください。 
使用者は熱応力を避けるため、適切な予防策を講じるようにしてください。 適切な下着を着用してくだ
さい。また使用者は休憩時間を取ってください。
注意：使用制限
本衣服はあらゆる型の化学物質への暴露もしくは長時間、強い化学薬品にさらされることに適して
いません。 毒性の高い化学物質や薬品蒸気、ガス等と一緒に使用しないでください。  
不適切な使用により、大けがや死を招く恐れがあります。 可燃材料 - 火に近づけないでください。 
生地が融解し、重篤なやけどの原因になります。 生地は摂氏120℃、華氏248℉. 
で融解します。 使用者の快適性と安全性を維持するため、本衣服は温度範囲で使用するように
してください。 過度の寒冷により、本製品の性能限界に影響が及ぼされることがあります。 
本衣服の着用者には正しい接地を行ってください。 使用者の皮膚と接地間の抵抗値は、 
放電床または電導床で適切な靴を着用するなどして108 Ω未満としてください。可燃性・爆発性
雰囲気が存在する場合や、可燃性・爆発性物質を取り扱っている際は、本衣服を開いた状態に
したり、脱がないでください。 本衣服は、爆発性雰囲気の最小発火エネルギーが0.016mJ以上
のゾーン1、2、20、21、22（EN 60079-10-1 [7]およびEN 60079-10-2 [8]参照）での着用向けで
す。 担当の安全技師による事前の承諾を得ていない場合、酸素富化雰囲気またはゾーン0（ 
EN 60079-10-1 [7]参照）では本衣服を使用しないでください。 摩損、洗濯、潜在的な汚染によ
り、本衣服の静電気散逸性能に影響が及ぶことがあります。 注意：洗濯はしないでください。 
通常の使用中（屈曲動作を含む）、規格に適合しない素材が恒久的に隠れるように本衣服を着用
してください。 アースリストバンド／アースアンクルストラップを（皮膚と接触するように）
着用し、接地されたメインソケットに接続してください。 
リスク: 化学物質の飛沫および粒子に対する防護。
適合性
製品性能データ - 添付文書４を参照
雇用主や最終使用者は使用前に安全性評価を実施し、 
現地の法律に準じて意図する使用に適した個人防護具を提供しなければなりません。
キンバリークラーク　プロフェッショナル™では、本衣服の誤ったやり方での使用に対して一切
の責任を負わず、製品のいかなる特定の使用をも保証しません。
衣服やその使用用途に関するアドバイスについては、お近くのキンバリークラーク　 
プロフェッショナル™の営業所にお問い合わせください。 - 添付文書5を参照 
製品の廃棄
使用後は速やかに安全に廃棄してください。衣服を洗濯しないでください。使用中に汚染がなか
ったかの評価を行います。汚染された衣服は、着用者やその他の人が汚染する可能性を最小限に
するような方法で取り除きます。 廃棄の手段は、汚染レベルおよび現地の法律によって異なり
ます。Tエネルギー回収型の焼却が推奨されます。

Επίπεδο προστασίας σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό περί ΜΑΠ (ΕΕ) 2016/425. / Σήμανση  
ενδυμάτων - Βλέπε αν.1
1	 Το παρόν προϊόν είναι Φόρμα εργασίας για προστασία κατά των υγρών και σωματιδίων  
	 KLEENGUARD™ A30. 
2	 Αποτελεί ένδυμα για την προστασία από χημικές ουσίες – μην το  
	 επαναχρησιμοποιείτε ούτε και να το πλένετε.
3	 Το CE 0120 δηλώνει, ότι πρόκειται για σύνθετο σχέδιο (κατηγορίας 3) (καθορισμένο από SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd) - Ανατρέξτε στην Παραπ. 2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Τύπος 6 - Ρουχισμός περιορισμένης χρήσης που προσφέρει  
	 περιορισμένη προστασία έναντι έκθεσης σε υγρά σπρέι αερολυμάτων και ελαφρύ  
	 πιτσίλισμα. Οι στολές προστασίας από χημικά τύπου 6 έχουν υποβληθεί στη δοκιμή  
	 ολόκληρης στολής (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Μέθ. A). *Οπτικό τελικό σημείο που  
	 χρησιμοποιείται για το πρότυπο EN 530:2010 Μέθ. 2
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Τύπος 5 - Ρουχισμός περιορισμένης χρήσης που  
	 προσφέρει προστασία έναντι σωματιδίων. Η στολή πληροί τις απαιτήσεις Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30%  
	 και LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Οπτικό τελικό σημείο που χρησιμοποιείται για τα πρότυπα EN 530:2010  
	 Μέθ. 2 και EN ISO 7854 Μέθ. Β (Βλέπε ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ/ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ - παρακάτω)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Ρουχισμός προστασίας - Ηλεκτροστατικές ιδιότητες. Πληροί τα εξής:  

EN 1149-1:2006 (επιφανειακή αντίσταση ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Το φερμουάρ περιέχει μεταλλικά 
εξαρτήματα που δεν πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις χωρητικότητας EN 1149-5: 2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Προστασία από ραδιενεργή μόλυνση. Συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις  
	 για συσκευή κατηγορίας 2. Οπτικό τελικό σημείο χρησιμοποιείται για ΕΝ 530:2010 Mth 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Προστασία έναντι μολυσματικών παραγόντων
9	 Διαβάστε αυτό το φυλλάδιο οδηγιών πριν από τη χρήση
10	 Δηλώνει το στυλ ενδύματος
11	 Ο αριθμός προϊόντος (κωδικός επαναπαραγγελίας).
12	 Κωδικός μεγέθους - βλέπε τσάντα ενδύματος για πληροφορίες μεγέθους.
13	 Για πληροφορίες κατασκευάστριας εταιρείας - Βλέπε αν.3
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΝΔΥΜΑΤΟΣ
Το ένδυμα προορίζεται μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση. Ελέγξτε, αν έχετε το σωστό μέγεθος ενδύματος που 
σας επιτρέπει επαρκή κίνηση για τη δουλειά σας. Ελέγξτε το ένδυμα προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση. Μην το 
φοράτε αν είναι ελαττωματικό, σκισμένο ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Επιστρέψτε το ένδυμα στην προμηθεύτρια 
εταιρεία σας ή στο πιο κοντινό γραφείο Kimberly-Clark Professional™. Φορέστε το ένδυμα, κουμπώστε το 
φερμουάρ μέχρι επάνω και ασφαλίστε το στη θέση του. Αν υπάρχει, κλείστε το κάλυμμα για αναρρόφηση 
διασφαλίζοντας, ότι το φερμουάρ έχει καλυφθεί εντελώς. Τα χέρια θα πρέπει να βρίσκονται σε έκταση 
για κάλυψη μέχρι τους καρπούς και τα πόδια πρέπει να βρίσκονται σε έκταση για κάλυψη μέχρι τους 
αστραγάλους. Η κουκούλα θα πρέπει να είναι σηκωμένη και να έχει προσαρμοστεί στο πρόσωπο. Το ένδυμα 
πρέπει να ασφαλίζεται με ταινία σε πρόσθετο εξοπλισμό, όπως γάντια, μπότες ή/και μάσκα προσώπου. 
Η περιοχή του φερμουάρ πρέπει επίσης να ασφαλίζεται με ταινία. Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να λαμβάνουν 
κατάλληλες προφυλάξεις, για να αποφύγουν θερμικό στρες. Θα πρέπει να φοριούνται κατάλληλα εσώρουχα 
και οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να έχουν περιόδους ανάπαυσης.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ / ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Αυτό το ένδυμα δεν είναι κατάλληλο για όλους τους τύπους χημικών εκθέσεων ή παρατεταμένης ή έντονης 
έκθεσης σε χημικά. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε με χημικά υψηλής τοξικότητας, χημικούς ατμούς και αέρια. 
Ακατάλληλη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. Εύφλεκτο υλικό - διατηρείτε 
μακριά από τη φωτιά. Το λιωμένο ύφασμα μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρά εγκαύματα.  Το ύφασμα ξεκινά 
να λιώνει στους 120°C / 248°F. Αυτό το ένδυμα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται εντός καθορισμένων ορίων 
θερμοκρασίας ώστε να διασφαλίζεται η άνεση και η ασφάλεια του χρήστη. Το υπερβολικό κρύο ή ζέστη 
ίσως επηρεάσουν τους περιορισμούς απόδοσης αυτού του προϊόντος. Το άτομο που φοράει αυτό το ένδυμα 
πρέπει να είναι κατάλληλα γειωμένο. Η αντίσταση μεταξύ του δέρματος του ατόμου και της γης θα είναι 
μικρότερη από 108 Ω, π.χ. μέσω χρήσης κατάλληλων υποδημάτων σε απορροφητικά ή αγώγιμα δάπεδα. 
Αυτό το ένδυμα δεν πρέπει να ανοίγεται ή να αφαιρείται σε εύφλεκτες ή εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες ή κατά 
τον χειρισμό εύφλεκτων ή εκρηκτικών ουσιών. Αυτό το ένδυμα προορίζεται για χρήση σε Ζώνες 1, 2, 
20, 21 και 22 (βλ. EN 60079-10-1 [7] και EN 60079-10-2 [8]), στις οποίες η ελάχιστη ενέργεια ανάφλεξης 
οποιασδήποτε εκρηκτικής ατμόσφαιρας δεν είναι μικρότερη από 0,016 mJ. Αυτό το ένδυμα δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται σε ατμόσφαιρες εμπλουτισμένες σε οξυγόνο ή σε Ζώνη 0 (βλ. EN 60079-10-1 [7]) χωρίς 
τη νωρίτερη έγκριση του αρμόδιου τεχνικού ασφάλειας. Η απόδοση ηλεκτροστατικής απορρόφησης 
αυτού του ενδύματος μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από τη φθορά, το πλύσιμο και την ενδεχόμενη ρύπανση. 
Προσοχή: Μην πλένετε. Αυτό το ένδυμα θα φοριέται κατά τέτοιον τρόπο ώστε παρέχει μόνιμη κάλυψη 
όλων των μη συμμορφούμενων υλικών κατά την κανονική χρήση (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των κινήσεων 
που περιλαμβάνουν κάμψη). Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται ταινίες γείωσης καρπού/αστραγάλου 
(διασφαλίζοντας της επαφή με το δέρμα) και να συνδέονται με γειωμένο ρευματοδότη δικτύου.  
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ: Παρέχει προστασία έναντι πιτσιλίσματος από χημικές ουσίες και σωματίδια
ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑ
Δεδομένα απόδοσης προϊόντος - βλέπε αν.4
Πριν από τη χρήση ο/η εργοδότης ή/και ο/η χρήστης πρέπει να διεξαγάγει εκτίμηση ασφαλείας 
και να παρέχει προσωπικό εξοπλισμό προστασίας κατάλληλο για την προορισμένη χρήση 
σύμφωνα με την τοπική νομοθεσία. Η Kimberly-Clark Professional™ δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία 
ευθύνη για τη χρήση αυτού του ενδύματος με ακατάλληλο τρόπο και δεν εγγυάται τη χρήση 
προϊόντος για οποιαδήποτε συγκεκριμένη χρήση.Για συμβουλές για το ένδυμα ή τις εφαρμογές 
χρήσης του μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε με το τοπικό σας γραφείο Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 
- Βλέπε αν.5 
ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Διαθέστε με ασφάλεια αμέσως μετά τη χρήση. Μην πλένετε το ένδυμα. Ελέγξτε τυχόν μόλυνση που μπορεί 
να εισήχθη κατά τη χρήση.Μολυσμένα ενδύματα πρέπει να αφαιρούνται με τρόπο που ελαχιστοποιεί 
την πιθανότητα μόλυνσης του/της φορέα και άλλων. Οι τρόποι διάθεσης εξαρτώνται από το επίπεδο της 
μόλυνσης και τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Ηπροτιμώμενη μέθοδος είναι καύση με ανάκτηση ενέργειας.

ODLAGANJE IZDELKA
Varno zavrzite takoj po uporabi.Oblačil ne perite.
Ocenite morebitno kontaminacijo, do katere je morda prišlo med uporabo.
Kontaminirana oblačila je treba odstraniti na način, ki zmanjša možnost kontaminacije uporabnika in drugih 
oseb. Način odlaganja je odvisen od ravni kontaminacije in lokalnih predpisov. Priporočena metoda odlaganja 
je sežig z energetsko predelavo odpadkov.

Nivel de protecţie conform regulamentului EPP (UE) 2016/425. / Marcaje pe articole - Consultați ref. 1
1	 Acesta este un KLEENGUARD™ A30 Combinezon de protecţie împotriva particulelor şi a lichidelor.
2	 Este o îmbrăcăminte de protecţie împotriva substanţelor chimice cu durată de viaţă  
	 limitată – a nu se refolosi sau spăla.
3	 CE 0120 confirmă că este un design complex (Categoria 3) (Determinat de SGS United Kingdom Ltd)  
	 - Vezi Ref.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Tip 6 – Îmbrăcăminte cu utilizare limitată, care asigură protecţie  
	 limitată împotriva expunerii la pulverizatoare de aerosoli de lichid şi stropire uşoară.  
	 Îmbrăcămintea de protecţie tip 6 a fost supusă testului de costum integral (EN ISO 17491- 
	 4:2008+A1:2016 Metoda A). *Punct final vizual utilizat pentru EN 530:2010 Metoda 2
5	 *Punct final vizual utilizat pentru Tip 5 – Îmbrăcăminte cu utilizare limitată, care asigură protecţie  
	 împotriva particulelor. Articolele sunt conforme cerinţei Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% şi LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Punct  
	 final vizual utilizat pentru EN 530:2010 Metoda 2 şi EN ISO 7854 Metoda B 
	 (Consultaţi AVERTISMENTELE/LIMITĂRILE DE UTILIZARE mai jos)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Îmbrăcăminte de protecţie - Proprietăţi electrostatice. Conformitate cu:  

EN 1149-1:2006 (rezistenţă de suprafaţă ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Fermoarul conține componente metalice 
care nu îndeplinesc cerințele de capacitanță EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Protecţie împotriva contaminării radioactive. Conformitate cu cerinţele pentru un  
	 dispozitiv de clasă 2. Punct final vizual utilizat pentru EN 530:2010 Metoda 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Protecție contra agenților infecțioși
9	 Citiți fișa cu instrucțiuni înainte de utilizare
10	 Indică stilul de îmbrăcăminte
11	 Numărul produsului (cod de repetare comandă).
12	 Cod de dimensiune – consultați punga articolului de îmbrăcăminte pentru informații  
	 privind dimensiunile
13	 Pentru informații de la producător - Consultați ref. 3
UTILIZARE ARTICOL
Acest articol de îmbrăcăminte este destinat doar utilizării profesionale. Verificați dacă dispuneți de articolul de 
îmbrăcăminte cu dimensiuni corecte, care permite o libertate de mișcare suficientă pentru ceea ce trebuie să 
faceți. Verificaţi cu atenţie articolul de îmbrăcăminte înainte de a-l purta. A nu se purta dacă este defect, rupt 
sau deteriorat. Returnați articolul de îmbrăcăminte furnizorului sau celui mai apropiat birou Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™. Articol de îmbrăcăminte Don, trageți fermoarul până la capăt și blocați--l. Dacă este cazul, sigilați 
fermoarul, asigurându-vă că este complet acoperit. Mânecile trebuie să acopere încheieturile iar pantalonul 
trebuie să acopere gleznele. Gluga trebuie ridicată şi fixată pe faţă. Articolul de îmbrăcăminte trebuie prins 
cu bandă de celelalte echipamente, cum ar fi mănușile, încălțările și/sau masca pentru față. Zona fermoarului 
trebuie, de asemenea, prinsă cu bandă. Utilizatorii ar trebui să ia măsuri adecvate pentru a evita supraîncălzirea. 
Trebuie purtate articole de îmbrăcăminte adecvate pe dedesubt, iar utilizatorii trebuie să ia pauze de repaus.
AVERTISMENTE/LIMITĂRI DE UTILIZARE
Acest articol de îmbrăcăminte nu este adecvat pentru toate tipurile de expuneri la substanțe chimice sau pentru 
expunerea prelungită sau intensă la substanțe chimice. Nu utilizați cu substanțe chimice, vapori chimici și gaze 
foarte toxice. Utilizarea inadecvată poate duce la vătămări grave sau deces. Material inflamabil - a se păstra 
la distanţă de sursele de foc. Materialul topit poate cauza arsuri grave.  Materialul începe să se topească la 
120°C / 248°F. Acest articol trebuie utilizat într-un interval de temperatură adecvat pentru confortul şi siguranţa 
utilizatorului. Frigul sau căldura excesive pot influenţa limitele de performanţă a acestui produs. Purtătorul acestui 
articol trebuie să fie împământat corespunzător. Rezistenţa dintre pielea persoanei şi linia de împământare trebuie 
să fie mai mică de 108 Ω, de exemplu, prin purtarea de încălţăminte adecvată pe podele cu proprietăţi de disipare 
sau conductoare. Acest articol nu trebuie deschis sau îndepărtat în medii inflamabile sau explozive sau în timpul 
manipulării de substanţe inflamabile sau explozive. Acest articol este conceput pentru a fi purtat în Zonele 1, 2, 
20, 21 şi 22 (a se vedea EN 60079-10-1 [7] şi EN 60079-10-2 [8]) în care energia minimă de aprindere a oricărei 
atmosfere explozive nu este mai mică de 0,016 mJ. Acest articol nu trebuie purtat în atmosfere îmbogăţite 
cu oxigen sau în Zona 0 (a se vedea EN 60079-10-1 [7]) fără aprobarea prealabilă a inginerului de siguranţă 
responsabil. Performanţa de disipare a sarcinilor electrostatice a acestui articol poate fi afectată de uzură şi 
rupere, spălare şi contaminare eventuală. Atenţie: a nu se spăla. Acest articol va fi purtat astfel încât să acopere 
toate materialele neconforme în timpul utilizării normale (inclusiv în cazul mişcărilor de aplecare). Purtarea benzilor 
pentru încheietura mâinii/curelelor pentru gleznă concepute pentru împământare (care asigură contactul cu pielea) 
este obligatorie, iar acestea trebuie conectate la o priză de reţea cu împământare. 
RISC: Protejează împotriva stropirii cu substanţe chimice şi a particulelor
ADECVARE
Date performanțe produs – Consultați Ref. 4
Înainte de utilizare, angajatorul și/sau utilizatorul final trebuie să execute o evaluare a siguranței și să 
furnizeze echipament de protecție personală adecvat pentru domeniul de utilizare conform legislației 
locale. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ nu acceptă responsabilitatea pentru utilizarea acestui articol de 
îmbrăcăminte într-un mod inadecvat și nu garantează utilizarea produsului pentru aplicații specifice. 
Pentru sfaturi cu privire la articolul de îmbrăcăminte sau la utilizările acestuia, puteți contacta biroul 
local Kimberly-Clark Professional™- Consultați ref. 5 
ELIMINAREA PRODUSULUI
Eliminați produsul în siguranță imediat după utilizare.Nu spălați articolul de îmbrăcăminte.
Evaluați eventualele contaminări produse în timpul utilizării. Articolele de îmbrăcăminte contaminate trebuie 
eliminate astfel încât să se minimizeze șansele de a contamina utilizatorul și alte persoane. 
Mijloacele de eliminare depinde de nivelul de contaminare și reglementările locale. Metoda
preferată este incinerarea cu regenerare de energie.

Ниво на защита съгласно Регламента за ЛПС (ЕС) 2016/425 / Маркировка на дрехата -  
Вж. препратка № 1
1	 Това е гащеризон KLEENGUARD™ A30, предпазващ от течности и частици.
2	 Това е облекло с ограничен живот, предпазващо от химикали – не използвайте  
	 повторно и не перете.
3	 CE 0120 потвърждава, че това е комплексен дизайн (Категория 3) (Определено от SGS  
	 United Kingdom Ltd) - вж. Забележка. 2
4	 БДС EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Тип 6 – Облекло за ограничена употреба, предлагащо  
	 ограничена защита срещу излагане на пръски от течен аерозол и леки изпръсквания.  
	 Облеклото за химическа защита тип 6 е тествано посредством цялостен тест на костюма  
	 (БДС EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016, Метод A). * Визуална крайна точка, използвана при  
	 Метод 2 на БДС EN 530:2010.
5	 БДС EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Тип 5 – Облекло за ограничена употреба, предлагащо  
	 защита срещу прахови частици Костюмите покриват изискването Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% и  
	 LS,8/10 ≤ 15%. Визуална крайна точка, използвана при Метод 2 на БДС EN 530:2010 и  
	 Метод B на БДС EN ISO 7854. (Вижте ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ/ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ по-долу)
6	 �БДС EN 1149-5:2018 – Защитно облекло – Електростатични свойства. Покрива БДС EN  

1149-1:2006 (повърхностно съпротивление ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Ципът съдържа метални 
компоненти, които не отговарят на изискванията на EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 БДС EN 1073-2:2002 Защита срещу радиоактивно замърсяване. Покрива изискванията на  
	 изделие клас 2. Визуална крайна точка, използвана при Метод 2 на БДС EN 530:2010.
8	 БДС EN 14126:2003 Защита срещу инфекциозни агенти.
9	 Прочетете тази инструкция преди употреба.
10	 Указва стила на облеклото
11	 Продуктов номер (код при повторна поръчка).
12	 Код за размер – вж. чантата за съхранение на облеклото за информация за размера
13	 За информация на производителя - Вж. препратка № 3
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ДРЕХАТА
Това облекло е предназначено само за професионална употреба. Проверете дали сте избрали 
правилния размер на дрехата, така че да имате достатъчно свобода на движение при извършването 
на съответната задача. Внимателно инспектирайте дрехата преди употреба. Не използвайте при 
наличие на дефект, скъсване или повреда. Върнете дрехата на Вашия доставчик или в най-близкия 

4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009, 6. tips — Ierobežota lietojuma apģērbs aizsardzībai pret šķidro  
	 aerosola smidzinātāju un vieglu šļakatu iedarbību. 6. tipa ķīmiskās aizsardzības tērpi ir  
	 pārbaudīti pēc pilna tērpu testa (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016, A metode). *Vizuālais beigu  
	 punkts, kas izmantots EN 530:2010 2. metodei.
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010, 5. tips — Ierobežota lietojuma apģērbs aizsardzībai pret  
	 daļiņām. Darba apģērbs atbilst prasībai Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% un LS, 8/10 ≤ 15%. Vizuālais  
	 beigu punkts, kas izmantots EN 530:2010 2. metodei un EN ISO 7854 B metodei. 
	 (Skat. BRĪDINĀJUMI/LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI – zemāk)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Aizsargapģērbs - Elektrostatiskās īpašības. Atbilst: EN 1149-1:2006  

(virsmas pretestība ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Rāvējslēdzējs satur metāla sastāvdaļas, kas neatbilst EN 
1149-5:2018 kapacitātes prasībām.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Aizsardzība pret radioaktīvo piesārņojumu. Atbilst 2. klases ierīces  
	 prasībām. Vizuālais beigu punkts, kas izmantots EN 530:2010 2. metodei.
8	 EN 14126:2003 Aizsardzība pret infekcijas izraisošiem mikroorganismiem
9	 Pirms lietošanas izlasīt šo instrukciju
10	 Norāda apģērba stilu
11	 Izstrādājuma numurs (atkārtota pasūtījuma kods).
12	 Izmēra kods — skatīt informāciju par izmēru uz apģērba iepakojuma
13	 Ražotāja informācijai - Sk. 3. atsauci
APĢĒRBA LIETOŠANA
Šis apģērbs ir paredzēts vienīgi profesionālai lietošanai. Pārbaudiet, vai Jums ir pareizā izmēra apģērbs, 
kas ļauj pietiekami brīvi kustēties darba veikšanai. Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi pārbaudiet apģērbu. Nevalkāt, ja 
izstrādājums ir nepilnīgs, saplēsts vai bojāts. Atdodiet apģērbu atpakaļ piegādātājam vai tuvākajā Kimberly-
Clark Professional™ birojā. Uzvelciet apģērbu, pilnībā aiztaisiet to un nospiediet rāvējslēdzēju aizslēga 
pozīcijā. Ja iespējams, nolociet rāvējslēdzēja atloku un pārliecinieties, ka rāvējslēdzējs ir pilnībā pārklāts. 
Piedurknēm jābūt pagarinātām, lai tās aptvertu plaukstas locītavas un bikšu starām ir jābūt pagarinātām, lai tās 
nosegtu potītes. Kapucei jābūt uzliktai un sejai piegulošai. Apģērbam ir jābūt pielīmētam ar līmlenti pie papildu 
aprīkojuma, piemēram, cimdiem, zābakiem un/vai sejas maskas. Rāvējslēdzēja zonai arī ir jābūt nolīmētai. 
Lietotājiem ir jāveic nepieciešamie drošības pasākumi, lai izvairītos no karstuma ietekmes. Jāizmanto 
piemērota apakšveļa un lietotājiem jābūt atpūtas laikiem.
BRĪDINĀJUMI / LIETOJUMA IEROBEŽOJUMI
Šis apģērbs nav piemērots visiem ķimikāliju iedarbības veidiem vai ilgstošai vai intensīvai ķimikāliju iedarbībai. 
Neizmantot kopā ar ļoti toksiskām ķimikālijām, ķīmisko tvaiku un gāzēm. Nepareiza izmantošana var 
izraisīt smagus miesas bojājumus vai nāvi. Uzliesmojošs materiāls - turēt prom no uguns. Kūstošs audums 
var izraisīt smagus apdegumus.  Audums sāk kust 120°C / 248°F temperatūrā. Šis apģērbs ir jāizmanto 
lietotājam ērtas un drošas temperatūras robežās. Pārmērīgs aukstums vai karstums var ietekmēt šī produkta 
veiktspēju. Personai, kura valkā šo apģērbu, jābūt pareizi sazemētai. Pretestībai starp cilvēka ādu un zemi ir 
jābūt mazākai par 108 Ω, piemēram, valkājot atbilstošus apavus pa izkliedējošām vai vadītspējīgām grīdām. 
Šis apģērbs nevar tikt atvērts vai novilkts viegli uzliesmojošā vai sprādzienbīstamā vidē, vai strādājot ar viegli 
uzliesmojošām vai sprādzienbīstamām vielām. Šo apģērbu paredzēts valkāt 1., 2., 20., 21. un 22. zonās (skat. 
EN 60079-10-1 [7] un EN 60079-10-2 [8]), kurā jebkādas sprādzienbīstamas vides minimālā aizdegšanās 
enerģija ir ne mazāka par 0,016mJ. Šo apģērbu nedrīkst izmantot ar skābekli bagātinātā atmosfērā vai 0 zonā 
(skatīt EN 60079-10-1 [7]) bez iepriekšējas atbildīgā drošības tehnikas inženiera piekrišanas. Šī apģērba 
elektrostatiskās izkliedes veiktspēju var ietekmēt valkāšana, nodilums, mazgāšana un iespējamā aptraipīšana. 
Uzmanību! Nemazgāt. Šo apģērbu ir jāvalkā tā, lai tas vienmēr pārklātu visus neatbilstošos materiālus 
normālas lietošanas laikā (ieskaitot noliekšanās kustības). Ir jāvalkā sazemētas piedurkņu aproces/potīšu 
siksnas (nodrošinot saskari ar ādu) un tām jābūt savienotām ar iezemētu kontaktligzdas tīklu. 
RISKS: Aizsargā pret ķīmiskām šļakatām un daļiņām
PIEMĒROTĪBA
Izstrādājuma darbības dati — Sk. 4. atsauci
Pirms lietošanas darba devējs un/vai gala lietotājs veic drošības novērtējumu un nodrošina 
individuālās aizsardzības aprīkojumu, kas ir piemērots paredzētajam lietojuma veidam atbilstīgi 
vietējai likumdošanai. Kimberly-Clark Professional™ neuzņemas atbildību par šī apģērba nepareizu 
lietojumu un negarantē izstrādājuma lietojumu kādam konkrētam mērķim. Lai saņemtu konsultāciju 
par šo apģērbu vai tā lietojuma mērķiem, lūdzam sazināties ar vietējo Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 
biroju - Sk. 5. atsauci 
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA IZNĪCINĀŠANA
Iznīciniet izstrādājumu nekavējoties pēc tā lietošanas. Nemazgājiet šo apģērbu.
Novērtējiet visu piesārņojumu, kas varētu būt iekļuvis izstrādājumā tā lietošanas laikā.
Inficētie apģērbi ir jānovelk tā, lai pēc iespējas mazinātu valkātāja un citu personu inficēšanas iespēju. 
Iznīcināšanas metodes ir atkarīgas no piesārņojuma līmeņa un vietējiem noteikumiem.  
Ieteicamā metode ir sadedzināšana ar enerģijas reģenerāciju. 

Apsaugos lygis pagal AAP reglamentą (ES) 2016/425. / Drabužių ženklinimas - Žr. 1-ą nuorodą
1	 Tai – KLEENGUARD™ A30 nuo skysčių ir dalelių apsaugantis kombinezonas.
2	 Šių nuo chemikalų apsaugančių drabužių naudojimo trukmė ribota –  
	 nenaudokite pakartotinai, neskalbkite.
3	 CE 0120 patvirtina, kad tai yra sudėtinga struktūra (3-ios kategorijos) (Nustatė „SGS United Kingdom Ltd.“)  
	 - žr. 2 nuorodą
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 6-o tipo – riboto naudojimo drabužiai, ribotai saugantys nuo  
	 skystųjų aerozolių purškalų ir nedidelių tiškimų. 6-o tipo apsauginiai kostiumai nuo cheminių  
	 medžiagų patikrinti pagal viso kostiumo bandymą (EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 A  
	 metod.). *Vizualus galutinis taškas, naudojamas EN 530:2010 2 metod.
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 5-o tipo – riboto naudojimo drabužiai, saugantys nuo dalelių.  
	 Kostiumai atitinka reikalavimą Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30 % ir LS, 8/10 ≤ 15 %. Vizualus pabaigos  
	 taškas, naudojamas EN 530:2010 2 metod. ir EN ISO 7854 B metod. 
	 (Žemiau žr. ĮSPĖJIMUS / NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMUS)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018. Apsauginiai drabužiai. Elektrostatinės savybės. Atitinka EN 1149-1:2006  

(paviršiaus atsparumas ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Šis užtrauktukas pagamintas iš metalinių sudedamųjų dalių, 
kurios neatitinka EN 1149-5:2018 varžos reikalavimų.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Apsauga nuo radioaktyviosios taršos. Atitinka reikalavimus 2 klasės  
	 įrenginiui. Vizualus galutinis taškas, naudojamas EN 530:2010 2 metod.
8	 EN 14126:2003 apsauga nuo infekcinių agentų
9	 Prieš naudodami perskaitykite šį instrukcijų lapą
10	 Nurodo drabužių stilių
11	 Gaminio numeris (pakartotinio užsakymo kodas)
12	 Dydžio kodas – informacija apie dydį pateikiama ant drabužių pakuotės
13	 Gamintojo informacijai - Žr. 3-ią nuorodą
DRABUŽIŲ NAUDOJIMAS
Šie drabužiai skirti tik profesionalams. Patikrinkite, ar pasirinkote tinkamą dydį ir ar drabužis nevaržys judesių 
atliekant užduotį. Prieš naudodami atidžiai apžiūrėkite drabužius. Nevilkėkite, jei jie su defektais, suplyšę ar 
sugadinti. Drabužius grąžinkite tiekėjui arba į artimiausią „Kimberly-Clark Professional“™ biurą. Apsivilkite 
drabužį, užsekite visus užtrauktukus ir užtrauktuką įstumkite į užblokavimo padėtį. Jei taikytina, užklijuokite 
užtrauktuką dengiančią juostą, kad užtrauktukas būtų visiškai uždengtas. Rankos turėtų būti ištemptos, kad 
uždengtų riešus, o klešnės turėtų dengti kulkšnis. Gobtuvas turėtų būti uždėtas ir prigulęs prie veido. Drabužį 
būtina priklijuoti prie papildomos įrangos, pavyzdžiui, pirštinių, batų ir (arba) veido kaukės. Užtrauktuko sritį taip 
pat būtina užklijuoti. Naudotojai turi imtis atitinkamų saugumo priemonių, kad išvengtų karščio sukeliamo streso. 
Atitinkami apatiniai drabužiai turėtų būti dėvimi, o naudotojai turėtų turėti poilsio pertraukėles.
ĮSPĖJIMAI / NAUDOJIMO RIBOJIMAI
Šis gaminys netinka, jei galimas bet kokio tipo cheminis poveikis arba ilgalaikis ar intensyvus cheminių medžiagų 
poveikis. Nenaudokite dirbdami su labai toksinėmis cheminėmis medžiagomis, cheminių medžiagų garais ir 
dujomis. Netinkamai naudojant galimas sunkus sužalojimas ar mirtis.Degi medžiaga – laikyti atokiau nuo ugnies. 
Išsilydęs pluoštas gali smarkiai nudeginti. Pluoštas pradeda lydytis 120 °C / 248 °F temperatūroje. Ši drabužį 
reikia naudoti atitinkamame temperatūros diapazone, kad būtų užtikrintas naudotojo komfortas ir saugumas. Dėl 
per didelio šalčio ar karščio gali pakisti šio gaminio eksploatacinių savybių apribojimai. Asmeniui, vilkinčiam šį 
drabužį, turėtų būti atliktas tinkamas įžeminimas. Varža tarp asmens odos ir įžeminimo turi būti mažesnė nei 
108 Ω, pvz., avint tinkamą avalynę ant išsklaidančių ar laidžių dujų. Šio drabužio negalima atidaryti ar nusivilkti 
esant degiai ar sprogiai atmosferai arba dirbant su degiomis ar sprogiomis medžiagomis. Šis drabužis numatytas 
dėvėti 1, 2, 20, 21 ir 22 zonose (žr. EN 60079-10-1 [7] ir EN 60079-10-2 [8]), kur mažiausia bet kokios sprogios 
atmosferos degimo energija yra ne mažesnė nei 0,016 mJ. Šis drabužis neturi būti naudojamas deguonies 
prisotintose atmosferose arba 0 zonoje (žr. EN 60079-10-1 [7]) be išankstinio atsakingo saugumo inžinieriaus 
patvirtinimo. Šio drabužio elektrostatinio sklaidumo eksploatacines savybes gali paveikti nusidėvėjimas, 
skalbimas ir galima tarša. Dėmesio: neskalbkite. Šis drabužis turi būti dėvimas taip, kad jis įprasto naudojimo 
metu visą laiką dengtų visas medžiagas, neatitinkančias reikalavimų (įskaitant lenkimo judesius). Turėtų būti 

Kimberly-Clark Professional™은 이 의복을 부적절한 방법으로 사용하는 경우에 대해 책임지지 
않으며, 모든 구체적인 적용에 대한 제품 사용을 보증하지 않습니다.
의복 또는 사용 적용에 대한 조언은 현지 Kimberly-Clark Professional™ 사무실에 문의하실 수 
있습니다. - 사용 전에, 사용자 및/또는 최종 사용자는 현지 법률에 따라 안전 평가를 실행하고 
용도에 적합한 개인 보호 장비를 제공해야 합니다. Kimberly-Clark Professional™은 이 의복을 
부적절한 방법으로 사용하는 경우에 대해 책임지지 않으며, 모든 구체적인 적용에 대한 
제품 사용을 보증하지 않습니다. 의복 또는 사용 적용에 대한 조언은 현지 Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ 사무실에 문의하실 수 있습니다. 
제품 폐기
사용 후 즉시 안전하게 폐기하십시오.
의복을 세탁하지 마십시오.
사용 중 발생할 수 있는 모든 오염을 검토하십시오.
오염된 의복은 착용자 및 다른 사람들을 오염시킬 수 있는 기회를 최소화하는 방법으로 
제거되어야 합니다. 
폐기 방법은 오염 수준 및 현지 법률에 따라 결정됩니다. 
선호되는 방법은 에너지 회수 방법을 사용하여 소각하는 것입니다.

ระดับการป้องกันเป็นไปตามกฎระเบียบของ PPE (EU) 2016/425 / การทำ�เครื่องหมายบนชุดป้องกัน - ดูที่ อ้างอิง 1
1	 น่ีคอื KLEENGUARD™ A30 ชุดหมีป้องกันอนุภาคขนาดเล็กและของเหลวี
2	 ชุดน้ีเป็นชุดป้องกันสารเคมีท่ีมีอายุการใช้งานจำ�กัด – ห้ามนำ�กลับมาใช้ใหม่หรอืซักรดี
3	 CE 0120 ยืนยันวา่เป็นการออกแบบที่ซับซ้อน (ประเภท 3) (กำ�หนดโดย SGS United Kingdom Ltd)- ดูเอกสารประกอบ 2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 ประเภท 6 - ชุดที่มีอายุการใช้งานจำ�กัด  
	 ช่วยป้องกันละอองสารระเหยและคราบบางเบาได้ในวงจำ�กัด ชุดป้องกันสารเคมีประเภท 6  
	 ผ่านการทดสอบตามมาตรฐานการทดสอบชุดป้องกันทั้งหมด EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 วิธีการ A)  
	 *จุดยุติที่มองเห็นด้วยตาเปล่าที่ใช้สำ�หรับ EN 530:2010 วิธีการ 2
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 ประเภท 5 - ชุดที่มีอายุการใช้งานจำ�กัด ช่วยป้องกันอนุภาคขนาดเล็ก  
	 ชุดป้องกันผ่านข้อกำ�หนด Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% และ LS,8/10 ≤ 15% จุดยุติที่มองเห็นด้วยตาเปล่าที่ใช้สำ�หรับ EN 530:2010  
	 วิธีการ 2 และ EN ISO 7854 วิธีการ B (ดูคำ�เตือน/ข้อจำ�กัดในการใช้งาน - ด้านล่าง)
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 - ชุดป้องกัน - คุณสมบัติไฟฟ้าสถิต เป็นไปตาม: EN 1149-1:2006 (ความต้านทานพื้นผิว ≤ 2.5 x 109 Ω) 

 ซิปประกอบไปด้วยชิ้นส่วนประกอบโลหะที่ไม่ตรงตามข้อกำ�หนดคุณสมบัติในการเก็บประจุไฟฟ้าของมาตรฐาน EN 
1149-5:2018

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 การป้องกันการปนเปื้อนกัมมันตภาพรังสี ตรงตามข้อกำ�หนดของอุปกรณ์ Class 2  
	 จุดยุติที่มองเห็นด้วยตาเปล่าที่ใช้สำ�หรับ EN 530:2010 วิธีการ 2
8	 EN 14126: 2003 การป้องกันการสารติดเชื้อ
9	 โปรดอ่านเอกสารคำ�แนะนำ�นี้ก่อนใช้งาน
10	 ระบุรูปแบบเครื่องแต่งกาย
11	 หมายเลขผลิตภัณฑ์ (รหัสสั่งซื้อใหม่)
12	 รหัสขนาด - ดูที่ถุงเครื่องแต่งกายสำ�หรับข้อมูลขนาด
13	 สำ�หรับข้อมูลของผู้ผลิต - ดูที่ อ้างอิง 3
การใช้ชุดป้องกันภัย
เครื่องแต่งกายนี้สำ�หรับระดับมืออาชีพเท่านั้น ตรวจสอบดูว่าเครื่องแต่งกายของคุณมีขนาดที่เหมาะสมซึ่งช่วยให้สามารถ
เคลื่อนไหวได้อย่างเพียงพอ ตรวจสอบชุดป้องกันภัยอย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้ อย่าสวมใส่ถ้าพบจุดบกพร่อง รอยฉีกขาด หรือรอยชำ�รุด
เสียหาย ส่งคืนเครื่องแต่งกายให้กับผู้ผลิตหรือสำ�นักงาน Kimberly-Clark Professional™ ที่ใกล้ที่สุด สวมเครื่องแต่งกาย รูดซิป 
และกดซิปเข้าสู่ตำ�แหน่งล็อก ถ้ามีแผ่นปิดผนึกตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าซิปได้ถูกปิดคลุมทั้งหมด ส่วนแขนต้องคลุมยาวถึงข้อมือและ
ส่วนขาต้องคลุมยาวถึงข้อเท้า  ควรยกหมวกคลุมศีรษะขึ้นคลุมให้พอดีกับใบหน้า ต้องติดเทปอุปกรณ์เพิ่มเติมเข้ากับชุดป้องกัน 
เช่น ถุงมือ รองเท้าบูท และ/หรือหน้ากากแบบเต็มหน้า พื้นที่ซิปก็ต้องติดเทปเช่นกัน ผู้สวมใส่ควรใช้มาตรการป้องกันที่เหมาะสม
เพื่อไม่ให้เกิดความเครียดจากความร้อน ควรสวมใส่เสื้อผ้าชั้นในที่เหมาะสม และผู้ใช้ควรมีช่วงเวลาพัก
คำ�เตือน / ข้อจำ�กัดในการใช้
เครื่องแต่งกายนี้ไม่เหมาะสำ�หรับการสัมผัสกับสารเคมีทุกประเภทหรือการสัมผัสกับสารเคมีเป็นเวลานานหรือรุนแรง 
ห้ามใช้กับสารเคมีที่มีความเป็นพิษสูง ไอระเหยสารเคมี และแก็ส การใช้งานที่ไม่เหมาะสมอาจทำ�ให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเสีย
ชีวิต วัสดุไวไฟ - เก็บให้ห่างจากจุดที่อาจมีไฟลุกไหม้ เนื้อผ้าที่หลอมละลายอาจทำ�ให้ผิวไหม้พองอย่างรุนแรงได้   
เส้นในจะเริ่มหลอมละลายที่ 120°C / 248°F ชุดป้องกันนี้ควรจะนำ�ไปใช้ในพื้นที่ที่มีระดับอุณหภูมิเหมาะสม  
เพื่อทำ�ให้ผู้ใช้สวมใส่ได้สบายและปลอดภัย 
สภาพแวดล้อมที่หนาวจัดหรือร้อนจัดอาจมีผลต่อข้อจำ�กัดด้านประสิทธิภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ 
ผู้ใช้ที่สวมใส่ชุดป้องกันนี้ต้องมีการถ่ายประจุลงดินอย่างเหมาะสม ความต้านทานระหว่างผิวหนังผู้ใช้และพื้นดินต้องน้อยกว่า 108 Ω 
ตัวอย่างเช่น โดยการสวมรองเท้าที่เพียงพอบนพื้นที่กระจายไฟฟ้าหรือนำ�ไฟฟ้า 
ห้ามเปิดหรือถอดชุดป้องกันนี้ขณะอยู่ในสภาพแวดล้อมที่ติดไฟหรือระเบิดได้ หรือขณะกำ�ลังจัดการกับสารที่ติดไฟหรือระเบิดได้ 
ชุดป้องกันนี้มีวัตถุประสงค์ให้สวมใส่ในโซน 1, 2, 20, 21 และ 22 (ดู EN 60079-10-1 [7] และ EN 60079-10-2 [8]) ที่พลังงานต่ำ�
สุดในการจุดติดไฟของสภาพแวดล้อมที่ระเบิดได้ไม่น้อยกว่า 0.016mJ 
ห้ามใช้ชุดป้องกันนี้ในสภาพแวดล้อมที่มีก๊าซออกซิจนจำ�นวนมาก หรือในโซน 0 (ดู EN 60079-10-1 [7]) โดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาตจาก
วิศวกรฝ่ายความปลอดภัยที่รับผิดชอบก่อน สภาพสึกหรอ การซักรีด  
และการปนเปื้อนที่อาจเกิดขึ้นอาจส่งผลต่อประสิทธิภาพการกระจายไฟฟ้าสถิตของชุดป้องกันนี้ได้ ข้อควรระวัง: ห้ามซักรีด 
ต้องสวมชุดป้องกันนี้ในลักษณะที่ปิดคลุมวัสดุที่ไม่สอดคล้องตามข้อกำ�หนดทั้งหมดตลอดเวลาระหว่างการใช้งานปกติ (รวมถึงตอน
เวลาที่มีการโค้งตัว) ควรใส่สายรัดข้อมือ/สายรัดข้อเท้าแบบมีกราวด์ (เพื่อให้แนบกับผิวหนัง)  
และเชื่อมต่อกับเต้ารับสายไฟใหญ่ที่ต่อลงดิน
ความเสี่ยง: ป้องกันการกระเส็นของสารเคมีและอนุภาค
ความเหมาะสม
ข้อมูลประสิทธิภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ – ดูที่ อ้างอิง 4
ก่อนที่จะใช้งาน นายจ้าง และ/หรือผู้ใช้ต้องทำ�การประเมินความปลอดภัยและจัดหาอุปกรณ์ป้องกันส่วนบุคคลที่เหมาะสม
กับจุดประสงค์ในการใช้ตามที่กำ�หนดไว้ในกฎหมายท้องถิ่น Kimberly-Clark Professional™ ไม่รับผิดชอบต่อการใช้เครื่อง
แต่งกายในลักษณะที่ไม่เหมาะสมและไม่รับประกันการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์สำ�หรับจุดประสงค์เฉพาะใดๆ
หากต้องการคำ�แนะนำ�เกี่ยวกับเครื่องแต่งกายหรือการใช้งาน คุณสามารถติดต่อได้ที่สำ�นักงาน Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ ในประเทศของคุณ - ดูที่ อ้างอิง 5 
การกำ�จัดผลิตภัณฑ์
กำ�จัดทิ้งอย่างปลอดภัยทันทีหลังการใช้งาน ห้ามซักเครื่องแต่งกายนี้ ประเมินการปนเปื้อนที่อาจเกิดขึ้นในระหว่างการ
ใช้งาน
ควรถอดเครื่องแต่งกายที่ปนเปื้อนออกด้วยวิธีที่ลดโอกาสในการปนเปื้อนผู้สวมใส่และบุคคลอื่นๆ ให้เหลือน้อยที่สุด 
วิธีการกำ�จัดจะขึ้นอยู่กับระดับของการปนเปื้อนและข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น 
วิธีที่แนะนำ�คือการเผาเพื่อนำ�เอาพลังงานกลับมาใช้ใหม่

日本語 次の説明をお読みください

保護レベルは「個人用保護具規制（欧州）2016/425」に準じます。 / 衣服マーキング -  
添付文書1を参照
1	 これは耐液体／耐粒子性の KLEENGUARD™ A30 カバーオールです
2	 これは使用期間が限定された化学防護服です – 再使用・洗濯はしないでください。
3	 CEマーキング指定機関 No.0120 (SGS United Kigdom Ltdによる決定)により、複雑な設計（カテゴリー3） 
	 であることが確認されています。 - 参考 2 を参照
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009タイプ6　- 液体エアロゾルスプレー 
	 および軽度の飛沫に対して限定的な防護がある、使用が限定された衣服。 
	 タイプ6化学防護服は完成品試験を受けています（EN ISO 17491-4:2008+A1:2016法 
	 A）。*EN 530:2010法2に用いられる視覚的な終点。
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010タイプ5 - 粒子に対して防護がある、 
	 使用が限定された衣服衣服は、Ljmn（82/90 ≤ 30%）およびLS（8/10 ≤ 15%） 
	 の要件に合格しています。EN 530:2010法2およびEN ISO  
	 7854法Bに用いられる視覚的な終点。（以下「注意：使用制限」を参照）
6	� EN 1149-5:2018 - 防護服 - 静電的性質。適合規格：EN 1149-1:2006（表面抵抗 ≤ 2.5 x 109 Ω） 。 

 ファスナーには、EN 1149-5:2018 - 静電特性要件に準拠していない金属部品が含まれます。
7	 EN 1073-2:2002 放射性物質汚染からの防護。クラス2機器の基準に適合。 
	 EN 530:2010法2に用いられる視覚的な終点。
8	 EN 14126:2003感染性物質からの防護
9	 ご利用前に本手順をお読みください
10	 衣服の型を示します
11	 製品番号（再注文コード）
12	 サイズコード - サイズの詳細については衣服の袋を参照のこと
13	 製造業者について - 添付文書3を参照
衣服の使用
本衣服は業務用です。 作業で十分な動きができるよう、お手持ちの衣服のサイズが適切かをご確認く
ださい。 ご使用前に衣服をよくご確認ください。 欠陥や破損がある場合は、着用しないでください。 販
売店もしくは最寄りのキンバリークラーク　プロフェッショナル™の営業所に衣服を返品してください。 衣
服を着用し、完全にファスナーを上げてロックされる位置に押し込みます。 該当する場合、ファスナーが
完全に覆われていることを確認してシップフラップを密閉します。 腕は手首まで、脚は足首まで隠れる
ように着用してください。 顔にフィットするようにフードを着用してください。 衣服は、グローブ、ブーツ、フ

10	 A ruhanemű szabását jelzi
11	 Termékszám (újbóli megrendeléshez szükséges szám).
12	 Méretkód - a méretet lásd a ruhaneműt tartalmazó táskán
13	 A gyártóra vonatkozó információt itt találja meg: - Lásd a 3 sz. hivatkozást
RUHÁZAT HASZNÁLATA
Ezt a ruhaneműt csak szakember használhatja. Ellenőrizze, hogy ruhaneműje olyan méretű, amely elegendő 
mozgást enged meg, hogy feladatát el tudja végezni. Alaposan vizsgálja át a ruházatot, mielőtt felveszi. Ha 
hibás, szakadt vagy sérült, ne vegye fel! Küldje vissza a ruhaneműt oda, ahonnan vette, vagy pedig a Kimberly-
Clark Professional™ hivatalának. Vegye fel a ruhaneműt, húzza fel a zipzárt teljesen és rögzítse a zipzár húzóját 
lezárt állásban. Ha szükséges ragassza le a zipzár lecsúszásgátlóját, hogy a zipzár teljesen zárt legyen. Az 
ujjakat le kell húzni, hogy a csuklóig takarjanak, a szárakat pedig le kell húzni , hogy bokáig takarjanak. A 
kapucnit fel kell húzni, és rögzíteni az arcon. A ruhadarabot a többi felszereléshez, pl. kesztyűhöz, csizmához 
és/vagy arcmaszkhoz kell rögzíteni ragasztószalaggal. A cipzár részt is le kell ragasztani. A védőruhák 
használóinak megfelelő elővigyázatossági intézkedéseket kell foganatosítaniuk, hogy munka közben nehogy 
hőgutát kapjanak. Megfelelő aláöltözetet kell viselni, és a felhasználóknak pihenőidőt kell biztosítani.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS / KORLÁTOZOTT FELHASZNÁLÁSI LEHETŐSÉG
Ez a ruhanemű nem alkalmas mindenféle vegyianyag hatásának kivédésére sem pedig vegyszerek 
hosszantartó vagy intenzív hatásának kivédésére. Ne használja komoly mérgezést okozó vegyszerekkel, 
vegyszergőzökkel és gázokkal kapcsolatos munkáknál. Rendeltetéstől eltérő használata súlyos sérülést 
eredményezhet vagy halált okozhat. Éghető anyag - tűztől távol tartandó. A megolvadó ruhaszövet súlyos égési 
sebeket okozhat. A ruhaszövet 120°C / 248°F fokon kezd olvadni. Ezt a ruházatot olyan hőfokú környezetben 
szabad használni, amelyben felhasználó személy kényelmesen és biztonságosan tud mozogni. A túlzott hideg 
vagy hőhatás befolyásolhatja a termék teljesítményére vonatkozó korlátokat. A ruházatot viselő személyt 
megfelelően földelni kell. A személy bőre és a földelés közötti ellenállás legfeljebb 108 Ω lehet, pl. megfelelő 
lábbelit kell viselni disszipatív vagy vezetőképes padlón. A ruházatot nem szabad kinyitni vagy levenni 
gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes atmoszférában, illetve gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagok 
kezelése közben. A ruházatot 1-es, 2-es, 20-as, 21-es és 22-es zónában (lásd EN 60079-10-1 [7] és EN 
60079-10-2 [8]) lehet viselni, ahol bármilyen robbanásveszélyes atmoszféra minimális gyújtási energiája 
0,016mJ. A ruházatot nem szabad oxigénnel dúsított atmoszférában, illetve 0-s zónában (lásd EN 60079-10-1 
[7]) használni a felelős biztonságtechnikai mérnök előzetes jóváhagyása nélkül. A ruházat elektrosztatikus 
disszipatív teljesítményét az elhasználódás, a mosás és az esetleges szennyeződések befolyásolhatják. 
Figyelem: ne mossa ki. A ruházatot úgy kell viselni, hogy normál körülmények között (lehajolás közben is) 
állandóan lefedjen minden nem előírásos anyagot. Földelő csuklópántot/bokapántot kell viselni (biztosítva a 
bőrrel való érintkezést), amit csatlakoztatni kell egy földelt aljzathoz. 
VESZÉLY: Védelmet nyújt rácsapódó vegyszerekkel és rákerülő részecskékkel szemben
ALKALMASSÁG
A termék felhasználástűrési adatait lásd a 4 sz. hivatkozásnál
Mielőtt használatba veszik a terméket, a munkaadó kötelessége az adott munkának megfelelő 
biztonsági felmérés elvégzése és személyes védőfelszerelés biztosítása a helyi előírásoknak 
megfelelően.A Kimberly-Clark Professional™ nem vállal felelősséget a ruhanemű rendeltetéstől 
eltérő használatáért és nem áll jót érte speciális alkalmazások esetén.Ha tanácsra van szüksége a 
ruhaneműre vagy annak alkalmazási területeire vonatkozóan, lépjen kapcsolatba a Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ hivatalával. - Lásd az 5 sz. hivatkozást 
A TERMÉK HULLADÉKKÉNT VALÓ KEZELÉSE
Használat után azonnal kezelje hulladékként biztonságos módon.A ruhaneműt ne mossa ki! Vegye 
figyelembe, hogy használat közben milyen szennyeződés érhette a ruhaneműt. Azt a ruhaneműt, amit 
szennyeződés ért, úgy kell eltávolítani, hogy minimális legyen annak esélye, hogy a ruhanemű viselőjét 
és másokat is szennyeződés érje. A hulladékként való kezelés módját a szennyezettség szintje és a 
helyi előírások határozzák meg. A hulladékként való kezelés legalakalmasabb módja az elhamvasztás 
energiavisszanyeréssel.

Stopnja zaščite v skladu z Uredbo o zasebni zaščitni opremi (EU) 2016/425. / Označevanje oblačil -  
Glejte sklic 1
1	 To je KLEENGUARD™ A30 Zaščitno oblačilo proti tekočinam in delcem.
2	 To je oblačilo za zaščito pred kemikalijami z omejenim časom uporabe –  
	 Ni za večkratno uporabo. Ni za pranje.
3	 V skladu z oznako CE 0120 gre za kompleksno zasnovana oblačila (kategorija 3) (kot je določil  
	 certifikacijski organ SGS United Kingdom Ltd) - Glejte Ref.2
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Tip 6 – Oblačila za omejeno uporabo, ki ponujajo omejeno  
	 zaščito pred izpostavljenostjo aerosolnim pršilom in lažjim brizganjem. Obleke za zaščito  
	 pred kemikalijami tipa 6 so bile preizkušene na testu celotnega oblačila (EN ISO 17491- 
	 4:2008+A1:2016 metoda A). *Vizualna končna točka uporabljena za EN 530:2010 metodo 2
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Tip 5 – Oblačila za omejeno uporabo, ki ponujajo zaščito  
	 pred trdnimi delci v zraku. Oblačila so prestala zahtevo Ljmn,82/90 ≤ 30% in LS,8/10 ≤ 15%.  
	 Vizualna končna točka uporabljena za EN 530:2010 metodo 2 in EN ISO 7854 metodo B. 
	 (Glejte OPOZORILA/OMEJITVE ZA UPORABO – v nadaljevanju)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 – Zaščitna oblačila – Elektrostatične lastnosti. Skladno s: EN 1149-1:2006  

(površinska upornost ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Zadrga vsebuje kovinske sestavne dele, ki se ne skladajo z 
zahtevami glede kapacitativnosti standarda EN 1149-5:2018.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Zaščita pred radioaktivnim onesnaževanjem. Ustreza zahtevam za  
	 napravo razreda 2. Vizualna končna točka, uporabljena za EN 530:2010 metodo 2
8	 EN 14126:2003 Zaščita pred povzročitelji okužb.
9	 Pred uporabo preberite pričujoča navodila.
10	 Označuje način nošenja obleke
11	 Številka izdelka (koda za ponovno naročanje)
12	 Koda velikosti – Za podatke o velikosti glejte vrečo, v kateri je zapakirano oblačilo
13	 Za podatke o proizvajalcu - Glejte sklic 3
UPORABA OBLAČILA
To oblačilo je namenjeno samo za profesionalno uporabo. Preverite, ali imate oblačilo prave velikosti, 
ki omogoča dovolj gibanja pri opravilu. Oblačilo pred uporabo skrbno preglejte. Ne nosite izdelka, če 
ima pomanjkljivosti, je strgan ali poškodovan. Vrnite oblačilo dobavitelju ali ga nesite v najbližjo enoto 
družbe Kimberly-Clark Professional™. Oblačilo si namestite, zadrgo povlecite do konca in pritisnite, da 
se zaskoči. Če je možno, uporabite zaščito za zadrgo in tako poskrbite, da bo zadrga povsem zakrita. 
Roke morajo biti iztegnjene za pokritost do zapestij, prav tako morajo biti noge iztegnjene za pokritost 
do gležnjev. Kapuca mora biti dvignjena in nameščena tesno ob obrazu. Oblačilo mora biti pričvrščeno 
na dodatno opremo, npr. rokavice, škornje in/ali obrazno masko. Pritrjeno mora biti tudi območje zadrge. 
Uporabniki morajo upoštevati ustrezne previdnostne ukrepe, da bi se izognili stresu zaradi izpostavljenosti 
vročini. Obvezna je uporaba ustreznih spodnjih oblačil, za uporabnike pa so obvezni odmori s počitkom.
OPOZORILA/OMEJITVE GLEDE UPORABE
Oblačilo ni primerno za vse vrste izpostavljenosti, dolgotrajno ali intenzivno izpostavljenost kemikalijam. 
Ne uporabljajte z zelo strupenimi kemikalijami, kemičnimi hlapi in plini. Nepravilna uporaba lahko 
povzroči resne poškodbe ali smrt. Vnetljiv material – držati stran od ognja. Tlenje tkanine lahko povzroči 
hude opekline. Tkanina začne tleti pri 120° C / 248 °F. Oblačilo je treba uporabljati v temperaturnem 
razponu, ki omogoča udobje in varnost za uporabnika. Čezmeren mraz ali vročina lahko vplivata na 
zmogljivostne omejitve tega izdelka. Oseba, ki nosi to oblačilo, mora biti primerno ozemljena. Upor med 
kožo osebe in tlemi mora biti manjši od 108 Ω, npr. nošenje primerne obutve na disipativnih ali prevodnih 
tleh. Oblačilo se ne sme odpirati ali odstraniti v prisotnosti vnetljivih ali eksplozivnih atmosfer, ali pri 
rokovanju z vnetljivimi ali eksplozivnimi snovmi. To oblačilo je namenjeno nošenju v conah 1, 2, 20, 21 
in 22 (glejte EN 60079-10-1 [7] in EN 60079-10-2 [8]), v katerih minimalna vžigna energija katere koli 
eksplozivne atmosfere ni manj kot 0,016mJ. Tega oblačila se ne sme uporabljati v s kisikom obogatenih 
atmosferah ali v coni 0 (glejte EN 60079-10-1 [7]) brez predhodne odobritve odgovornega varnostnega 
inženirja. Obraba, pranje in možna kontaminacija lahko vplivajo na elektrostatično disipativno zmogljivost 
tega oblačila. Pozor: ni primerno za pranje To oblačilo je treba nositi tako, da trajno pokriva vse 
materiale, ki ne izpolnjujejo pogojev, med običajno uporabo (vključno z upogibanjem). Obvezno je 
nošenje ozemljitvene zapestnice/trakov za gležnje (zagotovitev stika s kožo) ter zagotoviti povezavo z 
ozemljitveno omrežno vtičnico. 
TVEGANJE: Ščiti pred škropljenjem kemikalij in delci
PRIMERNOST
Podatki o učinkovitosti izdelka – Glej sklic št.4
Delodajalec in/ali končni uporabnik morata pred uporabo izvesti presojo varnosti in zagotoviti osebno 
varovalno opremo, ki je primerna za predvideno uporabo v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.Družba 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ ne prevzema nikakršne odgovornosti za nepravilno uporabo oblačila in 
ne daje jamstva za uporabo izdelka za kakršne koli posebne namene.Za nasvete o oblačilu ali njegovi 
uporabi se lahko obrnete na lokalno enoto družbe Kimberly-Clark Professional™ - Glejte sklic 5 

офис на Kimberly-Clark Professional™. Облечете дрехата, издърпайте ципа до горе и го натиснете 
в заключена позиция. Ако е приложимо за модела, запечатайте капачето на ципа, така че ципът 
да е изцяло покрит. Разгънете ръкавите, за да покрият ръцете до китките, и крачолите, за да 
покрият краката до глезените. Вдигнете качулката и прикрепете към лицето. Oблеклото трябва да 
бъде пристегнато към допълнително оборудване, като например ръкавици, ботуши и/или лицева 
маска. Зоната на ципа също трябва да бъде уплътнена. Винаги вземайте подходящи мерки, за да 
избегнете термичен шок. Носете подходящо бельо и спирайте за подходящи периоди на почивка.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ / ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ В УПОТРЕБАТА
Дрехата не е подходяща за използване при излагане на каквито и да е видове химикали, както 
и при продължително или интензивно излагане на химикали. Не използвайте заедно с химикали 
с висока степен на токсичност, химични изпарения и газове. Неправилната употреба може 
да доведе до сериозни наранявания или смърт. Запалим материал – дръжте далеч от огън. 
Разтопена, тъканта може да предизвика сериозни изгаряния. Тъканта започва да се топи при 
температура от 120°C / 248°F. Продуктът следва да се използва в температурен диапазон, в 
който е удобен и безопасен за ползвателя. Прекомерният студ или горещина може да окажат 
влияние върху ограниченията на характеристиките на продукта. Лицето, носещо дрехата, следва 
да бъде адекватно заземено. Съпротивлението между кожата на ползвателя и земята следва да 
не надвишава 108 Ω, напр. посредством носенето на подходящи обувки върху разпръскващ или 
проводящ под. Не отваряйте или събличайте дрехата в запалима или взривоопасна среда или при 
работа със запалими или взривоопасни вещества.  Дрехата е предназначена за употреба в Зони 1, 
2, 20, 21 и 22 (вж. БДС EN 60079-10-1 [7] и БДС EN 60079-10-2 [8]), при които минималната енергия 
на запалване на всяка взривоопасна среда не надвишава 0,016 mJ. Не използвайте дрехата 
в среда, наситена с кислород, или в Зона 0 (вж. БДС EN 60079-10-1 [7]) без предварителното 
разрешение на отговорния инженер по безопасността. Електростатичните разпръскващи 
характеристики на дрехата може да се повлияят при износване, пране и възможно замърсяване. 
Предупреждение: не перете. Носете дрехата по начин, по който тя постоянно да покрива всички 
други несъответстващи материали по време на нормално ползване (вкл. движения при извиване). 
Носете заземяващи маншети/каишки за глезен (които осигуряват контакт с кожата) и ги свържете 
със заземен контакт. 
РИСК: Предоставя защита срещу изпръскване с химични вещества и частици
ПРИГОДНОСТ
Експлоатационни характеристики на продукта – вж. препратка № 4.
Преди употреба работодателят и/или крайният ползвател следва да извършат оценка на 
безопасността и да осигурят лични предпазни средства, които са пригодни за планираната 
употреба съгласно местното законодателство.Kimberly-Clark Professional™ не поема 
никаква отговорност за използването на дрехата по неподходящ начин и не гарантира 
употребата на продукта за което и да е специфично приложение.За консултация относно 
дрехата или начините за употребата ѝ може да се свържете с Вашия местен офис на 
Kimberly-Clark Professional™. - Вж. препратка № 5. 
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
Незабавно изхвърлете продукта по безопасен начин след употреба.Не перете дрехата.
Извършете оценка на всяко замърсяване, което може да се получи по време на употреба.
Отстранете всички замърсени дрехи по начин, който намалява до минимум риска за контаминация 
на носещото ги лице и всички други лица. Начинът на обезвреждане на дрехите зависи от нивото 
на замърсяване и местните разпоредби. Най-подходящият метод за обезвреждане е посредством 
изгаряне с рекуперация на енергията.

Türkçe
2016/425 sayılı KKD Yönetmeliği (AB) uyarınca koruma düzeyi. / Giysi İşaretleri - Bkz. Ref.1
1	 Bu bir KLEENGUARD™ A30 Sıvı & Parçacıklara Karşı Korumalı Tulumdur.
2	 Αποτελεί ένδυμα για την προστασία από χημικές ουσίες – μην το  
	 επαναχρησιμοποιείτε ούτε και να το πλένετε.
3	 CE 0120 karmaşık bir tasarım olduğunu doğrulamaktadır (Kategori 3) (SGS United Kingdom Ltd  
	 tarafından belirlenmiştir) - Bkz. Ref 2 
4	 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 Tip 6 - Sıvı aerosol spreylere ve hafif sıçramalara karşı sınırlı koruma  
	 sağlayan sınırlı kullanımlı giysi. Tip 6 kimyasal koruyucu takımlar tam takım testine (EN ISO  
	 17491-4:2008+A1:2016 Yöntem A) göre test edilmiştir. *EN 530:2010 Yöntem 2 için kullanılan  
	 görsel son nokta
5	 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 Tip 5 - Partiküllere karşı koruma sağlayan sınırlı kullanımlı giysi.  
	 Takımlar, Ljmn,82/90 ≤ %30 ve LS,8/10 ≤ %15 gerekliliğini karşılar. EN 530:2010 Yöntem 2 ve EN  
	 ISO 7854 Yöntem B için kullanılan görsel son nokta  
	 (Bkz. aşağıdaki UYARILAR/KULLANIM SINIRLAMALARI)
6	 �EN 1149-5:2018 - Koruyucu giysi - Elektrostatik özellikler. Şunları karşılar: EN 1149-1:2006  

(yüzey direnci ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ω).  Fermuar, EN 1149-5:2018 kapasitans gerekliliklerini karşılamayan 
metal bileşenler içermektedir.

7	 EN 1073-2:2002 Protection against radioactive contamination. Complies with the requirements for  
	 a class 2 device. Visual end point used for EN 530:2010 Mth 2
8	 Enfektif Maddelere karşı EN 14126:2003 Koruma
9	 Kullanmadan önce bu talimat belgesini okuyun
10	 Giysi türünü belirtir
11	 Ürün numarası (yeniden sipariş kodu).
12	 Beden kodu – Beden bilgisi için giysi torbasına bakın
13	 Üretici bilgileri için - Bkz. Ref.3
GİYSİ KULLANIMI
Bu giysi sadece profesyonel kullanım içindir. Yapacağınız işte yeterli şekilde hareket etmenizi 
sağlayacak doğru giysi bedenini aldığınızdan emin olun. Giysiyi kullanmadan önce dikkatlice inceleyin. 
Kusurlu, yırtık veya hasarlı ise kullanmayın. Giysiyi tedarikçinize veya en yakın Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ ofisine iade edin. Giysiyi giyin, fermuarı tamamen çekin ve fermuarı kilitli pozisyona 
geçmesi için bastırın. Varsa, fermuarın tamamen kapandığından emin olmak için fermuar örtme 
parçasını kullanın. Giysinin kolları ve bacakları bilekleri örtecek kadar indirilmelidir. Başlık kaldırılarak 
yüze oturtulmalıdır. Giysi; eldiven, bot ve/veya yüz maskesi gibi ilave ekipmana bantlanmalıdır. Fermuar 
alanı da bantlanmalıdır. Kullanıcılar ısıl gerilmeyi önlemek için uygun önlemleri almalıdır. Alta uygun 
giysiler giyilmeli ve kullanıcıların dinlenme süreleri olmalıdır.
UYARILAR / KULLANIM SINIRLAMALARI
Bu giysi her türlü kimyasal maruziyet veya uzun süreli ya da yoğun kimyasal maruziyeti için uygun 
değildir. Yüksek düzeyde toksik kimyasallar, kimyasal buharlar ve gazlarla birlikte kullanmayın.
Uygunsuz kullanım ciddi yaralanma veya ölümle sonuçlanabilir. Yanıcı malzeme - ateşten uzak 
tutun. Eriyen kumaş ciddi yanıklara neden olabilir. Kumaş 120°C / 248°F’de erimeye başlar. Bu 
giysi, kullanıcının rahatını ve güvenliğini sağlayacak sıcaklık aralığında kullanılmalıdır. Aşırı soğuk 
veya sıcak bu ürünün performans sınırlarını etkileyebilir. Bu giysiyi kullanan kişi doğru şekilde 
topraklama sağlamalıdır. Kişinin cildi ile topraklama arasındaki direnç 108 Ω değerinden az olmalıdır. 
Bu direnç örneğin, yük yayıcı veya iletken zeminlerde uygun ayakkabı giyilerek sağlanabilir. Bu 
giysi, yanıcı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda veya yanıcı veya patlayıcı maddeler taşınırken açılmamalı 
veya çıkarılmamalıdır. Bu giysi, herhangi bir patlayıcı ortamın en düşük yanma enerjisinin en 
az 0,016 mj olduğu Bölge 1, 2, 20, 21 ve 22’de (bkz. EN 60079-10-1 [7] ve EN 60079-10-2 [8]) 
giyilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bu giysi, sorumlu güvenlik mühendisinin önceden onayı alınmadan 
oksijen bakımından zengin ortamlarda ve Bölge 0’da (bkz. EN 60079-10-1 [7]) kullanılmamalıdır. Bu 
giysinin elektrostatik yük yayma performansı aşınma, yıpranma, yıkama ve olası kontaminasyon 
durumlarından etkilenebilir. Dikkat: Yıkamayın. Bu giysi, normal kullanım sırasında (eğilme 
hareketleri dâhil) uygun olmayan tüm malzemeleri tamamen örtecek şekilde giyilmelidir. 
Topraklama özellikli el ve ayak bileklikleri giyilmeli (ciltle temas ettiğinden emin olarak) ve bağlantıda 
topraklanmış bir şebeke prizi kullanılmalıdır.  
RİSK: Kimyasal sıçramasına ve partiküllere karşı koruma sağlar.
UYGUNLUK
Ürün performans verileri – Bkz. Ref.4
Kullanmadan önce, işveren ve/veya son kullanıcı yerel mevzuata göre bir güvenlik 
değerlendirmesi yapmalı ve kullanım amacına uygun kişisel koruyucu ekipman sağlamalıdır.
Kimberly-Clark Professional™ bu giysinin uygunsuz bir şekilde kullanılmasıyla ilgili herhangi 
bir sorumluluk kabul etmemekte ve belirli bir uygulamaya uygun ürün kullanımı garantisi 
vermemektedir. Giysi veya kullanım uygulamalarıyla ilgili tavsiye için yerel Kimberly-Clark 
Professional™ ofisinizle irtibata geçebilirsiniz. - Bkz. Ref.5 
ÜRÜNÜN BERTARAFI
Kullanımdan hemen sonra güvenli bir şekilde bertaraf edilmelidir.Giysi yıkanmamalıdır.
Kullanım sırasında herhangi bir kontaminasyonun gerçekleşip gerçekleşmediği değerlendirilmelidir.
Kontamine giysiler, giyen kişi ve diğer kişilerin kontamine olma olasılığını en aza indirecek şekilde 
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Garment size range / Tailles du vêtement / Kleidergröße / Kledingmaten / Gamma di taglie degli indumenti / Tallas de las prendas / Tamanhos do vestuário / Tøjets størrelsesområde / Storleksområde / Plaggets størrelse / Размерный ряд одежды / Розмір спорядження / 
Zakres rozmiarów odzieży / Velikosti oděvu / Vaatteiden koot / Riietuse suurused / Tērpu izmēru diapazons / Drabužių dydžiai / Rozsah veľkosti odevu / Ruhaméret tartomány / Obseg velikosti oblačila / Interval mărime îmbrăcăminte / Диапазон на размерите на 
облеклото / 衣物尺寸范围 / 보호복 규격 / ชวงของขนาดเครื่องแตงกาย / サイズ範囲   

170-176cm
67-69in

104-112cm
41-44in

164-170cm
65-67in

96-104cm
38-41in

176-182cm
69-72in

112-120cm
44-47in

188-194cm
74-76in

128-136cm
50-54in

194-200cm
76-79in

136-144cm
54-57in

182-188cm
72-74in

120-128cm
47-50in

Storage - Store away from direct sunlight. Avoid extremes of temperature / Stockage – Conserver à l’abri de la lumière directe. Eviter les températures extrêmes / Lagerung – Produkt nicht direktem Sonnenlicht aussetzen. Extreme Temperaturen vermeiden / 
Bewaaradvies – Niet in direct zonlicht bewaren. Niet bij extreme temperaturen bewaren / Conservazione - conservare in luoghi riparati dalla luce solare. Evitare le temperature estreme / Almacenamiento: Guarde el producto en un lugar alejado de la luz solar directa. 
Evite las temperaturas extremas / Armazenamento - Guarde o vestuário afastado da incidência directa dos raios solares. Evite temperaturas extremas / Opbevaring - Må ikke opbevares i direkte sollys. Undgå ekstreme temperaturer / Förvaring - Förvara produkten i 
skydd mot direkt solsken. Undvik extremt höga och låga temperaturer / Oppbevaring - Oppbevares beskyttet mot direkte solskinn. Unngå ekstreme temperaturer / Хранение: Храните вдали от прямых солнечных лучей. Избегайте экстремальных температур / 
Зберігання - Зберігайте так, щоб уникнути прямого потрапляння сонячного світла. Уникайте надто високої і дуже низької температури / Przechowywanie - Przechowywać z dala od światła słonecznego. Unikać ekstremalnych temperatur / Skladování - 
neuchovávejte na přímém slunečním světle. Zabraňte extrémním výkyvům teplot / Säilytys - Suojaa suoralta auringonvalolta. Vältä äärilämpötiloja / Säilitamine - Hoida eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest. Vältida äärmuslikke temperatuure / Uzglabāšana - uzglabājiet tiešai 
saules gaismai nepieejamā vietā. Sargiet no galējām temperatūrām / Saugojimas: saugokite atokiai nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Saugokite nuo itin aukštos arba žemos temperatūros poveikio / Skladovanie - Skladujte mimo priameho slnečného žiarenia. 
Predchádzajte extrémnym teplotám / Tárolás – Közvetlen napfénytől védve tárolja. Kerülje a hőmérsékleti szélsőségeket / Shranjevanje - Ne shranjujte na soncu. Izogibajte se ekstremnim temperaturam / Depozitare - Nu depozitaţi produsul sub lumină solară directă. 
Evitaţi temperaturile extreme / Съхранение - Съхранявайте далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. Избягвайте прекалено високи или прекалено ниски температури /  存储 – 存储在没有阳光直射的地方。避免接触过热或过冷的极端温度 / 보관 - 
직사광선이나 고온을 피해 보관하십시오 / การเก็บรกัษา - เก็บให้ห่างจากแสงแดด หลีกเลี่ยงการเก็บในที่ที่มีอุณหภูมิรอ้นหรอืเย็นจัด / 保管 - 直射日光の当たらない場所で保管します。極端に高温または低温の場所はお避けください 

S195338

              Performance Requirements                      Classification   Test Method  Class
       A30

 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.4 EN 530:2010 Method 2  1*
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.7 EN ISO 9073-4:1997  1
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.9 EN ISO 13934-1:2013  1
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.10 EN 863:1996  1
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.12 EN ISO 6530:2005 10% NaOH 3
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.12 EN ISO 6530:2005 30% H2SO4 3
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.12 EN ISO 6530:2005 o-Xylene 1
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.12 EN ISO 6530:2005 Butan-1-ol 1
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.13 EN ISO 6530:2005 10% NaOH 3
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.13 EN ISO 6530:2005 30% H2SO4 3
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.13 EN ISO 6530:2005 o-Xylene 3
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.13 EN ISO 6530:2005 Butan-1-ol 3
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 4.2 EN 14325:2004 5.5 EN ISO 13935-2:2014  2
 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 5.2 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009 5.2 EN ISO 17491-4:2008 + A1:2016 Method A  ✓

     
 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.4 EN 530:2010 Method 2  1*
 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.5 EN ISO 7854:1997 Method B  6*
 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.7 EN ISO 9073-4:1997  1
 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 4.1 EN 14325:2004 4.10 EN 863:1996  1
 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 4.2 EN 14325:2004 5.5 EN ISO 13935-2:2014  2
 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 4.3 EN ISO 13982-1:2004+A1:2010 4.3 EN ISO 13982-2:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 ≤ 30% 1.05%
      Ls, 8/10 ≤ 15% 
     
 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 530:2010 Method 2  1*
 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 863:1996  1
 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 25978:1993  2 No Blocking
 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN ISO 9073-4:1997  1
 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 1073-2:2002 4.2 EN 13274-4:2001  ✓

 EN 1073-2:2002 4.3 EN 1073-2:2002 4.3 EN ISO 13982-2:2004  TIL 2
 EN 1073-2:2002 4.4 EN 1073-2:2002 4.4 EN ISO 13934-2:2014  2
     
 EN 1149-5:2018 4.2 EN 1149-5:2018 4.2 EN 1149-1:2006  ✓

     

 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.1 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.1 ISO 16603:2004  3.5 kPa - 3
 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.1 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.1 ISO 16604:2004  Fail
 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.2 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.2 EN ISO 22610:2006  ≤ 15 min - 1
 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.3 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.3 ISO 22611:2003  Log > 5 - 3
 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.4 EN 14126:2003 4.1.4.4 EN ISO 22612:2005  Log cfu ≤ 1 - 3
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Product Declaration of Conformity is available from www.kcprofessional.co.uk/resources
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